| Wt Ty STRTH
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
INDEX
MEETING OF EXECUTIVE COUNCIL DATED 22.09.2012

Sl. | Particulars Annexure Page
No. Nos.
1. | Agenda for the Executive Council meeting dated 22.09.2012 2
2. | Notes on Agenda for the Executive Council meeting dated 22.09.2012 3-17
3. | Minutes of the Executive Council meeting dated 17.12.2011 - A-1 18-21
4. | Report/Opinion of the Law Firm." A-2 22-41
5. | Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 06.09.2012 A-3 42-45
6. | Estimates for construction of H'ble V.C. Bungalow and other allied works A-4 46-53
7. | Resolution No. 01 of 2012 approved by the Executive Council A-5 54-71
8. | Capital Grant from State Government for the period 2003-04 to 2011-12 A-6 72
G. | Grant utilized /projects/works undertaken/pending claims A-7 73
Q 10. | Construction activities/works recommended by the Finance Committee A-8 74
11. | Break-up of tentative expenditure for 2nd Convocation Ceremony. A-9 79
_ | 12. | Documents pertaining to Applicability of Employees’ Provident Funds & A-10 76-80
.~ Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952
13. | Documents pertaining to Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC. A-11 81-116
14. | Document pertaining to EPF Consultancy Charges A-12 117
15. | Documents pertaining to revised allocation by UGC for construction of A-13 118-123
Classrooms and Women'’s Hostel.
16. | Revised Budget Estimates for the F.Y. 2011-12 and Budget Estimates for A-14 124-153
the F.Y. 2012-13
17. | Comparative fee structure of various National Law Universities A-15 154-158 .
18. | Note regarding enhancement of fee/proposal to introduce new fee heads A-16 159-161
w.e.f. academic session 2013-14.° 4
19. | Note regarding enhancement of seats of B.A. LL.B. (Honours) w.e.f. A-17 162
academic session 2013-14. '
20. | Fee structure after revision/enhancement A-18 163-164
21. | Anticipated expenditure, fee receipts and deficit position after A-19 165
enhancement/revision of fee structure for the F.Y. 2013-14
22. | Notes regarding long outstanding dues w.r.t. report of C.A. for F.Y. 2010 1) A-20 166-168
23. | Audit report of the C.A. for the F.Y. 2011-12 A-21 169-187
24. | Status on the notes of accounts annexed to the Audit Report of the A-22 188-189
s Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12
~ap' 25. | Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 07.12.2011 A-23 190-191
26. | Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 20.03.2012 A-24 192
27. | Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012 A-25 193-212
) 28. | Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 29.08.2012 A-26 213-219
REGISTRAR :

TULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
n%? RAIPUR (C.6)

—

1|Page




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.}

AGENDA FOR EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MEETING DATED 22.09.2012

Sl. | Agenda Item

1. Perusal and approval of the minutes of the Executive Council meeting dated 17.12.2011

2. Status/Compliance report of the decisions taken in Executive Council meeting dated
17.12.2011

3. Perusal of the Resolution No. 01 of 2012 approved by Executive Council by circulation.

4. Status/developments on the agenda items taken up and decided in the Finance
Committee meetings dated 07.12.2011, 20.03.2012, 17.08.2012, 29.08.2012 and
06.09.2012.

5. Perusal and approval of thé minutes of the Finance Committee meetings dated
07.12.2011, 20.03.2012, 17.08.2012, 29.08.2012 and 06.09.2012.

6. Approval of Confirmation of Employees.

7. Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

REGISTRAR

LAN RATIONAL LAW UMIVERSITY
B RAIPUR(C6)

-

2|Page




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)

NOTES ON AGENDA FOR EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MEETING DATED 22.09.2012

Sl. | Notes on Agenda items

1. Perusal and approval of the minutes of the Executive Council meeting dated 17.12.2011

Notes:
Minutes of the Executive Council meeting dated 17.12.2011 are placed for perusal and approval.

(Annexure A-1)

2. Status/Compliance report of the decisions taken in Executive Council meeting
dated 17.12.2011
Notes:
The decisions taken by the Executive Council meeting dated 17.12.2011 have been complied with
as under:
(A) At Agenda Item SI.Nos.1, 2, 3, 4, 6, and 9(b) and 9{c) have been complied with and need
no further action.

(B) Agenda Item SIL.No. 5 pertains to “Discussion and decision regarding issue of balance
payment to NCCL”, the Executive Council had decided as under:

1. A Law firm dealing in such matters may be identified by the Vice-Chancellor and

report/opinion may be taken from the Law firm as regards the claim of M/s. NCCL.

2. The Law firm may be provided detailed information right from the tender process,
contract agreement, correspondences with the construction company/other agencies
involved in the monitoring of the construction work/processing/verifying the bills of
the construction company, payments made from time to time against Running Bills,
Escalation Bills of the construction company.

The report/opinion of the Law firm may be placed before the Finance Committee.

4. The recommendations of the Finance Committee alongwith report/opinion of the law
firm may be placed before the Executive Council for further necessary action.

5. The Vice-Chancellor is requested to take appropriate steps in this regard.

w

Accordingly, Law firm dealing in such matters was identified and provided with detailed
information right from the tender process, contract agreement, correspondences with the
construction company/other agencies involved in the monitoring of the construction
work/processing/verifying the bills of the construction company, payments made from
time to time against Running Bills, Escalation Bills of the construction company. The Law
firm M/s. S. Ashwinikumar & Co., Advocates & Solicitors, Mumbai has submitted its
report/opinion which was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated
06.09.2012 (Annexure A-2}.

After thoroughly going through the report/opinion of the Law Firm, the Finance
Committee in its meeting dated 06.09.2012 (Annexure A-3) has recommended as under:
(1) The balance amount of Rs.4,32,83,628/- (Rupees Four Crores Thirty Two Llacs
Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Eight) may be paid to M/s. NCCL,
Hyderabad against the bills certified/verified by Engineer-in-Charge ({i.e.
Certified/verified by P.W.D.) as under:
{a) In view of rectification of most of the defects, 70% of the certified/verified

3|Page

REGISTRAR .

WIDAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.6)




Sl. | Notes on Agenda ltems

(€)

)

(€)

(F)

amount may be released.
{b) The remaining 30% of the certified/verified amount may be released after
rectification of remaining defects/completion of remaining work as above.

(2) The claim/bill of M/s. NCCL for Rs.1.70 Crores against R.A. Bill No. 23 for work
done upto 30.09.2009 may be got verified/certified by a three member
Committee consisting of the University Engineer, Executive Engineer, NRDA who
is also a member of the Building Committee of the University and one more
Engineer of the Government Department/government undertaking. Based on the
verification of this committee, payment towards R.A. Bill No. 23 may be released
to M/s. NCCL.

{3) That there is no provision in the contract agreement executed between HNLU and
NCCL for payment of interest and other charges to contractor on outstanding
payments. Hence, payment on this account cannot be considered. Intimation to
this effect may be given to M/s. NCCL. Penalty also cannot be imposed on the
contractor since there in no provision in the contract agreement executed
between HNLU and NCCL.

(4) After making the above payments to M/s. NCCL, it shall be considered as full and
final payment.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee are placed for perusal and approval.

At Agenda Item SI.No.7, “Construction of Vice-Chancellor Bungalow”, the Executive
Council had decided that further course of action will depend on the decisions of Agenda
Item No.5 above.

In the meantime, looking to the necessity, to enable the Executive Council to take
decision, the matter and estimates regarding construction of the Vice-Chancellor's
Bungalow were taken up before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012,
29.08.2012 and 06.09.2012. The estimates for construction of Vice-Chancellor’s Bungalow
and other allied works are enclosed {Annexure A-4).

The recommendations of the Finance Committee meeting dated 06.09.2012 {Annexure
A-3} have been placed in separate agenda item alongwith recommendations for other
construction activities.

At Agenda Item SI.No.8, “Construction of Store-cum-workshop”, the Executive Council had
decided that tenders may be called for this work. But before finalizing the tender, the
matter may be placed before the Finance Committee and then before the Executive
Council.

The action on this agenda item is in process.

At Agenda item SI.No.9(a), the Executive Council had decided that the minutes of the
Finance Committee meeting dated 07.12.2011 may be placed in the next meeting of the
Executive Council. .

Accordingly, the minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 07.12.2011 have
been placed in this meeting of the Executive Council at separate agenda item.

At Agenda Item SL.No. 9(d), it was decided and noted that in response to the proposal/

4{Page

REGISTRAR

HIGAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR(C.6)




Sl.

Notes on Agenda Items .

desire of the Hon’ble Visitor, Shri D.S. Surana, Advocate Genera! Chhattisgarh generously
and voluntarily agreed to donate Rs.5.00 Lacs (Rupees Five Lacs) to the University for
purchase of an Ambulance.

However, instead of donation of Rs.5.00 Lacs, Shri D.S. Surana, Advocate General,
. Chhattisgarh has donated an ambulance for which the University is thankful to him.

Perusal of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 approved by Executive Council by circulation.
Notes:
The University Grants Commission, New Delhi vide its letter dated 05.01.2012 had asked all the

Universities to prepare proposals as per UGC guidelines for the Xil Plan period and send it to UGC
before 10.04.2012, after getting it approved from the respective University bodies.

Accordingly, proposal was prepared and placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting
dated 20.03.2012 wherein the Finance Committee approved the proposal of the University to be
sent to UGC for the XII Plan period.

Further, in view of the urgency, the proposal has been got approved from the Executive Council of
the University through Resolution No. 01 of 2012 (Annexure A-5) and the proposal approved as
such has been sent to the UGC.

The matter is placed before the Executive Council for information.

Status/developments on the agenda items taken up and decided in the Finance
Committee meetings dated 07.12.2011, 20.03.2012, 17.08.2012, 29.08.2012 and
06.09.2012.

Various agenda items have been taken up in the Finance Committee meeting, decided and
recommended for approval by the Executive Council of the University. Details are as under:

(1) Perusal and approval of status of payments made from State Government
Capital Grant for various construction/development activities. Perusal and
approval of the proposed activities to be carried out from the balance State
Government Grant for completion of the University Campus.

Notes:
This agenda item was placed before the Finance Committee in its meetings dated
07.12.2011, 17.08.2012, 29.08.2012 and 06.09.2012.

From the year 2003-04 to 2011-12, the Hidayatullah National Law University has
received State Government Capital Grant of Rs.6166.42 Lacs {Annexure A-6) out
of which, the University has already utilized the Grant/undertaken
projects/works/there are pending claims to the tune of Rs.5418.11 Lacs (Annexure A-7).

Further, out of the balance amount of Rs.748.31 Lacs (Rs.6166.42 Lacs — Rs.5418.11 Lacs),
the Finance Committee in its above meetings has recommended for taking up
construction activities and utilization of State Government Grant Capital Grant to the tune
of Rs.645.34 Lacs (Annexure A-8).

The recommendations of the Finance Committee meetings in this regard are placed for
perusal and approval.

5]Page

B,

REGISTRAR

NIQAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW URIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.G)




Sl. | Notes on Agenda Items

(2)

(3)

Regarding 27 Convocation Ceremony:

Notes:

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 07.12.2011 had recommended
approval of Rs.20.00 Lacs for organizing the 274 Convocation Ceremony. These
recommendations were placed before the Executive Council of the University in its
meeting dated 17.12.2011 wherein the Executive Council had desired to have the
breakup of the tentative expenditure.

Accordingly, the breakup of the tentative expenditure (Annexure A-9) was placed
before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 20.03.2012 which has been
recommended by the Finance Committee for approval by the Executive Council.

Regarding Applicability of Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous
Provisions Act, 1952.

Notes:

The Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 is
applicable to HNLU w.e.f. 16.07.2003. However, the EPF deduction of some
employees of HNLU has been effected w.e.f. 01.07.2007. As regards, the
employer’s liability for EPF deduction for the previous period and for the rest of
the employees who have not been included in the membership; as per decisions of
the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011 and Executive Council meeting
dated 12.03.2011, EPF consultant and EPFO have been approached to sort out the
matter. EPFO vide its letter No.EPF/RO/Rpr/Circle-lll/Enf./CG/19381/913 dated
22.02.2012 has inter alia directed the University to remit the P.F. contributions
w.e.f. 16.07.2003 in respect of employees and also submit statutory returns. The
matter was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 20.03.2012
wherein the Finance Committee has decided to engage a qualified consultant to
look into the matter and advice accordingly. Accordingly, vide letter
No.HNLU/11939/2012 dated 07.05.2012, the University has engaged Mr. Dilip
Agrawal, EPF Consultant to advise in the matter.

The EPF consultant vide his letter dated 05.06.2012 has given his opinion for
remittance of EPF contribution of Rs.36,63,236/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lacs Sixty
Three Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Six) for the period 16.07.2003 onwards
to April 2012 as per the calculation enclosed. This amount of Rs.36,63,236/-
includes Rs.17,16,427/- towards employees’ share and Rs.19,46,809/- towards
employer’s share. The EPF consultant has also informed that the employer is liable
to pay penalty @ 37%/25% & interest @ 12% p.a. for the month wise delay till the
date of remitting the employee and employer contributions for each month. He
has further suggested that the EPF contributions may be remitted to EPFO at an
earliest to avoid further accrual of damages & interest liability for continued delay

in remittance. Documents pertaining to Applicability of Employees’ Provident
Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 are enclosed (Annexure A-10).

6|Page

REGISTRA

HIDAYATULLAN HATIONAL LAW wmm
N, RAIPUR((.6.)




Sl. | Notes on Agenda ltems

(4

In view of the above, the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 has
recommended that the EPF contribution of Rs.36,63,236/- (employee and
employer share) may be remitted to EPFO. Out of this amount of Rs.36,63,236/-,
the employer’s contribution of Rs.19,46,809/- (Rupees Nineteen Lacs Forty Six
Thousand Eight Hundred and Nine) alongwith interest and penalty will be borne
by HNLU and demand shall be made from the Staff members concerned for their
contribution. It was further decided that the amount pertaining to employees’
contribution may be recovered in suitable instalments in case any employee is
not in a position to pay the same in Lump Sum.

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Regarding Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC,

Notes:

The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 is applicable to the University w.e.f. the year
2003 as per the provisions contained in the PG Act, 1972, The matter was placed
before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 05.03.2011 and Executive
Council meeting dated 12.03.2011 for obtaining the Compulsory Insurance (from
LIC) for discharge of employer’s liability as per provisions of the PG Act, 1972;
wherein it was decided that Liability assessment may be got done and then the
matter may be placed with initial financial implication before the Finance
Committee. Lliability assessment was got done from LIC of India for obtaining
Compulsory Insurance for discharge of employer’s liability. As per the assessment,
the employer’s initial contribution works out to Rs.37,21,533/- (Rupees Thirty
Seven Lacs Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three).

The matter was placed in the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012
wherein it was decided that Group Gratuity Schemes of other Public Sector
Insurance Companies may be examined, if any, on merits and the matter may be
placed again before the Finance Committee. Accordingly, after thorough enquiry
made on internet and further clarification sought from the Life Insurance Company
of India, it has been found that LIC is the only public sector insurance company

which is offering Group Gratuity Scheme. Documents pertaining to Group
Gratuity Scheme of LIC enclosed (Annexure A-11).

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 29.08.2012 has recommended that
the Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC of India or the New Pension Scheme
introduced/approved by the Government of India and State Government,
whichever is more beneficial for employees and also covers obtaining
Compulsory Insurance for discharge of employer’s liability as per Payment of

7|Page

Gratuity Act, 1972 may be adopted and subscribed to.

REGIST

TULLAH NATIONAL 1AW Umvmlﬂ-
RAIPUR (C.G)




Sl.

Notes on Agenda Items

(5)

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

EPF Consultancy Charges & filing of e-returns — Bills of Mr. Dilip Kumar Agrawal, EPF
Consultant.

Notes:

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 20.03.2012 at agenda item No.4 decided to
engage a qualified consultant to look into the EPF matter and advice accordingly. The
Finance Committee also decided that reasonable fees may be paid to the consultant for
the consultancy. Accordingly as discussed in the Finance Committee meeting Mr. Dilip
Kumar Agrawal, EPF Consultant was asked to visit the University for the purpose. The EPF
Consultant visited the University and has given his opinion. Further, since from this F.Y.
the EPFO is accepting contributions only on the basis of e-returns, Mr. Dilip Kumar
Agrawal, EPF Consultant is providing the necessary services with regard to EPF
consultancy.

Mr. Dilip Kumar Agrawal, EPF consultant has submitted his bills for the services provided
by him. Details are as under:
Sl. | Particulars Bill No. & Amount
Date
1. | EPF Consultancy charges for the period March 2012 | 521 dated 7500.00
to May 2012 31.05.2012
2. | Fees for annual return 2011-12 522 dated 9000.00
31.05.2012
3. | EPF Consultancy charges for the month of June 2012 599 dated 2500.00
30.06.2012
4. | EPF Consultancy charges for the month of July 2012 866 dated 2500.00
31.07.2012
Total 21500.00

(Rupees Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred)
The EPF consultant has intimated that he will charge Rs.2500/- per month as his
consultancy charges covering all the work related to EPF work. The bills received from the
EPF Consultant Shri Dilip Kumar Agrawal and his financial terms for providing EPF
consultancy services were placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated
17.08.2012 for perusal and approval. Document pertaining to EPF Consultancy Charges
enclosed (Annexure A-12).

The Finance Committee recommended that payment of Rs.21,500/- (Rupees
Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred} may be made to Mr. Dilip Kumar Agrawal,
EPF Consultant against his bills raised upto the month of July 2012.

The Finance Committee also recommended approval for engaging Mr. Dilip
Kumar Agrawal, EPF Consultant @ Rs.2500/- p.m. for his consultancy charges
which would cover all the work related to EPF work. This will be subject to

8|Page

review of his work performance from time to time.
REGISTRAR— .
HIGAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.6)




Sl. | Notes on Agenda ltems

(7)

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

(6) Regarding Telephone Allowance

Notes:

It was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 that for
coordinating various activities related to the posts/assignments held by them, the
following office bearers are required to make telephone calls inside and outside the
University. It was, proposed that Telephone Allowance @ Rs.750/- p.m. may be provided
to Registrar, Finance Officer, Controller of Examinations, Chief Proctor, Convenor Anti
Ragging Committee and Personal Assistant.

The Finance Committee recommended that the following office bearers may be
reimbursed telephone expenditure upto the ceiling limit as under:
1. Registrar — Upto Rs.1000/- p.m.

Finance Officer — Upto Rs.750/- p.m.

Controller of Examinations — Upto Rs.750/- p.m.

Chief Proctor — Upto Rs.750/- p.m.

Convenor, Anti Ragging Committee — Upto Rs.750/- p.m. (From the month of
July to November). '

6. Personal Assistant — Upto Rs.750/- p.m.

"nobh W N

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Regarding Additional Duty Allowance.

Notes:

It was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 that
there are various assignments other than routine duties and functions attached to
various posts. Due to paucity of manpower and resources, some of the faculty and
staff members are required to perform additional duties. It was, therefore,
proposed that additional duty allowance may be paid for the following additional
assignments involving excess labour, time, efforts and responsibilities in addition
to the routine duties and functions related to various posts/assignments such as
Registrar {incharge), Controller of Examinations (Incharge), Warden Girls Hostel,
Warden Boys Hostel, Proctorial Board, UGC Cell Incharge, University Printing
Centre Incharge. Wherein, the Finance Committee decided that a formula for
payment of Additional Duty Allowance may be worked out and the same may be
placed in the next meeting of the Finance Committee.

Accordingly, it has been proposed that Additional Duty Allowance @ 20% of the
basic pay and the grade pay of the employee may be paid for the above

9|Page

R%—" B
BIRAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.6)




Si. | Notes on Agenda Iltems

posts/assignments subject to a minimum of Rs.5000/- p.m. and a maximum of
Rs.10000/- p.m. The Proctorial Board may be paid Rs.7500/- p.m. which may be
allocated among the members of the Proctorial Board by the Vice-Chancellor from
time to time.

Under the agenda item, any other matter with the permission of the Chair, it was
placed before the Finance Committee meeting dated 29.08.2012 that at present
there is no person appointed as Cook for Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor’s residence. One
Library Attendant is performing his duties in the tibrary as well as working as Cook
for Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor’'s residence. It was proposed that Additional Duty
Allowance may also be paid to him.

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 29.08.2012 recommended that
Additional Duty Allowance as proposed above may be paid for performing
additiona! duties. Additional Duty Allowance may be paid to a person if the
additional duty is performed for a period of more than 15 days. The Additional
Duty Allowance may be paid initially for a period of one year, which may be
further extendable.

The Finance Committee also recommended that Additional Duty Allowance of
Rs.3000/- p.m. may be paid for the additional duty of cook if the additional duty
is performed for a period of more than 15 days. The Additional Duty Allowance
may be paid initially for a period of one year, which may be further extendable.

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

(8) Regarding revised allocation of UGC grant for construction of buildings under

UGC schemes.

Notes:

The UGC vide its letter F.N0.17-1/2007 (SU-Il} dated 21.06.2011 had conveyed UGC
sanction of grant of Rs.500.00 Lacs under the General Development Assistance Scheme
and Rs.466.90 Lacs under the merged Schemes for the Xl Plan period.

Based on the initial allocation under various schemes for construction work in the year
2011, the University started construction of various buildings through tender process.
However, subsequently vide its letter F.N0.17-4/2011 (SU-Il} dated 29" May 2012, UGC
communicated its revised allocation by reducing the amount under two merged schemes
for the Xi Plan period. The reason for reducing the allocation as stated in UGC letter dated
29" May 2012 is as under:_

“I1t has been observed from the proformae submitted towards the Schemes ‘Construction
of Women’s Hostel and ‘Special Development Grant for Universities in

10|Page

REGIST -
HIRYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR {C.G),




S1. | Notes on Agenda ltems

(9)

Backward/Rural/Border Areas’ that the Women enrollment in the University is 203 (i.e.
average of last 3 years} and the University falls under 2 categories only i.e. Rural and
Backward Area. As per norms, the University is eligible for the assistance of Rs.60.00 Lakh
under the Scheme ‘Construction of Women’s Hostel’ and Rs.125.00 Lakh under the
Scheme ‘Special Development Grant for Universities in Backward/ Rural/Border Area’
instead of Rs.80.00 Lakh and Rs.150.00 Lakh respectively.

As such, the revised allocation {item-wise) under Merged Scheme during X1 Plan period is
as under:

Particulars of UGC Purpose for UGC’s initial UGC'’s revised | Difference to
Grant which grant was allocation allocation be borne by
sanctioned the
University as
per UGC
guidelines
1) Special Development a) Classrooms Rs.150.00 Lakhs Rs.125.00 Lacs Rs.25.00 Lakhs
Grant for Universities in
Backward/Remote/
Border areas
2} Construction of b) Construction of Rs.80.00 Lakhs Rs.60.00 Lakhs Rs.20.00 Lakhs
wWomen'’s hostel Women'’s hostel
TOTAL Rs.230.00 Lakhs | Rs.185.00 Lakhs Rs.45.00 Lakhs

As per UGC’s guidelines for construction of buildings, the University is required to meet
the expenditure from its own sources over and above the UGC’s allocation. Hence the
deficit amount of Rs.45.00 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs) is required to be met by the
University from its own sources. Documents pertaining to revised allocation by UGC
for construction of Classrooms and Women’s Hostel enclosed (Annexure A-13).

Accordingly, the matter was placed before the Finance Committee for approval of
Rs.45.00 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs) as University’s share as per UGC guidelines for
completion of the above buildings, as per UGC guidelines.

The Finance Committee recommended that the University may contribute its
share of Rs.45.00 Lakhs {Rupees Forty Five Lakhs) as per UGC guidelines for
completion of the above buildings.

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Perusal and approval of the revised budget estimates for the F.Y. 2012-13 and
budget estimates for the F.Y. 2013-14.

Notes:

The revised budget estimates for the F.Y. 2012-13 and budget estimates for the
F.Y. 2013-14 were placed before the Finance Committee for perusal and approval

11|Page

(Annexure A-14).
REGISTR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (€.6)




SI. | Notes on Agenda items

(10)

The Finance Committee recommended approval to the revised budget estimates
for the F.Y. 2012-13 and budget estimates for the F.Y. 2013-14.

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Regarding enhancement in fee for B.A. LL.B. {Honours) and LL.M. and increase of
5 seats in B.A. LL.B. (Honours).

Notes:

On perusal of the comparative fee structure of various National Law Universities
(CLAT 2012) and the rising expenditure of the University in various heads, it has
been proposed to revise/enhance the Fee structure of Hidayatullah National Law
University in the certain heads, which will be applicable to the new students
seeking admission w.e.f. the academic session 2013-14 (July 2013 onwards).

Comparative Fee structure of National Law Universities, enclosed (Annexure A-15).

Note regarding the fee heads in which enhancement is proposed/new heads
proposed to be introduced, enclosed (Annexure A-16).

Note regarding enhancement of seats of B.A. LL.B. (Honours) w.e.f. academic
session 2013-14, enclosed (Annexure A-17}.

Fee structure after revision/enhancement, enclosed (Annexure A-18).

Anticipated  expenditure, fee receipts and  deficit position  after
enhancement/revision of fee structure for the F.Y. 2013-14, enclosed (Annexure
A-19).

After thoroughly going through the above documents/notes, the Finance
Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 has recommended:

(a) To revise/enhance the Fee structure of Hidayatullah National Law University
in the following heads, which will be applicable to the new students seeking
admission w.e.f. the academic session 2013-14 (July 2013 onwards):

B.A. LL.B. {Honours}
1. Tuition fee: To be enhanced from Rs.55,000/- p.a. to Rs.80,000/- p.a. for

Indian Nationals and to be enhanced from USD 3300 p.a. to USD 4000 p.a.
for NRI/NRI sponsored seats.

2. Campus Development Charges: To be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to
Rs.5000/- p.a. for all students.

3. Medical Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @ Rs.2000/-
p.a. from all students.

4. Moot Court fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @

Rs.3000/- p.a. from all students.

12| Page

REGISTR

HIQAYATULLA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.G)




Sl. | Notes on Agenda Items

(11)

5. Electricity Charges: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @
Rs.3000/-p.a. from all students.
6. Examination Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @

Rs.3000/-p.a. from all students.

7. Journals Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @ Rs.1000/-
p.a. from all students.

8. Internship/Placement Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged
@ Rs.2000/-p.a. from all students.

LL.M.

1. Campus Development Fund: To be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to
Rs.5000/- p.a.

2. Medical Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @ Rs.2000/-
p.a.

3. Electricity Charges: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @
Rs.3000/-p.a.

4. Internship/Placement Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged

@ Rs.2000/-p.a.

(b) The Finance Committee recommended enhancement of 05 seats may be
made in the NRI/NRI sponsored category w.e.f. the academic session 2013-14
(July 2013 onwards).

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Creation of posts.

Notes: .

It was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 that
Hidayatullah National Law University is a residential University wherein various
support staff posts are essentially required for smooth functioning. The Finance
Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 decided that the actual requirement of
manpower may be worked out and the matter may be placed in the next meeting
of the Finance Committee with details, justification and financial implications.

Accordingly, the matter was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting

dated 29.08.2012 as under:

(a) Security Officer: Although the security services are being outsourced in the
University, need is felt to have mechanism for cross-checking, monitoring and
ensuring that the security agency engaged is performing its duties effectively
and efficiently round the clock. The Security Officer will also escort the Vice-
Chancellor for attending various functions/occasions, outside the campus, as
per requirement. Hence, it is proposed that one post of Security Officer may be
created.

(b) Outsourcing Supervisor: The University also outsources housekeeping, security

13| Page

Rsé%%/‘ g
HIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.6)




Sl. | Notes on Agenda Items

and allied services -as per requirement. To monitor and control the work
performance of the outsourcing agencies, it is proposed that one post of
Outsourcing Supervisor may be created.

{c) Driver-cum-Office Assistant and Motor Mechanic cum Driver: The University is
having four buses, two ambulances, three cars, one jeep. In view of this, it is
proposed that Nine posts of Driver-cum-Office Assistant and One Post of Motor
Mechanic cum Driver may be created.

(d) Library Attendant: The University is having three storied air-conditioned library
building i.e. Ground Floor, First Floor and Second Floor. The student strength is
continuously increasing. The Library functions in two shifts and one library
attendant is required in ail the three floors in both the shifts. Hence, looking to
the requirement it is proposed that Six posts of Library Attendants may be
created.

(e) Field Assistant: For looking after the work related to dispatch and incidental
works, it is proposed that One post of Field Assistant may be created.

(f} Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant: Caretaker-cum-Office Assistants are required
for looking after the Vice-Chancellor's residence and Guest House. It is,
therefore, proposed that two posts of Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant may be
created.

{g) Cook-cum-Attendant: Cook-cum-Attendants are required for looking after the
Vice-Chancellor’s residence and Guest House in two shifts. It is, therefore,
proposed that four posts of Cook-cum-Attendant may be created.

(h} Gardener-cum-Attendant: The University is having a huge residential campus
with plantations including the Vice-Chancellor's Bungalow and Guest House.
For looking after the gardening work of the huge campus, it is proposed that
Four posts of Gardener-cum-Attendant may be created.

it was also placed before the Finance Committee meeting dated 29.08.2012 that
the financial annual implication for creation of the following above posts works out
to Rs.63,25,465/- (Rupees Sixty Three Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Four Hundred
and Sixty Five only). Accordingly, it was proposed that the following support staff
posts may be created for the smooth functioning of this residential University:

Name of the Post Pay Band and Grade Pay No. of posts
Security Officer 9300-34800 + G.P. 4200 1
OQutsourcing Supervisor 5200-20200 + G.P. 2400 1
Driver-cum-Office Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1900 9
Motor Mechanic cum Driver 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Library Attendant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 6
Field Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Curetaker-cum-Office Assistant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 2
Cook-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4
Gardener-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4
29

It was also proposed that the above posts may be filled up as per requirement

14|Page

35%%

NIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW ummsm‘
RAIPUR(C.6)




SI. | Notes on Agenda Items

(12)

from time to time, subject to availability of funds.

After detailed deliberations, the Finance Committee recommended for creation
of the following posts:

Name of the Post Pay Band and Grade Pay No. of posts
Security Officer . 9300-34800 + G.P. 4200 1
Outsourcing Supervisor 5200-20200 + G.P. 2400 1
Driver-cum-Office Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1900 9
Motor Mechanic cum Driver 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Library Attendant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 9
Field Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 2
Cook-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4
Gardener-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4
32

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Regarding adjustment of long outstanding advances/dues,

Notes:

Report of the C.A. for the F.Y. 2010-11 was placed before the Finance Committee
in its meeting dated 07.12.2011.

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 07.12.2011 approved the Audit
Report of the C.A. for the F.Y. 2010-11 with the following observatlons on the
notes on accounts of audit report:

7(a) Suitable steps should be taken for recovery of the amount and if recovery is
not forthcoming, then appropriate legal action should be considered.

8. Needful may be done.

9. The matter may be reviewed and placed with detailed facts so as to reach some
conclusion.

12.1, Bitaspur Centre. Detailed enquiry may be taken-up by appropriate authority.
12.2,12.3, 12.4. Proper proposals may be placed for ex-post facto approval.

Accordingly, the matter was placed with details before the Finance Committee in
its meeting dated 17.08.2012.

Notes regarding long outstanding advances/dues w.r.t. report of C.A. for the F.Y.
2010-11, enclosed (Annexure A-20)

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 recommended the
following actions on the above matters:

1. On item No.7{a}, the amount advanced to Mr. A.X. Dubey and Mr. Visnath
Kurrey may be scrutinized by the Accounts Officer and after scrutiny the advance

1S[Page

REGISTRAR

HIRAXATULLAN NATIONAL LAw UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.G)

—




Notes on Agenda items

may be adjusted against the bills. Since the dues outstanding against Mr. A.
Shrinivas Rao, Mr. J.K. Goyal and Mr. Satyendra Kujur seem to be irrecoverable,
the same may be written off.

2. On item No. 12.1, supplementary audit of income and expenditure on Bilaspur
Centre may be got done from C.A. and then the report may be placed before the
Finance Committee.

3. The amount spent on SC/ST students and UGC Visiting Team as mentioned at
item No. 12.2 and 12.3 should be debited to income and expenditure account and
the amount advanced to Mrs. Sapna Varkey as mentioned at item No. 12.4, seems
to be irrecoverable, the same may be written off.

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 placed for perusal.
Notes:

The Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 (Annexure A-21)
was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012
wherein it was decided that the matter may be placed with details in the next
meeting.

Accordingly, the Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 was
placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 29.08.2012 alongwith
status on the notes on accounts annexed to the Audit Report (Annexure A-22):

The Finance Committee perused the status and recommended approval to the
University’s proposals as mentioned at SI.No.6(1) to 6(8) as above. The Finance
Committee also recommended that immediate necessary steps may be taken to
claim refund of TDS receivable from the Income Tax Department appearing
under the head “Other Current Assets” in the audit report of the C.A. for the F.Y.
2011-12. The necessary Returns and application may also be immediately filed
with the Income Tax Department for the purpose.

Accordingly, the matter is placed before the Executive Council for approval as
recommended by the Finance Committee.

Perusal and approval of the minutes of the Finance Committee meetings dated

07.12.2011, 20.03.2012, 17.08.2012, 29.08.2012 and 06.09.2012.

Minutes of the Finance Committee meetings dated 07.12.2011, 20.03.2012, 17.08.2012,
29.08.2012 and 06.09.2012 are placed for perusal and approval. (Annexure A-3, A-23 to
Annexure A-26). ’

Sl.
(13)
5.
Notes:
16| Page

REGISTRA

YATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
%-uwun (C.6)




Notes on Agenda Items

Approval of Confirmation of Employees.

Notes:

As per Regulation No.8.2(i) of Chapter Il (Appointments) of the HNLU Staff Regulations; the
appointments in teaching as well as non-teaching posts are temporary and the incumbent shal! be
immediately placed on probation for a period mentioned in the respective recruitment rules. The
termination of probation and confirmation in the post is only on approval by the Executive Council
by a positive order. As per Regulation No. 9{4)(c}) of the HNLU Staff Regulations; well before the
termination of the period of probation, the Vice-Chancellor shall call for the report of work and
conduct from the immediate superior of the employee; and as per Regulation No.9(4)(e) of HNLU
Staff Regulations, as soon as possible after completion of the prescribed period of probation,
orders of declaration of probation shall be issued by the Registrar based on the report of the
certifying officer and approved by the Vice-Chancellor. The certifying officers shall base their
decisions on the evaluation reports and such other additional evidence as may be available to
them.

Accordingly, the following teaching and non-teaching employees have successfully completed
their probation period of two years. The matter is placed for their confirmation as per the above
provisions of HNLU Staff Regulations:

SIL.No. | Name Designation Date of Date of
Completion | Confirmation
of Probation

period
1. Dr. Dipak Das Associate Professor (Law) 15.07.2012 16.07.2012
2. Dr. {Ms.) Kaumudhi M.N. | Assistant Professor (Law) 15.01.2012 16.01.2012
Murthy Challa
3. Mr. Chandrasekhar Assistant Grade-lll 25.11.2011 26.11.2011
4, Mr. Peter Ekka Assistant Grade-ill 08.06.2012 09.06.2012

The matter is placed for approval for their confirmation as above.

Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

REGISTR;R

WIDATATULLAN NATIONAL LA UNIVERSITY
BAIPUR(CG)

-—

17 |Page



Ahn&wu}-uz A- 1

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (CHHATTISGARH)
MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MEETING DATED 17.12.2011

A meeting of the Executive Council of Hidayatullah National Law University under the Chairmanship of
Hon’ble Mr. Justice H.L. Dattu, Judge, Supreme Court of India and the Visitor of the University; took
place on 17.12.2011 at 10.00 a.m. at the Board Room of the University at Raipur, wherein the following
Hon'ble Members were present:

1. Hon’ble Mr. Justice L. PDatty, Judge, Supreme Court of India and the Visitor, thdayatoilah
National law University

2 Hon’bie Mr. Justice |.M. Quddusi, Judge, High Court of Chhattisgarh
3. Hon’ble Mr. Justice S.K. Sinha, Judge, High Court of Chhattisgarh
4. Hon’ble Mr. Justice T.P. Sharma, Judge, High Court of Chhattisgarh
5. Prof. (Dr.) Sukh Pal Singh, Vice-Chancellor, Hidayatullah National Law University
b. Shri Devraj Singh Surana, Advocate General Chhattisgarh
. 7. Shri A.K. Samant Ray, Secretary, Law and Legislative Affairs Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh
8. Shri C.K. Khetan, Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government of Chhattisgarh.

g. Shri Shailendra Dubey, Chairman, State Bar Council Chhattisgarh
10. Dr. Nirmal Shukla, Senior Advocate, High Court of Chhattisgarh
11. Shri Faisal Rizvi, Advocate, on behalf of Chairman, Bar Council of India.

()

The Vice-Chancellor welcomed all the members. After verifying the quorum, the agenda items were
taken up and decided as under:
Sl. | Agenda ltems

1. | Perusal and approval of the minutes of the Fxccutive Council meeting dated 12.03.2011
Decision: |
Minutes of the Executive Council meeting dated 12.03.2011 were perused and approved.

2. | Resolution No. 010f 2011
Decision:
The Executive Council approved the Resolution No. 01 of 2011.

3 Confirmation of faculty-rﬁverhber's-.'
Decision:
. The Executive Council approved the confirmation of the faculty members w.e.f. the date of !
completion of the period of probation as under: =~ |
SI.No. | Name Designation | pate of Completion I
L. | Dr. Avinash samal (Political Science) | Assistant Professor 25.08.2011
2. | Dr.Ayantiazra(sociology) | AssistantProfessor | 27.082011 | !
: 3. Dr. Yamala Papa Rao (law) Assistant Professor '07.08.2011 i
| | 4. | Dr.Sujit Kumar Choudhary (Sodiology) | Assistant Professor 30.08.7011 |
S Or. Deepak Kumar Srivastava (Law) Assistant Professor | 11.08201t 1

e ( GISTR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
R}.AW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUR

——



2|

Agenda ttems , o - “ |
I Placing I\/Imutox/recommendatlons of the Selection Committee meetings dated 28.09.2011 to |
{ 03.10.2011 for perusal and approval for appointments to teaching posts.

. Decision: .

The Executive Council perused and approved the minutes/recommendations of the Selection
Committee meetings held from 28.09.2011 to 03.10.2011 for the appointments to posts of ‘
Assistant Professors as under:
Assistant Professor {Law)
1. Ms. Arthi Ashok D/o. Sri D. Ashokan {S.No. 05)
2. Mr. Vikash Agrawal S/o. Sri Prakash Agrawal ($.No. 01)
Mr. Veer Mayank S/o. Sri Umesh Chandra (S.No. 63)
Mr. Manvendra Kumar Tiwari S/o. Sri Mahendra Kr. Tiwari {S.N0.99)
. Meena Ketan Sahu S/o. Late Madhu Sudan Sahu (S.No. 18} i
Mr. Rana Navneet Roy S/o. Sri Ram Nath Roy (S.No. 95} '
Ms. Swati Mehta W/o. Sri Mahaveer Chand Mehta {S.No. 82)
Mr. Pravesh Dalei S/o. Sri Prafull Chandra Dalei (S.No. 33)
Assistant Professor {Sociology)
1. Mr. Uttam Kumar Panda S/o Sri Rabindra Nath Panda (S.No. 16)

® N~ o AW
g
-~

1. l\/Is. /\yesha Rahman D/o. Syod M. Rahman {S.No.17)

|
However, in case any of the approved candidates mentioned above fails to join the University 1
within the stipulated/extended period of time then the following candidates in the panel or '
waiting list may be considered for appointments in the serial order mentioned below:
Assistant Professor (Law) Waiting List
W.L. 1 Ms. Rajput Shraddha D/o. Sri Bhausingh Magan Singh Rajput (S.No. 94)
W.L. 2 Mr. Jai Prakash Dubey S/o. Sri Jagannath Dubey (S.No. 08)
W.L. 3 Mr. Pramod Ranjan S/o. Sri Manoranjan Srivastava (S.No. 84)
W.L. 4 Mr. Chandra Sen Pratap Singh S/o. Sri Anirudh Prasad Singh {S.No. 02)

Assistant Professor (Sociology) Waiting List
W.L. 1 Mr. Ajai Kumar Ranjan $/o. Sri Kedar Nath (S.No. 06}
W.L. 2 Mr. Alok Kumar Singh S/o. Sri Nav Singh {S.No. 02)

Assistant Professor (Political Science) Waiting List

W.L. 1 Mr. Brijesh Yadava S/o. Mr. P.C. Yadava {S.No. 16)
W.L. 2 Mr. Jalaj Gontiya S/o. Mr. D.P. Gontiya (S.No. 29)
W.1. 3 Mr. Dombara Anand S/o. Mr. D. Ramakoti (S.No. 02)

The Executive Council also proposed that HNLU Staff Regulations be amended on the lines of the
UGC rules and regulations with regard to selections for various posts for future.

E
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
AW UNIVERSITY,RAIPUP

Y/

«



o e

3

E I\genda ltems o

|
|

Discussion and decision rog.lrdmg issue of balance paymont to NCCL.
Decision:
On this matter, the Executive Council decided as under:

1. A Law firm dealing in such matters may be identified by the Vice Chancellor and !

report/opinion may be taken from the Law firm as regards the claim of M/s. NCCL.
2. The Law firm may be provided detailed information right from the tender process,

contract agreement, correspondences with the construction company/other agencies |

involved in the monitoring of the construction work/processing/verifying the bilts of the
construction company, payments made from time to time against Running Bills, Fscalation i

Bills of the construction company.
3. The report/opinion of the Law firm may be piaced before the Finance Committee.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee alongwith report/opinion of the law firm |

may be placed before the Executive Council for further necessary action.
5. The Vice- Chancellor is r_equpsted to take appropriate steps in this regard.

Perusal and approval of the minutes of the Finance Committee meetnng dated 24.09.2011

Decision:
The Executive Council approved the minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 24.09.2011

with one modification that the consolidated pay of Assistant Lecturers may be enhanced from
Rs. 15000/~ p.m. to Rs.25000/- p.m. w.e.f. January 1, 2012 instead 0f 12.03.2011.
Construction of Vice-Chancellor Bungalow. ’

Decision:
Further course of action will depend on developiments on decisions of Agenda item No.5 above.

| Construction of Store-cum- workshop

Decision:
Tenders may be called for this work. But before finalizing the tender, the matter may be placed

before the Fmance Commntee and then bofore the Executlve Counul

V/\ny other matter with the porm;ssaon of the Chair.
{a) Placing minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 07.12.2011 for porusal and

approval.

Decision:
The minutes of the Finance Committce meeting ddted 07.12.2011 may be placed in the next

meeting of the Executive Council.

(b) Confirmation of non-teaching employees.
Decision:

of the completion of period of probation as under:

l'siNo. { Name De5|gndt|0n , } DateofCompI(tlon l
! T R | ofProbation period l
‘ 1. | Ms. Shiva Parihar _ | assistantlibrarian | 10052011 |
(2. Mr. Prakash Kuhar Dewangan o Asmgz}nt GradL ill B 29 09 2011 I
! En 'Dr' Manish E:warl /\ss?stant Grade-lll 03102011 i}

HlDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
%AW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUH

.




o @

sl

41

|
|

Ag_c__hda Items e e
(¢) Nomination of a member of the Executive Council to the Finance Committee of the University

as per Statute 17{1}(b) of the Hidayatullah Nationa} University of Law Chhattisgarh, Act 2003 (No.

10 of 2003)

Decision:

Ihe Executive Councit nominated the Secretary, Government of Chhattisgarh, Law and Legistative
Affairs Department as member to the Finance Committee of the University as per Statute 17{1)(b)
of the Hidayatullah National University of taw Chhattisgarh, Act 2003 (No. 10 of 2003).

(d) Hon'ble Visitor of the University proposed that looking to the urgent requirement, there
should be a separate Ambulance, Dispensary and two full time Doctors {One male, One female} in

the campus {which is 25 Kims. Away from the city) for the students and staff members. 1t was |
proposed that the help of Shri D.5. Surana, Advocate General Chhattisgarh and other snembers of .

the [xecutive Council, may be taken to get an ambulance, two fult time doctors {One male and
One Female) and a dispensary may be set up with the assistance of State Government.
Decision:

1. In response to the abovesaid proposal/desire of the Hon’ble Visitor, Shri D.S. Surana,
Advocate General Chhattisgarh generously and voluntarily agreed to donate Rs.5.00 Lacs
(Rupees Five Lacs) to the University for purchase of an Ambulance.

2 1t was also decided that the Vice-Chancellor, HNLU will pursue the malter for setting up a
Dispensary and for appointment of two full time Doctors {One male, One female) with the
assistance of the State Government under the guidance of Shri D.5. Surana, Advocate

General, Chhattisgarh, at the earliest. |

E
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
AW UNIVERSITY.RAIPH®

Wi




g e

pAnanernusg - A -2

COMPREHENSIVE
REPORT

on Design and Construction work at

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY CAMPUS

Village-Uparwara, Taluka-Abhanpur,
District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh

This has reference to your letter dated 14™ March, 2012 wherein you
have expressed your interest by selecling our law firm for providing a
detailed comprehensive report on the design and construction work carried
out in the University campus at Hidayatullah National Law University
(hereinafler referred to as HNLU) and also regarding the payment of
balance amount claimed by M/s. Nagarjuna Construction Company Limited
(hereinafter referred to as the Contractor) towards the construction work of
the buildings carried out in the University campus. Subsequently, our
Senior Partner Mr. Ashwini Kumar together with Advocate Assistant Mr.
Saptarshi Ghosh personally visited the University Campus at Raipur, scen
the work carried out and pcrused the entire records comprising the
Hidayatullah National University of Law, Chhattisgarh Act of 2003, tender
form, contract agreement, correspondence, bills, minutes of the Executive
Council and Finance comhittee and all other relevant records which arc
pertinent to the contract signed between HNLU and the Contractor for

construction of the University campus.

Based on the abovementioned documents and our visit, our opinion

on the pending issucs is as follows:

1. HNLU is established and incorporated through Hidayatullah
National University of Law, Chhattisgarh Act of 2003 for the purpose of
advancement of learning, research, and diffusion of knowledge in the field
of law and allied science and also to cater to the needs of the society by

developing legal professional skills in lawyers and to train person infqnding

=



to take up advocacy, judicial services, law officers/managers and matters
incidental thereto. For achicving the above purpose the university decided
to float tenders through press notice inviting offers from reputed finms on
turn-key basis to design and construct “Law University at Tuta Village, near
Raipur” with tentative cost of the project being 35 crores. The scope of
work as mentioned in the tender form includes:

a) RCC framed three storied Academic building consisting of

Auditorium, library, class rooms faculty etc.
b) Other ancillary buildings like Girls and Boys hostels, dinning Hall
and Staff quarters etc.

Time allowed for the completion of project was 14 months and the Eamest
Money to be deposited for the project was Rs.35 Lakhs in the form of bank
guarantee from Nationalized Bank. After receiving the financial bids the
tender committee in the meeting held on 1* May, 2004 approved the lowest
bid submitted by M/s. Nagarjuna Construction Company Limited. The cost
offered for completing the entire project as mentioned in the tender was
Rs.39,60,05,100/-. On 3™ May, 2004 letter of Acceptance was given to the
contractor with cost of construction as Rs.39,20,45,049/- after discount of
1%. Thereafter on 4™ May, 2004 the Contractor was handed over the site
containing 70.77 acres of land for the construction of the University campus
and on 20" May, 2004 an agrecment was executed between the Registrar of
HNLU and the General Manager of the Contractor company for
construction of the University campus as per the terms and conditions of
Gencral and Special contract as laid down in the tender form. 4s it is a
turnkey project the enfire design, layout has to be supplied by the
contractor and the legal responsibil‘iiy Jor the design, layout suitability and
performance of the work after completion of the project will be made to rest
on the contractor. Bascd on the above principle the drawings, design and
layout was submitted to Engineer-in-charge, PMC for approval which were
approved on 28/08/2004 and work order was issued on 30/08/2004.
The construction work started at Tuta Village- Raipur but it appears from
the agenda of mecting of Executive Council on 7" May, 2005 that the
progress of the Capital area is not matching with the requirement of the
University and the chances of availability of the basic infrastructure
facilities at the present site Tuta Village-Raipur were also meager, and a

new site for construction of the university was proposed through the same

contractor with the same conditions of the approved tender and accopdingly

///

D



o o

in' the Executive Council meeting held on 14™ October, 2006 it was
unanimously decided to defer construction at the Tuta site and request
government to grant land admeasuring 63.52 aces at village Uparwara and
further acquire 45 acres of adjacent land by private land by exchange or

compulsory acquisition for the University. It was also informed in the

“meeting that if the same site is continued as per the contract the University

will be required to bear the expenditure for retention wall and filling of
lowland and the same is not covered in the scope of the work of the
Contractor. It was also discussed in the Executive Council ineeting that the

change in site will not hamper the interest of the University because the

Contractor will not claim any compensation for the work already done at

the existing site and the Contractor also assured to complete the project in

stipulated time and money as per the norms of contract.

2 (a). Itis not in dispute that as per clause 8 of the General conditions of
the contract “Mobilization Advance” has to be paid to the contractor which
is an amount of 10% of the Contract value shall be given as mobilization
advance, interest free, if required against Guarantee from Nationalized Bank
or on purchase of equipment and machinery”. The Contractor vide its letter
no NCCL/HNLU-R/001/2006-07 dated 29" May, 2006 submitted Bank
Guarantees for a total amount of Rs.3,92,04,505/-. The Contractor in its
letter no. NCCL/HNLU/0809/159 dated 3" November, 2008 addressed to
the Registrar of the University had annexed a statement of Mobilization
Advance paid to them on 7" June, 2004, 13™ July, 2004, 28" July, 2004 and
9™ Jupe, 2006 amounting to Rs.3,92,00,000/-. The receipt of mobilization
advance is admitted by the Contractor and there is no dispute regarding the
same. Even the Engineer-in-charge of the HNLU Building Project of
University in its letter dated 16™ August, 2007 addressed to the Contractor
has stated that an amount of Rs.392 Lakhs as mobilization advance was
paid to the Contractor till 9™ June, 2006. The Finance committee meeting
dated 24™ September 2011 has annexed documents to its minutes which
reflects document pertaining to payment made to the Contractor and it
reveals that Mobilization Advance has been paid to the contractor in four

installments.

2(b). The mobilization advance amounting to Rs.392 Lakhs which was

initially paid to the Contractor was recovered from R.A. Bill IW



and hence the issue is settled rcgarding recovery of mobilization advance
from the contractor and there is no need to provide any utilization certificate
regarding the same to the University. Also the University cannot claim any
interest on mobilization advance as it was provided on interest frce basis to

the contractor as per Clause no.8 of the General conditions of the contract.

3. Regarding the submission and payment of bills to the Contractor we
have reviewed the bills, the extracts certifying the payment of the bills and
various spreadsheets prepared by both the HNLU and the Contractor and
our view on the same is as under :
» Running Account Bill No. 1 : The first bill was submitted by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HINLU-R/R.A/001/04-05 dated 9"
November, 2006 to the Engineer-In-Charge of the University the bill

pertains to supply of drawings of building work. The bill was
checked and verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who
was then Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the
Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill
was considered for Rs.43,12,495/-. An amount of Rs.3,98,647/- was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.244% and Sale Tax
@ 2% . The net amount payable for the first bill was Rs.39,13,848/-
which was paid vide Cheque no. 067654 dated 01/12/2006 and
Cheque no. 067677 dated 05/12/2006. The above mentioned net
amount sanctioned for the first bill is accepted by the Contractor.

» Running Account Bill No. 2 : The second bill was submitted by
the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLUR/R.A/OO2/06-O7
dated 13" December, 2006 to the Engineer-In-Charge of the

University the bill pertains to period upto 12/12/2006. The bill was
checked and verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who
was then Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the
Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill
was considered for Rs.1,19,57,734/- . An amount of Rs.1,10,4861/-
was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.244% and Sale Tax

@ 2% . The net amount payable for the second bill was

Rs.1,08,52,513/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 06803 ged



22/12/2006. '[‘éxe above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the
second bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 3 : The third bill was submitted by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/IINLU-R/R.A/003/06-07 dated
239 January, 2007 to the Engincer-In-Charge of the University the

bill pertains to period upto 20/01/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engincer HNLU, Raipur who was then
Engincer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar
of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill was
considered f(;;r Rs.3,13,63,604/-. An amount of Rs.28,99,251/- was
deducted towards rctention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.244% and Sale Tax
@ 2% . The net amount payable for the third bill was
Rs.2,84,64,353/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 070403 dated
01/02/2007, Cheque no. 07117 dated 24/02/2007, Cheque no.
071919 dated 05/03/2007 and Cheque no. 079068 dated 05/03/2007.
The abolvc mentioned net amount sanctioned for the third bill is
accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 4 : The fourth bill was submitted by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/004/06-07 dated
20" March, 2007 to the Registrar of University the bill pertains to
period upto 20/03/2007. The bill was checked and verified by the
Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was then Engineer-In-
Charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar of the
HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill was considered
for Rs.3,44,99,963/- . An amount of Rs.89,14,174/- was deducted
towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the Special
conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.244%, Salc Tax @ 2%, 5%
withheld money for rectification work and 1% installment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for the fourth bill
was Rs.2,55,85,789/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 079104
dated 28/03/2007. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for
the fourth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 5 : The fifth bill was submitted by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/005/06-07 dated
21* April, 2007 to the Registrar of University the bill pertains to
period upto 20/04/2007. The bill was checked and verified by\the

&




Assistant Enginecr lINI:Ll, Raipur who was then Engineer-In-charge
and the payment was approved by the Registrar of the HNLU. The
total value of the work done for the bill was considered for
Rs.3,86,94,845/- . An amount of Rs.95,11,693/- was deducted
towards retention moncy @ 5% as per clause 4 of the Special
conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.244%, Sale Tax @ 2%, 5%
withheld money for rectification work and 2™ installment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for the fifth bill was
Rs.2,91,83,152/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 105043 dated
09/05/2007. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the
fifth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 6 : The sixth bill was submitted by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/006/07-08 dated 4™
June, 2007 to the Engincer- [n-charge of University the bill pertains
to period upto 31/05/2007. The bill was checked and verified by the

Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was then Engineer-In-charge
and the payment was approved by the Registrar of the HNLU. The
total value of the work done for the bill was considered for
Rs.2,37,97,134/-. An amount of Rs.66,75,791/- was deducted
towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the Special
conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.244%, Sale Tax @ 2%, 2%
withheld money for rectification work and 3% instaliment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for the sixth bill was
Rs.1,71,21,383/-  which was paid vide Cheque no. 105048 dated
16/06/2007, Cheque no()78142 dated 16/06/2007 and Cheque no.
078143 dated 18/06/2007. Thc above mentioned net amount
sanctioned for the sixth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 7 : The seventh bill was submitted by
the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/007/07-08
dated 18" July, 2007 to the Engincer- In-charge of University the

bill pertains to period upto 15/07/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was then
Engineer-In-charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar
of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill was
considered for Rs.1,96,02,251/-. An amount of Rs.62,08,390/- was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the

Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.244%, Sale Tk @

GD

6



2%, 2% withheld moncy for rectification work and 4" installment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for (he seventh bill
was Rs.1,33,93,861/-  which was paid vide Cheque no. 089119
dated 21/09/2007 and Cheque no. 089122 dated 22/09/2007. The
above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the seventh bill is
accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 8 : The cighth bill was submitted by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HINLU-R/R.A/008/06-07 dated 7™
September, 2007 to the Engincer- In-charge of University the bill

pertains to period upto 31/08/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was then
Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar
of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill was
considered for Rs.3,19,32,068/-. An amount of Rs.72,58,739/- was
deducted towards rctention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @
2%, 2% withheld money for rectification work and 5" installment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for the eighth bill is
Rs.2,46,73,329/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 089119 dated
21/09/2007 and Cheque no. 089122 dated 22/09/2007. The above
mentioned net amount sanctioned for the eight bill was accepted by
the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 9 : The ninth bill was submitted by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/009/06-07 dated 6™
October, 2007 to the Engineer- In-charge of University the bill

pertains to period upto 30/09/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur and the payment
was approved by the Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the
work done for the bill was considered for Rs.1,52,30,950/-. An
am.oum of Rs.54,11,300/- was deducted towards retention money (@
5% as per clause 4 of the Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S.
@ 2.266%, Sale Tax @ 2% and 6™ installment of mobilization
advance. The nct amount payuable for the ninth bill was
Rs.98,19,650/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 433143 dated

28/02/2008. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the

ninth bill was accepted by the Contracl}@(
D



o °

> Running Account Bill No. 10 : The tenth bill was submitted by the

Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/0010/06-07 dated
30™ October, 2007 to the Engineer- In-charge of University the bill
pertains to period upto 30/10/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was then
Engincer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar
of the HINLU. The total value of the work done for the bill was
considered for Rs.1,45,52,715/-. An amount of Rs.54,35,062/- was
déducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @
2%, withheld money for rectification work and 7" installment of
mobilization advance. The nect amount payable for the tenth bill was
Rs.91,17,653/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 433143 dated
28/02/2008. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the
tenth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 11 : The eleventh bill was submitted by
the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/0011/06-07
dated 3 December, 2007 to the Engineer- In-charge of University

the bill pertains to period upto 30/11/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was then
Engincer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar
of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill was
considered for Rs.1,03,30,389/-. An amount of Rs.49,85,457/- was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @
2%, withheld money for rectification work and 8™ installment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for the eleventh bill
was Rs.53,44,932/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 433143 dated
28/02/2008. The above mentioned nct amount sanctioned for the
eleventh bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 12 : The twelfth bill was submitted by
the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/0012/06-07

dated 5™ January, 2008 to the Ingineer- In-charge of University the
bill pertains to period upto 31/12/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engincer HNLU, Raipur who was then
Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar

of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the fhill

6a)



considered for Rs.2,08,92,087/-. An amount of Rs.69,86,465/— was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @
2%, 5% withheld money for rectification work and 8™ installment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for the twelfth bill
was Rs.1,39,11,619/-  which was paid vide Cheque no. 099607
datcd 08/04/2008. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for
the twelfth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 13 : The thirteenth bill was submitted
by the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/0013/07-08
dated 5™ February, 2008 to the Engincer- In-charge of University the
bill pertains to period upto 31/01/2008. The bill was checked and

verified by the Assistant Engincer HNLU, Raipur who was then
Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the Registrar
of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill was
considered for Rs.83,27,038/-. An amount of Rs.43,87,936/- was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @
2%, 5% withheld money for rectification work and 9" installment of
mobilization advance. The net amount payable for the thirteenth bill
was Rs.39,39,102/- which was paid vide Cheque no. 099607 dated
08/04/2008. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the
thirteenth bill is accepted by the Contractor. ,

Running Account Bill No. 14 : The fourteenth bill was submitted

by the Contractor vide letter dated 29" February, 2008 to the
Engineer- In-charge of University the bill pertains to period upto
29/02/2008. The bill was checked and verified by the Assistant
Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was then Engineer-In-Charge and the
payment was approved by the Registrar of the 1INLU. The total
value of the work done for the bill was considered for
Rs.21,64,089/-. An amount of Rs.2,00,524/- was deducted towards
reiention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the Special conditions of
the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @ 2%. The net amount
payable for fourtcenth bill was Rs.19,63,565/- which was paid vide
Cheque no. 108765 dated 14/06/2008. The above mentioned net
amount sanctioned for the fourteenth bill is accepted t

Contractor.



Running Account Bill No. 15 : The fifteenth bill was submitted by

the Contractor vide letter dated 31* March, 2008 to the Engineer-In-
charge of University the bill pertains to period upto 31/03/2008.The
bill was checked and verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU,
Raipur who was then Engincer-In-Charge and the payment was
approved by the Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work
done for the bill was considered for Rs.30,67,757/-. An amount of
Rs.2,84,258/- was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per
clause 4 of the Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%,
Sale Tax @ 2%. The net amount payable for fifteenth bill was
Rs.27,83,499/-  which was paid vide Cheque no. 108765 dated
14/06/2008. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the
fifteenth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 16 (Revised) : The sixteenth bill was

submitted by the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-
R/R.A/0016(R)/08-09 dated 22™ September, 2008 to the Engincer-
In-charge of University the bill pertains to period upto 31/08/2008.
The bill was checked and verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU,
Raipur who was the Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was
approved by the Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work
donc for the bill was considered for Rs.1,71,92,655/-. An amount of
Rs.15,93,071/- was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per
clause 4 of the Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%,
Sale Tax @ 2%. The net amount payable for sixteenth revised bill
was Rs.1,55,99,584/- which was paid which was paid vide cheque
no. 229187 dated 23/03/2009. The above mentioned net amount
sanctioned for the sixteenth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 17: The scventeenth bill was submitted
by the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/0017/08-09
dated 6™ November, 2008 to the Engineer- In-charge of University

bill pertains to period upto 31/10/2008 for civil works. The bill was
checked and verificd by the Assistant Engincer HNLU, Raipur who
was the Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the
Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill
was considered for Rs.15,30,155/-. An amount of Rs.1,41,784/- was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the

Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale\Ta

GD



2%. The net amount payable for seventeenth bill was Rs.13,88,371/-
which was paid vide Cheque no. 229187 dated 23/03/2009. The
above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the seventeenth bill for
civil works is accepted by the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 18 : The cighteenth bill was submitted
by the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/0018/08-09
dated 6™ December, 2008 to the Engineer- In-charge of University

bill pertains to period upto 30/11/2008 for civil works. The bill was
checked and verified by the Assistant Engineer HINLU, Raipur who
was the Engineer-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the
Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill
was considered for Rs.8,91,961/-. An amount of Rs.82,649/- was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Salc Tax @
2%. The net amount payable for seventeenth bill was Rs.8,09,312/-
which was paid vide Cheque no. 229187 dated 23/03/2009. The
above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the seventeenth bill for
civil works is accepted by the Contractor. _

The payment for R.A. Bill nos. 16,17 and 18 was made by a
consolidated Cheque no. 229187 dated 23" March, 2009 amounting
to Rs.1,77,97,266/- which was accepted vide receipt dated 2314
March, 2009 by the Project Manager of the Contractor.

Running Account Bill No. 19: The nineteenth bill was submitted

by the Contractor vide its letter to the Chief Engineer, P.W.D.
Raipur bill pertains to period upto 31/03/2009. The bill was checked
and verified by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur and vide its letter
no. 41688006 dated 1S™ April, 2009 approved payment of
Rs.1,81,23,066/- for the total value of the work done for R.A. Bill
No.19.

Running Account Bill No. 20: The twentieth bill was submitted by

the Contractor vide its letter to the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur
bill pertains to period upto 30/04/2009. The bill was checked and
verified by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur and vide its letter no.
41688099  dated 30™ July, 2009 approved payment of
Rs.68,99,344/- for the total value of the work done for . Bil
No.20.

G



» Running Account Bill No. 21: The twenty first bill was submitted

by the Contractor vide its letter to the Chief Engineer, P.W.D.
Raipur bill pertains to period upto 31/05/2009. The bill was checked
and verified by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur and vide its letter
no. 41688100 dated 30™ July, 2009 approved payment of
Rs.74,24,839/- for the total value of the work done for R.A. Bill
No.21.

> Running_Account Bill No. 22: The twenty sccond bill was

submitted by the Contractor vide its letter to the Chief Engincer,
P.W.D. Raipur bill pertains to period upto 30/06/2009. The bill was
checked and verificd by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur and vide
its letter no. 41688101 dated 30" July, 2009 approved payment of
Rs.4,92,49,015/- for the total value of the work done for R.A. Bill
No.22.

The payment of R.A. Bill Nos. 19, 20, 21 and 22 was clubbed alongwith
payment of Escalation Bill No. 006 (Revised). Hence the issue
regarding the payment of the abovementioned bills has been separately

dealt with in the succeeding paragraph of the report.

> Running Account Bill No. 23: The twenty third bill was submitted
by the Contractor vide its letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/R.A/0023/09-10
dated 7™ October, 2009 to the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur or to

the Engineer-In-charge as stated in the contract for the quantum of
work done and for releasing of payment accordingly. Since same is
not yet approved by the competent authority, we are unable to

comment on the same.

4. Apart from the R.A. Bills the Contractor is also entitled to payment
of escalation bills. As per Clause 10 (C) of the Conditions of Contract if the
prices of the material and/or wages of labour required for execution of the
work increases, the Contractor shall be compensated for such increase as
per provisions of the contract. During the construction period the Contractor
has submitted 6 Escalation Bills the same are as under:
> Escalation Bill No. 001 : The first escalation bill was submitted by
the Contractor vide letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/ESC/001/07-08 dated

5™ April, 2007 to the Engineer-In-charge of University tl




considered period upto 20/03/2007. The bill was checked and
verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was the
Engineering-In-Charge and the payment was approved by the
Registrar of the JINLU. The total value of the work done for the bill
was considered for Rs.1,34,82 381/-. An amount of Rs.1,24,92,76/-
was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266% and Sale Tax
@ 2% . The net amount payable for the first escalation bill was
Rs.1,22,33,105/- . The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for
the first bill is accepted by the contractor.

Escalation Bill No. 002 : The second escalation bill was submitted
by the Contractor vide letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/ESC/002/07-08
dated 19™ June, 2007 to the Engineer-In-charge of University the
bill constdered period upto 31/05/2007. The bill was checked and

verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was the
Engineering-In-charge and the payment was approved by the
Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill
was considered for Rs.1,27,80,654/-. An amount of Rs.11,84,258/-
was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266% and Sale Tax
@ 2% . The net amount payable for the second escalation bill was
Rs.1,15,96,396/-. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for
the second bill is accepted by the contractor.

Escalation Bill No. 003 (Revised) : The third escalation bill was

submitted by the Contractor vide letter no. NCC/HNLU-
R/ESC/003/07-08 dated 12" September, 2007 to the Engineer-In-
charge of University the bill considered period upto 31/08/2007. The
bill was checked and verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU,
Raipur who was the Engineering-In-Charge and the payment was
approved by the Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work
done for the bill was considered for Rs.1,28,82,758/-. An amount of
Rs.11,93,716/- was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per
clause 4 of the Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%
and Sale Tax @ 2%. The net amount payable for the third escalation
bill was Rs.1,16,89,042/-. The above mentioned net amount

sanctioned for the third bill is accepted by the contractor.

64)



The total net amount for all the three escalation bills amount to
Rs.3,55,28,543/-. The amount is paid by two separate Cheques. The
ﬁrst amount of Rs.1,40,00,000/- was paid vide Cheque no. 0917178
dated 25/10/2007 and the second amount of Rs.2,15,18,543/- was
paid vide cheque no. 091744 dated 01/11/2007.

Escalation Bill No. 004 (Revised) : The fourth escalation bill was

submitted by the Contractor vide letter no. NCC/HNLU-
R/ESC/006/07-08 dated 6" December, 2007 to the Engineer-In-
charge of University the bill considered period upto 30/11/2007. The
bill was checked and verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU,
Raipur who was the Engineering-In-Charge and the payment was
approved by the Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work
done for the bill was considered for Rs.92,33,866/-. An amount of
Rs.8,55,609/- was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per
clause 4 of the Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%
and Sale Tax @ 2%. The net amount payable for the fourth
escalation bill was Rs.83,78,257/-. The above mentioned net
amount sanctioned for the fourth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

Escalation Bill No. 005: The fifth escalation bill was submitted by
the Contractor vide letter no. NCC/HNLU-R/ESC/007/07-08 dated
10" March, 2008 to the Engineer-In-charge of University the bill
considered period upto 29/02/2008. The bill was checked and

verified by the Assistant Engineer HNLU, Raipur who was the
Lngineering-In-charge and the payment was approved by the
Registrar of the HNLU. The total value of the work done for the bill
was considered for Rs.74,97,175/-. An amount of Rs.6,94,689/- was
deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause 4 of the
Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266% and Sale Tax
@ 2%. The net amount payable for the fifth escalation bill was
Rs.68,02,486/-. The above mentioned net amount sanctioned for the
fifth bill is accepted by the Contractor.

The total net amount for both the escalation bills amount to
Rs.1,51,80,744/-. The amount is paid vide Cheque no. 108765 dated
14/06/2008.

Escalation Bill No. 006 (Revised) : The sixth escalation bill was

submitted by the Contractor vide letter no. NCC/HNLU-
R/ESC/006(R)/08-09 dated 27" November, 2008 to the Engineer-In-

&5

14



charge of University the bill consideréd period upto 31/07/2008. The
bill was checked and verified by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur
vide letter no. 41688098 dated 30™ July, 2009 and the payment was
approved by the Divisional Accounts Officer P.W.D. Raipur. The
total value of the work done for the bill was considered for

Rs.73,87,364/-.

The aggregate value of the R.A. Bill Nos. 19,20,21,22 and Escalation Bill
No.006(Revised) amounts to Rs.8,90,83,628/- which was certified and
approved by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur. The Executive Council in
its meeting dated 1% August, 2009 decided to release gross amount of
Rs.4,58,00,000/-. The University thereafter decided to release Gross
amount of Rs.4,58,00,000/- to the Contractor and accordingly an amount of
Rs.42,43,827/- was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause
4 of the Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @
2% and net payable amount Rs.4,15,56,173 was paid to the Contractor vide
Cheque no. 102328 dated 10/08/2009, Cheque no. 102329 dated
10/08/2009, Cheque no. 102338 dated 12/08/009. Accordingly a balance
gross amount of Rs.4,32, 83,628/- remains to be paid as certified by the
Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur for R.A. Bill Nos. 19,20,21,22 and
Escalation Bill No.006(Revised). Since the bills are approved and certified
by Competent Authority we recommend that the balance amount can paid
after making statutory and other permissible deductions as per the terms of

the contract.

5. Regarding the timeline for completion of the project we refer to
letter no. HNLU/6681/2008 dated 15™ September, 2008 addressed to the
Project Manager of M/s. NCCL by the Registrar of HNLU to complete the
construction work upto 31% July, 2008 and further leceway was given to
complete minor civil works/finishing works upto 3 1** August, 2008 and for
completing the work there was a condition that during the period 31 July,

2008 to 31* August, 2008, penalty will not be imposed on the Contractor

and escalation will not be payable.
6. Further the Project In charge of M/s. NCCL addressed a letter no.

NCC/HNLU-R/017/09-10 dated 12" August, 2009 to the Registrar of
HNLU giving an undertaking to hand over/complete the buildings ew



campus and all related necessary facilitics such as electric supply, water
supply, sanitary fittings, sewage tanks etc., on or before 23/08/2009 making
them operational in all respects, so as to enable the HNLU to commence its‘
academic session. Despite the above undertaking the Contractor could not
complete the construction work and the University campus was not

operational in all respects.

7. On 21% January, 2010 the Registrar of HNLU vide its letter no
HNLU/7449/2009 addressed to the Project Manager of M/s. NCCL
informing that the extended time and leeway period have expired on 31"
July, 2008 and 31*" August, 2008 and thereafter the Contractor has not
applied for extension of time nor did University Engineer-In —charge had
granted any extension of time to complete the work. The above mentioned
fact is not disputed either by the HNLU or the Contractor. From the record
it appears that the construction of project was further delayed by M/s.
NCCL and payments for-the pending bills were also not disbursed by

HNLU and a deadlock prevailed between both the parties.

8. Thereafter to resolve the dispute of balance claim of the Contractor
for R.A. Bills and to discuss the existing status and completion date for
available scope of work a meeting was held between the members of HNLU
and the Contractor on 12" January, 2009. This is also confirmed by the
Contractor vide its letter no. NCCL/HNLU/08-09/234 dated 27™ January,
2009 addressed to the Secretary, P.W.D. Raipur, Government of
Chattisgarh and a copy to the Engineer In- charge and the Registrar of the
HNLU.

9. The Principal Secretary, P.W.D. Government of Chhattishgarh vide
its letter no. 255/P.S.P.W.D./09 dated 2™ March, 2009 addressed to the
Registrar of HNLU, Raipur listed the comments offered by the Contractor

and thereafter requested to finalize the same along with the Contractor.

10. In or about August, 2009, HNLU released payment of Gross
amount of Rs.4,58,00,000/- to the Contractor for R.A. Bill Nos. 19,20,21,22
and Escalation Bill No.6 (Revised) and accordingly an amount of
Rs.42,43,827/- was deducted towards retention money @ 5% as per clause
4 of the Special conditions of the Contract, T.D.S. @ 2.266%, Sale Tax @



2% and net amount paid was Rs.4,15,56,173/- to the COntractof vide
Cheque no. 102328 datéd 10/08/2009, Cheque no. 102329 dated
10/08/2009, Cheque no. 102338 dated 12/08/2009. Accordingly a balance
gross amount of Rs.4,32,83,628 /- which remains to be paid as certified by
the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. Raipur for R.A. Bill Nos. 19,20,21,22 and
Escalation Bill No.006(Revised) is outstanding and payable.‘

1l By letter no. HNLU /8850/2009 dated 21% October, 2009 addressed
by the Registrar of HNLU to the Project Manager of M/s. NCCL informing
about the balance work which was pending and also about the rectification
work to be completed by the Contractor. The letter also contains a report
annexed to it mentioning about remarks regarding the physical status of the
buildings already completed. The report elaborates on series of defects in
the buildings which is self explanatory. As per clause 34 of the Conditions
of Contract “The contractor shall be responsible for rectifying defects
noticcd within a year from the date of the completion of work and the
portion of the security deposit relating to that work shall be refunded after

the expiry of the period.

12, The Clause 20 of the Special Conditions states that Defect liability
period shall be reckoned in the case of this work as one year from the
completion of work and it shall be the liability of the Contractor to repair/
strengthen on his own expense any portion of the work which has shown
damages or any defect or bad workmanship or defective material being used
for the work.

A through interpretation of the above clauses would mean that the defect
liability period starts after the entire completion of the work. The Contractor
in the present case has not submitted the final completion certificate, the
final bill of the construction work to HNLU, even there is no document on
record to prove that the project is completed and the Contractor is ready to
hand over the same to HNLU. On the above back ground we are of the
opinion that the defect liability period has not yet started until the final
completion bill and certificate is prepared. To support our statement we are
relying on the judgment of Delhi High court in the case of Dewan Chand
v/s. Indian Oil Corporation Limited reported in 76 (1998) DLT 334 and
Madras High court in the case of M/s. Chandragiri Construction v/s. The
Chief Engineer, W.R.O. and Others. The Contractor is therefore boupnd to

17



carry out the repair and rectification works in the buildings without any

extra payment in that behalf.

13.  The Contractor vide its letter no. NCCL/HNLU/2009-10/091 dated
18" August, 2009 and letter no. NCC/HNLU/09-10/152 dated 22™ January,
2010 addressed ‘to the Registtar of HNLU and Letter No.
NCCL/HNLU/2010-11/082 dated 30™ October, 2010 to the Vice Chancellor
of HNLU has claimed for interest payable @ 5% for the delayed days on
payment of R.A. and Escalation bills and Bank Commission charges on
extension of Perfo‘rmance Guarantee. In this regard we would like to
mention that the general and special conditions for contract does not
stipulate for payment of interest on delayed payment of bills. Even the
Executive Council fneetings do not propose for payment of any interest for
the delayed payment of bills. On the issue of the bank commission charges

for extension of Performance Guarantee HNLU is not liable to pay the

" charges as the consftruction work was delayed by the Contractor inspite of

granting extension !of time on several occasions. We are therefore of the
opinion that the Coéltractor is not entitled and HNLU is not liable to pay any
interest on delayeéi payment of the bills and commission charges on

3
performance guarantee.

14.  The withhclﬁd amount for rectification of defect was partly released
for R.A. Bill nos. 4 to 13 which amounts to Rs.49,42,498/- vide Cheque no.
097197dated 1 August, 2008 and a balance amount of Rs.1,46,095/- is
outstanding and payable to the Contractor which can be paid after the
defects in the construction work of the buildings are rectified which are

noticed within defect liability period.

15.  The rctention money of 5% which was held for Running Account
Bills 1 to 15 amounting to Rs.1,30,00,000/- was released on 7h April, 2008
vide Cheque no. 99606 to the Contractor . The balance retention money for
the R.A. and Escalation bills can be released by HNLU to the Contractor as

per clause no. 4 of the special conditions of the contract.
16. Based on the records available with us and on the reasoning

mentioned above we recommend that HNLU expedite the payment of

balance amount of Rs.4,32,83,628/- towards R.A.Bill nos.19,20,21,22 and



Escalation Bill No.6(Revised) after making statutory and other permissible
deductions as mentioned in the contract. Needless to state that while
making payment HNLU shall ensure that the Contractor carries out required

rectification and repairs covered within the defect liability pertod.

17.  In this regard we would like to bring out the fact that HNLU has
signed a single document of contract with the Contractor by which the
Contractor had agreed to perform both the design and construction of the
project. This could be also termed as a more comprehensive arrangement
and is often referred to as a “turnkey” contract. In either a design/build or
turnkey arrangement, the Contractor’s objective should be to satisfy the
owner’s broad performance specifications rather than to adhere rigidly to
the design professional’s plans and specifications. As well as being
responsible for faulty workmanship in construction, the Contractor is also

liable for any deficiencies in design under this arrangement. The

- design/build Contractor may be composed of a joint venture of a Contractor

and a design professional, or it may be a Contractor acting alone as the
prime design/build contractor who in turn engages design professional sub-
consultants. Either way, the owner is looking to the design/build Contractor
for the full package of design and construction services. In the case of
University the Press Notice for Tender Form categorically mentioned that
“Hidayatullah National Law University offer from reputed firms on turn-
key basis to ‘design and construct’ Law University as per the preliminary
architectural drawings.” Therefore, the turn key project was a complete

package for the design and construction work of the University.

18.  From HNLU’s perspective, the design/build contract provides a
single source of responsibility. The Contractor has singular responsibility
for both construction and design defects. In the design/build arrangement, a
design/build Contractor will have a legal responsibility for the design,
construction, quality, structural soundness, durability, suitability and
satisfactory performance of the complete work. Therefore the University
has a right to rectification of deficiencies in the design and or construction

of the project during the defect liability period.

19. As regards the imposition of penalty on the Contractor for delay in

completing the project the same cannot be recommended as there Js\no



provision for imposing penalty on the Contractor as per the terms of the

agreement.

Accordingly, we conclude our report and submit the same for your

consideration.
Dated this 6™ day of July 2012

Yours truly,
for S. ASHWINIKUMAR & CO.,

Advocates & Solicitors

AJ/AT98_52074

20



Ann ernustig -2

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 06.09.2012

A meeting of the Finance Committee of the Hidayatullah National Law University took

place at the Board Room of the University on 06.09.2012 at 3.30 p.m. The following members

were

1.
2.

NOow AW

present in the meeting:
Prof. (Dr.) Sukh Pal Singh, Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor, HNLU - Chairman
Shri R.S. Sharma, Addl. Secretary, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh — Member
Shri R.L. Masiya, Finance Officer, HNLU - Member
Dr. Hanumant Yadav, Faculty Member, HNLU —~ Member
Shri Amitabh Agrawal, Chartered Accountant, Raipur - Member
Shri Awadh Ram Sahu, Retd. D.G.M., SBI, Raipur (C.G.) - Member
Dr. Dipak Das, Registrar Incharge, HNLU - Member Secretary.

After verifying the quorum, the following agenda items were taken up:

Perusal and approval of the minutes of Finance Committee meeting dated 29.08.2012.

Notes:

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 29.08.2012 are placed for perusal and
approval. ' ’

Decision:

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 29.08.2012 were read, amended and
confirmed.

issue of Balance Payment to M/s. NCCL.

Notes:

On the issue of Balance payment to M/s. NCCL, the Finance Committee in its meeting dated
24.09.2011 recommended to the Executive Council as under:

(1) That there is no provision in the contract agreement executed between HNLU and
NCCL for payment of interest and other charges to contractor on outstanding
payments. Hence, payment on this account cannot be considered. Intimation to this
effect may be given to M/s. NCCL. ’ _

{2) During the execution of work the Engineers of PWD deputed for the purpose as
Engineer-in-Charge have scrutinized and certified the bills submitted by M/s. NCCL
upto‘30th June 2009 for Rs.8,90,83,628/- (Rupees Eight Crores Ninety Lacs Eighty
Three Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Eight) out of which Rs.4,58,00,000/-
(Rupees Four Crores Fifty Eight Lacs) have been paid to M/s. NCCL. As such, the
Finance Committee recommends payment of balance amount of Rs.4,32,83,628/-
(Rupees Four Crores Thirty Two Lacs Eighty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty
Eight) to M/s. NCCL, Hyderabad against the bills certified/verified by Engineer-in-
Charge (i.e. Certified/verified by P.W.D.)

(3) The claim/bill of M/s. NCCL for Rs.1.70 Crores against R.A. Bill No. 23 for work done
upto 30.09.2009 is yet to be verified/certified by the Engineer-in-Charge, hence the
same may be got examined at an earliest.

ljPage

RAIPUR (.G

REGISTRAR " ]
@ | wm NATIORAL LAW UNIVERSITY



(4) The Finance Committee also recommends that the imposition of penalty does not
seem to be admissible. It is because of the fact that the Office of the Chief Engineer,
P.W.D., Government of Chhattisgarh vide its letter No.41688097/Sa/09 dated
30.07.2009 states that the University can impose penalty at its discretion as per
contract agreement but the contract agreement does not provide for any kind of
penalty. However, the same may be looked into and decided accordingly by the Vice-
Chancellor.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee meeting dated 24.09.2011 were placed

before the Executive Council in its meeting dated 17.12.2011, wherein the Executive Council
decided as under: ‘

A. A Law firm dealing in such matters may be identified by the Vice-Chancellor and

report/opinion may be taken from the Law firm as regards the claim of M/s. NCCL.

B. The Law firm may be provided detailed information right from the tender process,

contract agreement, correspondences with the construction company/other
agencies involved in the monitoring of the construction work/processing/verifying
the bills of the construction company, payments made from time to time against
Running Bills, Escalation Bills of the construction company.
C. The report/opinion of the Law firm may be placed before the Finance Committee.
D. The recommendations of the Finance Committee alongwith report/opinion of the
law firm may be placed before the Executive Council for further necessary action.
E. The Vice-Chancellor is requested to take appropriate steps in this regard.

Accordingly, Law firm dealing in such matters was identified and provided with detailed
information right from the tender process, contract agreement, correspondences with the
construction company/other agencies involved in the monitoring of the construction
work/processing/verifying the bills of the construction company, payments made from time
to time against Running Bills, Escalation Bills of the construction company.

The Law firm M/s. S. Ashwinikumar & Co., Advocates & Solicitors, Mumbai, has submitted its
report/opinion. The report/opinion of the Law Firm is in agreement with the above
recommendations of the Finance Committee meeting dated 24.09.2011. However, the
report/opinion of the Law Firm also mentions that payment to M/s. NCCL may be made
subject to rectification of the defects as already pointed out to the firm by the University.

The following major defects/pending works were pointed out to M/s. NCCL by the University:

1. 16 Nos. faculty quarters were pending for completion.

2. 08 Nos. Class-IV quarters were pending for completion {04 towards Girls Hostel and
04 Towards Boys Hostel). _

3. Preventive measures for checking entry of rainwater and insects in girls and boys
hostels by affixing polymer sheets and mosquito wire mesh in hostel lobby grills.

4. Expansion joint treatment and roof treatment in buildings as per requirement.

5. False ceiling repair work etc. as per requirement.

2|Page

REGISTRAR

NIRAYATULLAN NATIONAL AW ummmvﬂ
@ | k RAIPUR (C.G.)




Following is the present status of major defects rectified/pending works completed by M/s.
NCCL:
1. 16 Nos. faculty quarters have been completed.
2. 04 Nos. Class-IV quarters towards Girls Hostel have been completed, 04 Nos. Class |V
quarters towards boys hostel are yet to be completed.
3. Preventive measures for checking entry of rainwater and insects in hostels, by affixing
polymer sheets and mosquito wire mesh, have been completed in girls hostel and
- 70% completed in boys hostel, remaining work is expected to be completed soon.
4. Expansion joint treatment and roof treatment in buildings is yet to start.
5. False ceiling repair work is yet to start.

In view of the above, the matter is placed before the Finance Committee for perusal and
making recommendations to the Executive Council, on the report/opinion of the Law Firm.

Decision: :
After thoroughly going through the report/opinion of the Law Firm, the Finance Committee
recommends as under:

(1) The balance amount of Rs.4,32,83,628/- (Rupees Four Crores Thirty Two Lacs Eighty
Three Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Eight) may be paid to M/s. NCCL,
Hyderabad against the bills certlfled/verlfled by Engineer-in-Charge (i.e.
Certified/verified by P.W.D.} as under:

(a} In view of rectification of most of the defects, 70% of the certified/verified
amount may be released.

(b) The remaining 30% of the certified/verified amount may be released after
rectification of remaining defects/completion of remaining work as above.

(2) The claim/bill of M/s. NCCL for Rs.1.70 Crores against R.A. Bill No. 23 for work done
upto 30.09.2009 may be got verified/certified by a three member Committee
consisting of the University Engineer, Executive Engineer, NRDA who is also a
member of the Building Committee of the University and one more Engineer of the
Government Department/government undertaking. Based on the verification of
this committee, payment towards R.A. Bill No. 23 may be released to M/s. NCCL.

(3) That there is no provision in the contract agreement executed between HNLU and
NCCL for payment of interest and other charges to contractor on outstanding
payments. Hence, payment on this account cannot be considered. Intimation to this
effect may be given to M/s. NCCL. Penalty also cannot be imposed on the
contractor since there in no provision in the contract agreement executed between
HNLU and NCCL.

{4) After making the above payments to M/s. NCCL, it shalt be considered as full and
final payment.

Construction of Vice-Chancellor’s Bungalow and other allied works.

Notes:

A continuous need has been felt for having Vice-Chancellor’s Bungalow in the Campus. The
matter regarding construction of Vice-Chancellor’s Bungalow was placed in the Finance
Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012. It was proposed to construct the Vice- ChancellorJ

3|Page' ' ' e e e _
RéiSTRA!R R

HIDAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR{C.G.)

(PN T,



¢ o

Bungalow from out of the available balance State Government Capital Grant.

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 decided that the estimates for
construction of Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor’s bungalow must also include two additional rooms
on terrace, additional servant quarter in the Vice-Chancellor's residential premises,
compound wall and external area development etc. After including the above additional
work, the estimates may be verified by the Engineer and thereafter the matter may be
placed before the Finance Committee.

As per the decisibn of the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012, the estimates for
construction of Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor’s bungalow were placed in the Finance Committee
meeting dated 29.08.2012.

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 29.08.2012 recommended that separate
estimates for Hon’ble Vice-Chancelior’s Bungalow, Servant Quarters annexed to it,
Residential Office, Boundary Wall, Furniture and Fixtures, Furnishings may be got prepared
and they may be got approved/recommended at an earliest from the Finance Committee by
way of circulation of papers.

As per the decision of the Finance Committee meeting dated 29.08.2012, separate
estimates for the above works have been got prepared and’are placed before the Finance
Committee for perusal and approval.

Decision:
(1) After going through the estimates, the Finance Committee recommended approval
for carrying out the following works:;

Sl. | Particulars ‘ Estimates
(Rs. In Lacs)

1. | Hon’ble V.C. Bungalow RCC & Civil Works 102.63
2. | Camp Office 15.11
3. | Compound Wall _ 47.88
4. | Security Room & Car Shed 14.66
5. | Class IV Quarters 21.43
6. | External Development 34.05
7. | Architectural and Structural Design Services 17.19
8. | VAT @5% + Service Tax 4.944%, Labour Cess @ 1%, any 20.92

taxes as applicable + Escalation as per existing contract

“Total 273.87

(2) The Finance Committee also recommended that the work of interiors will be
considered only after completion of the above buildings.

4.

Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

The meeting concluded with Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

4|prPage

REGISTRA:R : s
@ HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (.G,



Hidayatullah National Law University Mail - VC bungalow - Area https://mail.google.com/mail/i=2&ik=2c 1b869528& view ~pt&scarc..

Annexuse_ A-4

Vice Chancellor <vc@hnlu.ac.in>

VC bungalow - Area

Suhas Eklahare <suhas.eklahare@nccltd.in> Mon, Sep 3, 2012 at 6:18 AM
To: Vice Chancellor <vc@hniu.ac.in>

-

Hon. Vice Chancellor,
HNLU

Dear Sir,
This has reference to the subject work. As discussed please find below area statement -

. 1. VC Bungalow ( Ground floor -+ first Floor+ Gr. floor camp office) = 697 Sq.mtr
2. Servant Quarters - 124 Sq.mtr
3. Garage - 25 Sq.mtr
. 4. Security Room - 6.25 sq.mir
5. Compound wall - 1500 sq.mtr.
6. External development - 3000 Sq.mtr

This is for your information please.

Regards,
Executive Vice President

NCC

NCC Limited

(Formerly Nagarjuna Construction Co. Ltd)

B-402, Dipti Classic,

Off. M. V. Road, Suren Road,

Andheri {E) - Mumbai 400093

Ph 1491 22 26826792 / 26845560 ’ S

:+91 22 26844075/ 76

Email :majumdar.utpal@nccltd.in
. Website: www.ncclimited.com et

Suhas Eklahare '

LIBRARY ) SEEN/ e

“The information ¢ontained in this communication and any attachments thereto is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed and others authorized to receive the same. k may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. if you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information s strictly
prohibited and may be unlawful.  you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by responding to this email and then

delete it from your system. NCC is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information contained in this communication nor for

U v \

any delay in its receipt.”

&‘QQ’L\WQ_{ . : I ; L :
Chotled ai vorifed veo/ N
LIBRARY /SEEN/ :
k or. £8:-0%1 22—
gl
Universlty Engineer
H.N.LU., Rsipur (C.G)
I of | : 9/3/2012 3:51 PM



ritdayatuliah National Law universtty Matl - Construction of Hon, VC'...

of |

https://ma1l.google.CoMVINaLY /UI=L&IKTLC I DEOYILEXLVIEW —plaLSLare. .

Vice Chancellor <ve@hnlu.ac.in>

Construction of Hon. VC's Bungalow at'Raibur.

RO Mumbai <ro.mumbai@nccltd.in>

To: "ve@bhnlu.ac.in” <vc@hnlu.ac.in>
Cc: Prasad M S S <prasad mss@nccltd.in>

Dear Sir,
Please find attached Letter and BOQ for above éubject work.
Regards

Rajesh Katte
Sr. Engineer

NCC

NCC Limited.

{formerly Nagarjuna Construction Company Limited)
B-402, Dipti Classic, off MV Road, Suren Road,
Chakal, Andheri (E), Mumbai ~ 400093,

Mohile +91 9821428731

Ph +91 22 2682672 / 26845560

Fax +91 22 26846735

Email : rom.contracts@nccltd.in

Website www.ncclimited.com

Fri, Aug 31, 2012 at 7:32 AM

"The information conlained in this communication and any attachments therelo Is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed and others aulhorized lo receive the same. it may contain confidential and/or fegally privileged information. i you are not the intended

recipient, you are hereby nolified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking any aclion in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly

prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by responding to this email and then
delete it from your system. NCC is neilher liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information contained in this communication nor for

any delay in its receipt.”

D HNLU LETTER AND BOQ.rar
- 2247K

éghu@i‘f& A
olgeked o0 waaﬁ'

b

University Engineer
H.MLLAL, Raipur (C.G)

(4D

vCO, ﬁ\}kv 1.
LIBRARY /SEEN;

C04-09-t

9/3/2012 12:41 PM



Ref. NCC/HNLU/12-13/047
Date: August 31, 2012

To

Hon, Vice Chancellor

Hidayatullah National Law University,
Post Upwara, Taluka - Abhanpuy
Raipur 492 001(C.G)

Sub: Construction of Bungalow for Vice Chancellor at Upwara, Raipur.
Ref.: Our Letter No. NCC/HNLU/12-13/036 dated August 13,2012
and Letter No. NCC/HNLU/12-13/046 dated August 25,2012

Dear Sif,
This has reference to the discussions undersigned had with your officials on the subject work
about submission of separate Bill of quantities for Hon. Vice Chancellor’s Bungalow, Camp

Office, Basic Interiors, Compound Wall, Security Room & Cay Shed, Class 1V Quarters and
External Development. ’

We have considered quantities based on the drawings prepared by Architect and approved by
your office except changes like cancellation of dome on top, additional two rooms on Terrace,
additional servant quarter in the Hon: Vice Chancellor’s residence premises, 500mt length
periphery of compound wall, external area development as discussed etc.

The Building wise Lump sum Arnounts are as below:
i) = Tor VC Bungalow RCC and Civil works - Rs. 1,02,62,668 ¢

iy Tor Basic Interiors - . Rs. 50,82,001 ~
jii} For Camp Office - Rs. 15,11,236 ¢

iv)  For Compound Wall Rs. 47,8745
v} For Security Room & Car Stied Rs. 14,66,102 7
vi)  Tor Class IV Quatters ' Rs. 21,43,034
vii)  For External Development Rs. 34,04,6517
viii)  For Architectural and Structural Rs. 1719422 ¢

Design Services

Plus VAT @ 5% + Service Tax @ 4.944% + Labour Cess @ 1% + any taxes as applicable +

Escalation as per existing contract -

Payment terms: 10% Mobilization Advance against Bank Guarantee and balance payment
against R.A. Bills to be submitted as per progress of the work. The payment towards design fees

to be released immediately on proportionately every month and final payment to be released

within 15 days on completion of Architectural designs and structural designs respectively.

NCC Limited
(Formedy Nagatjuna Construction Company Limited)

Regional Office 6 402, Dipti Classic, OFf M V Road, Suten Road, Andheri {§), Mumbai 400 093
T +9% 22 2684 5560 F +01 22 2684 6735 ncclimited.com .

Time of completion; 12 months after receipt of all thg&irawings and decisions for the subject

waork,

Q) ‘g(\t\\\"/

University Engineer
HN.LU., Raipur (C.G)

Eclriuinlia eluabede Venified



We hope you will find our offer most competitive and look further to your valuable work order
for the same.

Thanking vou,
/,\edﬁm truly,

fOANCC LIMITED
N\

(LAHARE

R

Executive Vice President

Encl.: Asabove



OW, CAMP OFFICE, 3aASIC INTERIORS, COVICU

UND WaALL, SECURITY ROON, C4R S:

BOQ

NCC U

IVITED

, CLASS IV QUARTIRS ANTY EXTERNAL DEVELOPMENT

RECRIT

T

) i
| i ﬂ ! "1 Archilctye
! i !
Pimn: @ somineme . w,nn::\ “. External | ” Suguriny W Extoraal Tolal
vid simipne _:”mna Camp Office Roorn & M._‘_.ha:.n/.- |Developm “ Basic Interiors | Canip Cifice neﬂwu_,:i Roons & Car n.Dw“”_”._.H.- Develapte Amaunt
1Car Shed | ¢ ent ! Shed aL
i ; : ! 6% of Total
i <ot
: 3273} 5415 4ol Tesi i SEEH .0 ABAE59T 3672551 .25 EETTETY [
' . : : 1 H
N ! H H
: ” i i _ i i
! | f m | .
. 291 i 4395 3627 38191451 TANILAD 300 u,ﬁ__ 000 367492732,
| ' X !
) : | .
1 ‘.u,m: ey 16328984 302,27 8321 77 WX G
H_ . _ . .
appiying o 1 2707 4720 165,29, 108279 3051 oYy B19a6.58¢ 15600.87 a289275 AST8TLI:
teenehes, sider of [ : ! ;
from appcoved quarey / : i i ! :
Iayers ot exencrty . : . .
n._nr Seposi :.f: A _ : m !
v X ”, i : _
127y 7.0 12343 13500 _.m&.._hmm HUEL 112937.06 24075444 000 ."L..ﬁ.wﬂ 1373095 . "
] . | .
! i i i
_.un treated wxing vinultion with Chioroyrifas i | ! ! )
20% -TC. i . .
C.C Design s ~F M20 prave .00 000 T 6.00 2.0 a i
‘.».9:3 size praded hard b
<crushed meis) incading Iabou: dhe
of work, bt o )
stoe] and s iabricatiem chicg, i
Conerete - Foolings CUM 230 288 6109 5K39.08 1383503.5% A37931.04 33039.50 TORMA 251 64320%.53
Forarwoek - Foeling iSQM 37651 960 12218 191 .94 725211 2345062 19347.05 niob& 55510, W
Columns | . ¢40: 0.00 0.1 [iX).¢)
Concrew - Craund Flear ICUM 203 4304 4.3 6124 6275.62] 4320220 1207427, 27214606 2768597, AN 16.70! HWo197.26
Forauwork - Column ciou: 1SN Y5 560 329.25 315181 42044 28587 .82 1465438 2714%.06 13R2S.NT 11676 584264 89
Coacraic - Firs: P ICUM 353 (306,63 12499.6§ c.o0 0.8 0.00 0.00] 1288
Formvurk - Colusu iCQM 0.C0 0.00 .73 42044 1243968 2.00 0.00! .00 .00 | 12397.64
Cenaroie - Medaxlais CUM 2.17 3539.08 -IM4 5535 S0 00 0.00 8534.25 $20x7) 59|
> Foumnwork QM [ Q.00 107.55/ R -33079.88] [ U0 $.00! 8969.64 4304952
x Caoncrte - CUM 4.5¢ 6240 257 102.58] 38%3.08 128<83.71 26806 57| 2308 A4 2462 3762989 6C3000.72
Foerowork - 1 SQM | i 948 32531 16253 $53.60] 327,92 17601:94 1294638] . 172293.30 M3 215825 AT
Kool beunw { i 0.0 Q.00 0. 0.00| 0.00i 0.00
Conerer - Crand CUM 4. B.Y6 43.95 521373 233546.67 2332134 0.00: Qe 260952 267754
Foonwerk - Re 355 0.00 .00 75.43 286.65 32792 K536-651 1151654 0 0.00] 24736.76. 12679G.03)
xv (Conenie-bust 1370 631873 9283557 f (XY 00 0.00 .00 92885 37
i 1Earnwork - Roof teams 0:00{ 0.0%) 0.00| 120.77 327.82 4058828 ! a.2¢ 00 0.00 (.00 ACSRY. 2%
00! Q.00 [ (.06 0.00 0.00 Q.00
9031 10 109.25 611872 47453 58, i 37026.56 Q00 872221 29024.62
\ 3344 0001 34140 1153.03} 257448 19521638 ] }IRSC 87| 500 L57063.23 1033237
] : 25.25 AI1A73 159543410 [ [ 0.00
| 004 202,001 35758 7221 76 L.00 .00 0.00
| . . 0.001 2.03 0.90 0.0 £.00
2.358: 1 141 18771 387D 73302.33; €00 “n9.41 17K%.74
2839, 0o¢] X 218.25 LY 27:74.621 000, 2120192 8522801
} | : 820 611872 4233551 1 [ 0.00
i 0.0H 00 é7.0 N X L) ; (R 0.00!
' ) d 0.0 0.00 C.00)
i : i
! | | | _
Chocked a ,
Pae e+

Vg

Universi

//J\

Engineer

H.N.L.U., Reipur (C.G)




VC BUNGLOW, CAMP OFFICE, BASIC b/l__M—SO%m COMFOUND WALL, SECURITY ROOM CAR SHED, CL. ASS IV QUARTERS AND EXTERNAL DEVELOPMENT

BOQ.

NCCLIMTED
Quaniity AMOUNT
Archilectue
st b Bxtemn Rate | ves Btornst | Soucrurst | Towl
. i Bunglow 5 Security al 7 unglow = Secunt! erna tructural ots
NO R discription Unit| s | | Dasic Camp Office| COmPOUNE | 1 | CIs IV | o | ToU1 [(@SRASWY] o n (8 | e Tnterions Canup Office| | Corapound oo m& ar|  ChsslVe | el Deston Amoun
P Interiors Wall Car Shed Quaners el Qty. | 'NONDSR Works) wall Shed Quarters i Raiom®
Works) 8% of Total
cost
Coround Floor 14581 3501 187.23/ 44.00 £1.95 494.03 4457 57 64993043 136077 .36 B;§b~ 194133.08 342713 2202168 85
Farst Floar 7215/ | ﬂxﬁ_ 457,57 32161367 .00 0.00 0.00/ 0.0G 32161368 )
| Frormon Floor 1097 T SQ— A57.57 @99 51 .00 0.00] vou] __uo ARRYA 54
5[Damp preal Course 50 man th using 1:24 EIX] _Pj _ 134 .59 57.55 29291 116959 295546/ 0.00 390742 70266 2576143
concrecte wilh water soling clieationl o |
9[Ruinforced brick mascury walls of 11.5em in an 000/ 0.00) .00 0.00] 0.00 0.00
(1:4) using bricks having a cru.
st less than 75.0Kg/em2 and o
steed burs of Soun dia by every ¢
brick inasonzy, with free jobnis of the main brick
work for finished ttem of swark oxeepl cos of
‘!3_.
Cround Floor M 25.20 1260 047 70.93 109.20 £21.24 1565323 782752 .00 2NA7| $4064.55 6784189
10|Providing high vicid sirenpuli delornied biars o900 L5 Y 0.00, Q.00 c.00
(Fe,415 Grade) of difforent d
and bending 1o required sizs
pincing in pusition et {ur finished ltom E
work.
?ae:ﬁ_ Floor -:._ fiest a? MT 2547 3.00 1831 237 200 5315 7135750 203825930 2147623 131076713 16966228 143175.00 87660630
=F 009 000 o °00 0.00 oblo_
iGround Fioor 450 5544 W) ma52 @aise 15152 366317, & 000} ez 267066 SH2740
First Floor 12350 123.30 _.J 0.00 D.m._ 18762.12
,-N-:!;n 1 5emnn thick 10 Luvina! surfisces of 00! j .00
the wall with CM (1:5) |
Cround Floar _M% 91169 188.00] 10300 42456 1667.55) 176564 os 3320838 0.00 2531251 7499%4.28 29453603
|First Floor 6225/ uﬂE 0.00! .00} 0.00 63987 A4
13| Providing and applying POI avy. 5 oun @l 0.50 129%6.00 1256.00, 98 291600.00 pl~ 0.00 100 0.00 291600.00|
thick. Internal walls
Plastwring 20 mm thick fur wxturor sice of sﬁ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
walls with CM 1:4
Cremund Floor A23.82 -org_) 229322 28323 489.78 385457 ...awS u.Nu 3760560 535929.79! 6853440 11441261 9004 97.63
Fiest Flour 22646 22646 £00 0.00/ 0.00 5 .00 5290108
13| Vetrified thes flooring incl. skurting of appru .00 98 °oe| 000 0.00/ .00
brand colous, shade and dewign of size mobﬂ.:. x
&30mem 1aid over a loce er..kluvc? 20mm
thick OM (13) prop. for tinished iinn: of weork,
tnat excluding cost of C.C. bed
Ground Floor 0.00 362.80] 51.00 4289 255302 0.00 37114491 157554.22 . eik_ 0.00 109467871
Fizst Floor 8! 0.00] 1281 123,81 2553.02 0.00] 319801.12| 0.0} 0.00) 0. 0.00 980112
16|Granite stone slab of 0.27 i wide Jur 0.001 0.00/ 6.0 uQol . 0.0 .00
window cills — —
Ground Floor 0.001 2834 2834 36 00| 388442 .00 0.00, 0.00 0.00 . 95884.42
First Floor 0.00) 13,61 13:6) 338336/ .00 46087 53 .00, 0.00! 0.00 0.00! 40047 33
17|Granite stone sinb of 0.60 m wide for kilchen 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Pa-
latforms e
Ground Floor 0.00 3.00! 3.90| 338336 0.00! 1519510 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13195.10)
First Floor SQM 0.0 180 140 3383351 C.00! 9005 200 000 E_e_ H090.05
15[ Double wash basin witly granite countir NO 100 TE000,00 000 TAD0D.00 000 0.00 0.00 18000.00
(0.6x2.5mitr.)
19[Signle wask basin with granite counter NO .00 3.00) Z09| 5.00| 000,00 .00 2700000/ T80 0.00 000 o) 430n0.00|
{2 amtr, x 6003
20| Fluoring with ceramic nen skad oot tles of 0.00! 0.00 [ 0.00 000) 0.00
approved brand colowr, shude wnd design of size
A00uum x 200mm Inid over o Tiuzing bed sct
over 12mm thick CM (1:6) prop. for finished
e of work, but excluding rost of CObed. p
Cround Floar SQM 0.0/ 24.68/ 4120/ 472 150,50 107123 0.00) 26437 96 0LQ 0. 8_ Ar.rPS 754,63 ¥
First Floor SQM 0.00 156 4 1536, 10123 [ 16454.09] P8 pcIL \ )
T
Aot
Prgetora /I{lgmw\ HCC 24082012

 vorl ?lv
R
: N rﬂ..ﬂ.m::mmom )




VC BUNGLOW, CAMP OFFICE, BASIC INTERICRS, COMPOUND WALL, SECURITY ROOM CAR SHED, C1.

ASS [V QUARTERS AND EXTERNAL DEVILOSMENT

BOQ
NCC LDVMTED
i e AROUNT
4 —lq r : ! ; . Archltectur
_ | _ Rave | i : al&
ST Bunglow | o ! YC Buazlo ' Secyrity External | Structural Totst !
. fem disrgt oo : ! i Com DSR+15%)/ uagl : . ceusity Ente: o
ne ; & ainp Oitice] VYR Ron psa | (€S & it | 2ssicinserons | Carmp O76ce Room&lurl T 7T | Developme| Design | Amoun
; ! 7T Werka) ! Shed | v P Services @
{ i i Works) { H ! . i . ; 6% uf Tota)
I : 3
! “ _ | ﬁ il
| : \ [253) 6.0 5.0 c.oc
i ! 1 ' i
1 H i .
! i
: : ! !
. 3900 79.0; 030; ARATI LS c00 3HE7Q.66 10102977
87951 H C2RT LSS 6. 6.00) 6207151
| 0.56 .60 .00
|
f £819.00| Q00 3936217 1.60 3.0 0.09 5925217
H i I 0.00 a0 B 0.00,
i .
7,981 C.00 240242465 0.3 D0k, Q.00 ] 298736.17)
_ 05K 16216.03 0.0 XIS s w 4621003
'
. i { ! | : |
: i BT C.00 22343 36+ ECam| ! 265907.35]
. : i ! H
6 iSuppiying and Fieing of i 3 | cuw 0K oy ‘ T
chowkit door franwe inac ! ! | ! ‘ !
sction 100 * 30nu : : ' . | | i
:23mm Remloree ! i | '
Ituhe or G.L 7" : i i
ibe madc of hollawe PV e : _
23mm. '
Cronang Flonr 19928 .06 <. o’ 5127293 $1272.%5.
Fh Providing and IXnE N pesiiion UPVS 0.00 .00 3¢+ ; Q.00
tees .
S !
with sefely gatl, 3 tracl shutae 1
and 1 rrack for mong riinista make 2
YR x TR =4 nes, 1.2 x nos. Y x085=5
o5, 0.9z 1.8 §mn.,
1
[Cronnd Fiour snd 1t oo 0.00] 13.08 13R00.00 [ 65143600 1€5504.00] 0.00 2 0D; 0.00] 832140.00;
28|Providing and (:xing steel 7 wchon window B 3750.00 GO0 0.0 oo - S Z0000] 2200.00: 97200.00)
Wilh 4 10un plass H H !
291Supply and Fuving veel Z secteon g tang . .00 .00 Rl .00, 0.00
ventilators
Groaund: oo E 0.00 Q.08 380 SALI2.46 : 28406 8
i 636,77 0.00 6:00 .08 0.0 619995
i 2.0 0. 450 000
AtC cnane) poad of ' i
laonrerved trand and Sude | :
Cronind Floos .00 ¢ %% £00 %190.100 .00 £M4.13 2K K385.56 { 1891071
Fixst Floor .00 \ 91.00 0.00 J931.201 G- 0.0 2.00 0.0 ! | 392120
31 |Painting 1o new waod wisth N i .00 1 0o .00 200 000
rendy miced syathetic snanr. _ '
GEEJ‘ of approved brand : ’ -
(hase cost of wixn] primes of H i
; 108 38! 3.0 . 000 0.00, .00 171,10 7113
w KK 0.00 0.0 %4.00 0.00
disternper praner far int : i l !
! | {
Greund Flooe €021 34.00! 163,15 %3, 232880.01 BEHE54 | 0.00| V3353 669577,
U.OC! i 1 16436 0.00 7974072 B 0.00] e 000! ;
I : 1 B3] 5,001 0.00] 7,00 0.00 i
Chocke 8 Vend q.mu
o4

\Wy%.a\ ' — NCC - 2428 202
University Engineer

HM.N.LU., Raipur €&



VC BUNGLOW, CAMYP OFFICE, BASIC INTEKIORS, COMPOUND WALL, SECURITY ROOM CAR SHED; CLASS IV QUARTERS AND EXTIRNAL DEVELOPMENT
TBOQ
NCC LIMTED

T ] . MoUNT
“ i _ Architectur
sL | Rate ! 1 St } ‘a.“.,ﬁﬂ.. Tot
SLoi e dincriorion Security Extermal | | V< Bunglow | : Security e cmal | Strucheral otal
. NO e diseriorio: Cauno Oftice| SOOI | o | S8 IV | ol pin] To1 [ (DSREISUY|  ruil | Basic Interions Camp Ottice Compownd | 001 ClissiVe o sme]  Daign Acwount
Whll Car $hed Quarters et v, | NONDSR Works) i wall _ Shee Quances . Services @ R
Works) | : : ! | . 8% of Tora)
4 ' : 1 ! ! cont
i : ! : ! ! H
h 2-voats of H N H ' coQ C.00: c.00 0.00 200 0.0
rroved brund : : '
wed whsie .
G &47.09 16500 2454000 28325 5978 4283.12 RER 2000 11466218 237IR7.54 28510 .44 HH296.62 S2ML2.40
viding and ! 0.t . 0.0 .00 SRG 0.9
cf112mm Av. T : ; ! !
K Loy ; t i H
; ] i !
iy, ro u T Ry m ' { :
u..:.. gw thadknaws of R ' ! |
! ;
|
I
i : : !
: . [ : :
i ! i H :
: _ | w m |
. SQM A60.31¢ 017 300 §3.55 640347 [oTeh 41632556 i 3L 006 3250936 75385.51 STIRINIZ)
| ] ] 2.8 (X8 03¢ A a0 1
! . ; A i !
thick brick appreaate coba. . 1y ) '
Firat Floor CUM 217 1455.82 20 [ 23 R .00 343592
36 {12 mm ek glass pastitaon with 2 s, phess SQM | 0.00 . 6,00 FES) 000 T €09 i C
daoz _ i i : ! .
RM $.001 1132 | ! 1132 4900.00 0.00 4528060 2.0 0.0C 3.00 .00 : : 25205
$ Laying I SQM 96.05 1895 2000 1830 35456 371724 G608 0.00 C0 2726920 i i 72558
size graded hard broken N
crushed nietal over a bed of 75 ram thic
taz soling with 40 trun size of Lrick aggrepate foc
Lptinth protection |
39! Providing And fixing, raim water down 1axe R 7 00; 200 10.50 14.00 5230 127500 26775.00 297500 00 T3567.5¢ 66537 50
j2ipem end extermml pewnpe ar ! L .
40[Structural Siwel work for gates, MT 0.C0 LG T.007 0.00 129 129 78 89 0.00, [ 0.60 2.0 A9 A7 . 8357
41 [Heavy duly paver tile at CAR prrking butween SQM 0.00 i 50| Y30 107300 0.00 L0 0.4 0.0 29562.50! W362.50
main buwldiny wnd watthag room -
A21Walkwav L3 mnir, Wide using paver b SQM .00 1300.00( 1300.080 950.07; 0.00; 0.00 0.00: .00 0001 1425000 00 i 1325000.00;
33|Gasrden lawn 20% of arve and ¢ nthe [SQM Q.00 3000001 300000 656,001 0.00 4aC 0.00 0.00 0.00] 1950000.00 1950000.00;
siher area and xanling i00 nos. approx ) : |
34 [Providing and fing water supply mrchnes, 15 160 3.0 200 1313500200 TIXCX ) .00 0.00 0.0¢ 1560000.03)
P fixturcs, sarmi
{FWC, wash b H i
Salder) . ; { |
451 Providing, and fxing Flectriea rondutng, 15 100 i s ) ; 200 1913030001 167 500000 50000} .00 afn [ 2.0C T9A3000.00
witing s t H ]
361 Providing and Fi A is 1.0 1.9¢ : -2.00]  165000E.R; T T 1650000.00 100000 a.00 200 EY] 6.3 1700000
rooms exrept kitchen nod torlet upis 22 Tin ) . i ]
Drovising and Fixarng MS roliung vha ler SOM [ i 323006 0.0 TR730.00 000 0.00 K YR
oSt e e RPN 70 i . R RSy AT A IR A o | < 3 BIE2668:06{187 7 SOS 20U 1 08wl 1A 51123539 [ 2 ATDTA520) v 1 A061020 3 | v B 14 3007 5] LIANEELIZ 5AN19422.38 o< 73037646028
Add -VAT 62 5% T 51313350 2542 00.06 7556183 29I67.26 73305.1) 07151 69 170242.57 85971.)) 151852201
Add - Service Tar &4 944 % H : $07386.31 25123413 130686.38| °  THM.09 105951.89] 168325.061  85008.24 1501812.20
Add - abour Cows 1% ! : ) 102626.68 50820.01 Y T8 MBS 17.94.22 303764 50
S JGRAND TOTAL INGL TAXLS KN AT A, B R N N T ) DT o P R T . ITISESTREIAA (w5638L7S M [1a" v 16762613} SIINATLL6E, LARERIAIM| - - ot o 37T 067 36} S5 BeAT 1907595 3] TA3700560.09

(BRI
& AN

Clioched X Venihed -
Fage a4 ! _//J\

University Engineer
H.N.LU., Raipur(C.G)

NCC - 2¢ 03 202



Annexune. A-5

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY

No.HNLU/VCO/ /2012 Dt.31.03.2012

To

. Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.: 1. UGC letter No.F.1-1/2012{C.M.) dated 05.01.2012
2. UGC letter No.F.1-40/2011 {XI} Plan) dated 07.02.2012,
. 3. Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 20.03.2012.

Hon’ble Sir,

The Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur is in receipt of above UGC letters dated 05.01.2012 and
07.02.2012 {copies enclosed) vide which UGC has asked all the Universities to prepare proposals as per
UGC guidelines for the XII Plan period and send it to UGC before 10.04.2012, after getting it approved
from the respective University bodies. On receipt of the proposals from the Universities, the University
Grants Commission will consider them for sanction/allocation of the UGC grants for the XII Plan period.

As directed in the UGC letters dated 05.01.2012 and 07.02.2012, the University has prepared its
proposal as per UGC guidelines which has also been approved by the Finance Committee in its meeting
dated 20.03.2012. A copy of the University’s proposal approved by the Finance Committee in its
meeting dated 20.03.2012 is enclosed herewith alongwith minutes of the Finance Committee meeting.

However, we are seeking approval by circulation from the Executive Council only for agenda item
No.3 i.e. “Perusal and approval of the proposal of the University to be sent to UGC for the XII Plan

' period” since as per UGC letters dated 05.01.2012 and 07.02.2012, the proposal for the Xi Plan period
is also required to be approved by the Executive Council of the University and submitted to the UGC
positively before 10.04.2012 (it also includes the time period of atleast 3-4 days for sending the
proposal to UGC through post).

In view of the above, looking to the urgency of the matter, as per Statute 10{(6) of the Hidayatullah
National University of Law Chhattisgarh Act 2003 {No. 10 of 2003), the Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor,
Hidayatullah National Law University, has permitted circulation of papers to the Hon’ble Members of
the Executive Council seeking approval to the following resolution prepared by the University for the
purpose:

(59
(0

HNLU New Campus, Village Uparwara, Tehsil - Abhanpur, DISTRICT - RAIPUR (CHHATTISGARH) 493 661
Ph. 1 0771-3057603,3057604 (O), 3057666 (Fax), E-mail : ve@hnlu.ac.in,registrar@hnlu.ac.in, Website : www.hnlu.ac.in



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
LAW UNIVERSITY

Quote
“ RESOLUTION NO, 01 OF 2012

In accordance with and as per provisions contained in Statutes 9(1)} and 10(6) of the Hidayatullah
National University of Law Chhattisgarh Act 2003 (No. 10 of 2003), the Executive Council of the
University hereby accords approval to the University’s proposal to be submitted to the University Grants
Commission for the XIl Plan Period as approved by the Finance Committee of the University in its
meeting dated 20.03.2012. -

. ‘

Unguote

. Looking to the urgency of the matter, in order to meet the requirement of submitting the University’s
proposal prior to 10.04.2012 to the University Grants Commission for the XII Plan period, we request
your goodself to accord your kind approval to the above resolution No.01 of 2012, at an earliest.

’//_.

(B.C. Biswas) .
Registrar (Incharge) and

@etary, Executive Council, HNLU

Encl.:

As above

1. Copy of UGC letter No.F.1-1/2012{C.M.) dated 05.01.2012

2. Copy of UGC letter No.F.1-40/2011 (XIl Pian) dated 07.02.2012.
’ 3. Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 20.03.2012.

4. Copy of University’s proposal to be sent to UGC for Xil Plah period.

With regards

(&%)
Gl

_ HNLU New Campus, Village Uparwara, Tehsil - Abhanpur, DISTRICT - RAIPUR (CHHATTISGARH) 493 661
Ph. : 0771-3057603,3057604 (0), 3057666 (Fax), E-mail ;: vc@hnlu.ac.in,registrar@hnlu.ac.in, Website : www.hnlu.ac.n



~
mzrﬁarra ST ST . 37 gt
T’r'vmofwrrm 72 feell-110 002 ——
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION ‘
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG, e g .
NEW DELHI-110 002 Prof, Vedd Pratash
OFF. @ (011)23234019 : Vice-Chai :
: {011} 23238350 ' ice-Chairman
FAX © {011) 23239659 ' ' __[
el (FRfeR)

t:-ma cm@uge.ac.in

A UH W UE 1-1/2012(0 )
5 S TEd), 2012

TR EGLY REL

A% B amg s 2w fuaferer @) fad sravaeant @ e
e o for il Jar s (EiR) gx1 ﬁ‘*{ﬂafrnfaﬁ &1 QIR Y
G M\ fagitst Gl @ shidis il serd SIEL s G o v Q\il o TR
R fivaferem w0 @R srdfer @ ol 2, arfe feafqereral & -
RrpTarer® araRiedal Wad v gadaiia Ziror aafy @ smnta Affe st

aﬁw«afﬁm*n "D |

m@ﬂmﬂgmwbﬁswm;m%w%mm.
ﬁrﬂﬁtﬂmﬂ?aﬁﬁfﬂﬂewmﬁﬁwﬁﬁﬁwaﬁwﬁww%
R fafrr pror 8, aen Rdst il @ o & wwa arpidr efawrt @
U, Wmmﬁmﬁ@mmﬁeﬁ%mcﬁﬁqwmaﬂaﬂ
3T, ﬁﬂwnﬁrﬁﬁrmm@’aﬁq‘r’imawm*gmmamm
ﬁ?ﬂﬁmﬁf&hﬁzjﬁﬁaﬁﬁmﬁamﬁﬁaﬁmmﬁzﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁlﬁ-
e det w1 O up e aRem | anar 8, 98 8-l @ driaa
.ﬁﬁtﬂ@?%f&eaﬁamlﬂaﬁanaﬁ—rﬁrﬁmmam -SuArT | o

?@N’r 5 GURTHS HY A U Pofa firr & f R Rds afRral @1 R
fafyereral ¥, wmra e e srert o FaiRa s @ fg afifgm

T O A-SW Wi whmaT @ o el o feur S asy
Rreafemerdt gRT Sl AferTd QSERT B GIR B A gl iR
ﬁrﬂwrﬁﬁaﬁﬁmﬁwmwmﬁmﬁmwra@ﬁmﬁﬁmﬁ?%
qeaTd, g9 Aol @t farel geld @Y wed w) faar wng ) gg i faRre
BU D @ oy 5 OE werdl w afos § ypra @ A wewl § 'R R

A B g, i w91, e arg, et uRye, fan wiifa wd
BRI URGE._gedl_sad_aaval Ml R [l AT BN GHDI
WRT Foar el AU | B9 & [ golel §RT ot vt YAeeliie fepar ra

T Swe e aegrrear, uneRfan, i vd savarfic @ w80 e, -
W) A g vee W, Rdys affy g frvafia by s

30 WEy H, anudl 124 tzaatﬁn Aot (12" ey e) @1 <Xy, e S R
N\ T o fearRer ot srmRRa Bl A €1 U8 SRS 0
W faxga Rar-—famd & e 2 foreret gonen g wfeaa far rar |

@

R TAORTL N T LT

LT
At

pEE 1

e

A DR T AT AW RN AT AN IR R A e A

Ll TS

T L BV 1 o B T e R e A e A R B R LD SRR AP, TR R BT T o TR R T L 2D A




froafiremem e AT
. NI VR
< TETZ Iz 1, ¢ Ri-110 002

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION q'\ ""’"“' ,
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG, T thu ‘ L _ _
NEW DEUHI-110 002 ‘ o | Prof, Vi Prakash
OFF.  : (011) 23234019 P
- (011) 23236350 Vice C&?}{ma”
FAX - (011) 23239659 p
: Jremef (FHRIBRI)

E-mail  © cm@uge.acin

Ulo 98 FHIQT

TR

s e W e h P Eg TR U

AHE G IR wladig, DOTEE aliaie 8 TEER dasanEl BN '-%’J
g SEITRRI @1 WA @ R T m w\ncl | mr 1241 T?Crff’ra piregl
RATIC AR Drer P \,HITRI Qd» S v yaar aRa R cf‘s srﬁi’mc

VR sl @1 Rt i mlm T hi WURT fHUT UL B |

1 oamgy R o R fr Rvaflenera @ 124l tﬂ‘aﬁ‘m Qo & 3T
amf%f%rsaﬁamﬁﬁmmrﬁﬁmﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁuﬁﬁma%maﬁw
SRIaE wer B A wiv ] Rierd awmyer 4 qald e i weeqel &t @
'q%mf%m“frqtqﬁﬁ 12ﬂmt§‘rqzhm=nzsﬁrzm‘wwmwm‘r
& qRaRe e @1 oifnt Wy R I opfl A9 B, I IR, R 8 fd
mrﬁrcﬁar?ﬁamtw W deradTa Ao @ W oded wY S i JoIRi g
 fagrrmst g4, Rrafi Aol @ forg e frar or e & sud: v
iR v B @ # dn T der gy 7w g gfE 2l
-Wﬁmzﬁwvﬁ%ﬁwﬁmﬁ@aﬁmﬁﬁﬁmwma
it v, afed ﬁwﬁmmqa@wa‘wﬁaﬁmwmﬁ 2012,
'aa?mwﬂqjtr@ SIRCLEY!

A e 428 st e @ urrﬂ‘r% Bro FrfRa urea Ag & ﬁﬁﬂ IR
%mﬁﬂwm_

| "' | }'*Tfl‘ﬂ?l
oy o) 3!
(@ T i
- (SURERIFIRIR)

ST

it grr o DR B Rl wd favafraredl ud 1S9
fazgfyeneral & 99 geufd

T T T T T e T T T T T e p B A e g 2 L e B e R s s R T e ]




TeaREed SR AW
Tegrue SR e, 7 Reeh-110 002

g : UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
. » e '  BAHADURSHAH ZAFAR MARG
- v Traed o . . : A M ' .
- P. ‘Srlngh T NEW DELHI-110 002
% £/ Phone - 011-2323 9597 .
BeRI/Fax : 011-2323 6347

BY SPEED POST

D O.No F.1-40/2011 (XII Plan) 7™ February, 2012

Dear Sir/Madam,

This has reference to the D.O. letter No. F.-1-1/2012(Cm) dated 5" January,
2012 from Prof. Ved Prakash, Chairman, UGC to the Vice-Chancellors of the
Universities receiving Development Assistance from UGC, which is also posted on

the UGC website. -

As stated in the lettér referred to above, a proforma: has been developed for
the use of the Universities for preparing their proposals for Xil Plan Development
Assistance which is enclosed herewith and is also posted on the:UGC website. | am

" also to inform you that the last date for submitting the proposals'to UGC has been
oxtended from 15™ March, 2012 to 10™ April, 2012. You are requested to kindly
adhere to the last date stipulated by UGC. The proposals in” duplicate, may be

submitted to the Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zafar
-Marg, New Delhi -110 002. ' ‘ e

Qe

_ Mr MS. Yadav, Chief Statistical Officer, UGC is sending a proforma
‘separately for collecting vital stalistics about the University. The proforma, duly filled
in, should also be retuined to Mr. Yadav within the stipulated time frame. :

With regards, . .
Yours sincerely,
atoge
- , (K.P. Singh)
- Encl.: As above, : ] . :

To the Vice-Chancellors of Central Universities (39), Deemed Universities (15) and
‘State Universilies (144) as per list altached. :



Dr. I.M. Quddusi
LL.D.
Judge
Chhattisgarh 111
&
Executive Chairman ,
* C,G. State Legal Services Authority

1 b oy
n {-O‘,lz ﬁ

gn

[o] .
-Registrar {Incharge) and
Secretary, Executive Council,

Hidayatullah National Law University

Raigur'(C_.G.l .

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.: Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/583/2012 dated 24.03.2012

A-4, Nehru Square,

Bilaspur (C.G.) 495001

Ph. Office (07752) 241002, 224520
Ph.Resi. 406040, 251726

Fax Resi. 250043

...........................

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above

Résolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

{Justice Dr. 1.M. Quddusi) .

Judge, High Court of Chhattisgarh and
and Member, Executive Council, HNLU

' o~



To

Registrar (Incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah National Law University

Raipur (C.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.: Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/587/2012 dated 24.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

", vl
& R PY-RC
(Justice Sunil Kumar Sinha)

Judge, High Court of Chhattisgarh
and Member, Executive Council, HNLU




March 28, 2012.

To

The Registrar (Incharge) and
Secretary,

Executive Council,

Hidayatullah National Law University,
Raipur (C.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No.1 0 2012 by circulation.
Ref.: Your letter No.HNLU/VCQ/586/2012 dated 24.03.2012.

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012 and
the information given that Hon’ble Dr. Justice |.M. Quddusi has
also accorded approval, | hereby accord my approval to the

above Resolution No.1 of 2012 by circulation.

yﬂ//of&" (e

(Justice T.P. Sharma)
Judge, High Court of Chhattisgarh
and Member, Executive Councii, HNLU



To

Registrar {Incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah National Law University

Raipur (C.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.:  Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/589/2012 dated 31.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 31.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

{Prof. (Dr.) Stukh Pal Singh)
Vice-Chancellor
and Chairman, Executive Council, HNLU



26/83/2812 14:53 7752223678 ’ A:G;OFFICE

PAGE @l

To

Registrar {incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatuliah Mational Law Unlversity
Raipur {C.G.

Sub.: Approval of Resolytion No, 01 of 2012 by circulation. »
Ref..  Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/578/2012 dated 24.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, 1 hereby accord my approval to the above
. Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

/7 ;
/@( %\,b\gd\?/
(Devraj Singh Surana)

Advocate General Chhattisgarh
and Member, Executive Council, HNLU



To

Registrar (Incharge} and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Aidayatullah Maticnal Law University

Raipur (£.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.:  Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/579/2012 dated 24.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

(A.K. Samant Ray)

Secretary to the Government of Chhattisgarh
Law and Legislative Affairs Department

and Member, Executive Council, HNLU



To

Registrar (incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah Mational Law University

Raipur {£.6.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.:  Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/580/2012 dated 24.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, 1 hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

“Stha)
retary to the Government of Chhattisgarh
Higher Education Department
and Member, Executive Council, HNLU_



To

Registrar {Incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah Mational Law Univarsity

Raipur {£.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.:  Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/581/2012 dated 24.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

Z
6””—"
(R.S. Vishwakar Z
Secretary to the Govern
Finance Department
and Member, Executive Council, HNLU

.01
eft of Chhattisgarh



Phone :011-4922 5000

SN Fax 1011-4922 5011
s PR e ny e L Grams ALINDIABAR, New Dethi
N ST TR S S S - © E-mail  :info@barcouncilofindia.org

21, Rouse Avenue Institutional Area, New Delhi - 110002 Website : www.barcouncilofindia.org

ASHOK K. PARIJA

Chairman

Date: 10.04.2012

To

Registrar (Incharge) and

. Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah National Law University
‘ Raipur (C.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No.o1 of 2012 by circulation.

Ref.: Your letter No.HNLU/VCO/585/2012
dated 24.03.2012.

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, [ hereby accord
my approval to the above Resolution No.ot of 2012 by circulation.

5
(Ashok K. Parija)

vCO \(w\;
I =
UBRARY/SEEN/

Dr. l@rOzr*L}r_._




To

Registrar (Incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah National Law University

Raipur {C.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.: Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/582/2012 dated 24.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by.&i

(ShLa/-/ilndra Dubey)
Advocate and Chairman
State Bar Council of Chhattisgarh
and Member, Executive Council, HNLU



To

Registrar (Incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah National Law University

Raipur (C.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.: Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/584/2012 dated 24.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 24.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

. W
irmal Shukla)

Semor Advocate, High Court of Chhattisgarh
and Member, Executive Council, HNLU



DA G2 0420y
To
Registrar (Incharge) and
Secretary, Executive Council,
. Hidayatuliah Nationai Law Univer§ity

Raipur {€.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.:  Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/590/2012 dated 31.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 31.03.2012, | hereby accord my approvai to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

ad

<

(Dr. Anirudh Prasad)
Faculty Member
and Member, Executive Councii, HNLU



4 02 0 ko

To

Registrar (Incharge) and

Secretary, Executive Council,
Hidayatullah National Law University

Raipur (€C.G.)

Sub.: Approval of Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.
Ref.: Your letter No. HNLU/VCO/591/2012 dated 31.03.2012

With reference to your above letter dated 31.03.2012, | hereby accord my approval to the above
Resolution No. 01 of 2012 by circulation.

b e
(Dr.‘ heela Rai)

Faculty Member
and Member, Executive Cauncil, HNLU



Annexure — A-6

CAPITAL GRANT FROM STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE PERIOD 2003-04 TO 2011-12

Year Particulars {Rs. In Lacs)
2005-06 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 1000.00
2006-07 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 1000.00
2006-07 [Building Grant for Bilaspur Centre 450.00
2007-08 |Construction of Class Rooms for HNLU, Raipur 16.42
2007-08 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 2000.00
2008-09 |Addl. Construction work for completion of campus 1700.00| -

GRAND TOTAL (IN LACS) 6166.42
REGISTRAR .
MIDAYATULLAN NATIOMAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.6)



GRANT UTILIZED/PROJECTS/WORKS UNDERTAKEN/PENDING CLAIMS

Annexure A-7

sl. | Particulars (Rs.in Lacs) {Rs. In Lacs)
(1) | Grant has been utilized/works have been undertaken 4815.24
3. Construction of University building/campus (R.A. bills paid | 3363.00
to NCCL)
b. Project cost for Construction of Road, Boundary Wall, 426.00
Drains, Culverts by Chhattisgarh Housing Board. (Paid
Rs.170.00 Lacs) — Project not complete.
¢. Solar fencing and electrification by CREDA 8.64
{Paid Rs.8.64 Lacs)
d. Landscaping (Project cost for Forestation/ Plantation in 15.76
Campus by Forest Department) (Paid Rs.14.02 Lacs) —
Project not complete.
e Internal Furniture and Fixture of buildings etc. (Already 423.84
done for new campus)
f. Electricity connection 33 KVA line in new campus (Paid) 20.00
g. Escalation Bills paid to NCCL. 558.00
Sub Total (1) (In Lacs) | 4815.24
(2) | There are claims of M/s. NCCL towards R.A. Bills and Escalation Bill No.006 602.87
(Taken up in F.C. meeting dated 05.03.2011, 24.09.2011, 06.09.2012 and
Executive Council meeting dated 12.03.2011, 24.09.2011, 17.12.2011 and
22.09.2012)
a. Claim of M/s. NCCL towards R.A. Bills. 529.00
b. Claim of M/s. NCCL towards Escalation Bill No. 006 73.87
Sub Total (2) (In Lacs) 602.87
GRAND TOTAL {IN LACS) 5418.11

REGISTRAR

-

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

RAIPUR(C.G)




Annexure — A-8

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES/WORKS RECOMMENDED BY THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Sl. | Particulars {Rs. In Lacs)
(1) | Works recommended for approval by F.C. in its meeting dated 07.12.2011 143.36
a. Construction of Boundary wall of Hostels, Staff Quarters & Sub- | 135.28
station, platform & playground leveling work.
b. Construction of sitting arrangement (benches for student in boys 8.08
and girls hostel premises) and fixing of marble, wire netting with
sawn TW battens for Girls & Boys Hostel & Staff Quarters
Sub Total (1) {in Lacs) | 143.36
(2) | Works recommended for approval by F.C. in its meeting dated 17.08.2012. 216.91
a. Affixing of Channel/Grill Gates in Academic cum Administrative 2.47
Building for internal security.
b. Llaying Pipeline to lift water from the submersible pumps 2.22
borewells behind boys’ hostel to underground tank at
centralized pump house.
c. University’s share for construction work towards UGC schemes 45.00
as per UGC guidelines.
d. Supply and installation of Solar Water Heating System (SWHS) of 11.58
9 x 500 LPD Capacity for Boys & Girls Hostel.
e. Supply and installation of about 200 feet insulated hot water 0.84
pipe line for connectivity with prevailing concealed pipelines for
SWHS.
f. Annual Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance of SWHS 0.90
g. Solar Photovoltaic Power Plant (SPVPP) of 100 KWp. Total cost | 109.00
Rs.2.05 Crore out of which beneficiary’s share Rs.1.09 Crore.
h. Construction of boundary wall for the additional land allotted by 44.90
NRDA, in front of the existing campus.
_ Sub Total {2) {In Lacs) | 216.91
(3) | Works recommended for approvai by F.C. in its meeting dated 29.08.2012 11.20
a. Construction of Chabutara and Shed for Staff Quarters 11.20
Sub Total (3) (In Lacs) 11.20
(4) | Works recommended for approval by F.C. in its meeting dated 06.09.2012 273.87
a. Hon’ble V.C. Bungalow RCC & Civil Works 102.63
b. Camp Office 15.11
c. Compound Wall 47.88
d. Security Room & Car Shed 14.66
e. Class IV Quarters 21.43
f. External Development 34.05
g. Architectural and Structural Design Services 17.19
h. VAT @5% + Service Tax 4.944%, Labour Cess @ 1%, any taxes as 20.92
applicable + Escalation as per existing contract
Sub Total (4) {In Lacs) | 273.87
GRAND TOTAL (IN LACS) 645.34

REGISTRAR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UHIVERSITY'

@ 2

RAIPUR (C.G)




e+ v e e Y.

[4 Batches of B.A. LL. B. (Ions), 1 Batch of LL. M.
(Total No.

Proposed Budget for 'Cdnvoc

Pfr\v\e.'uﬁ-& A—’? : I

ation 2012

of Students to be awarded with

Price

and 2 Batches of B.A. (Law)]
Degrees: 191%

o e
I'otal Cost

| SL | Heads of Description Quantity
| No. | Kxpenditure - o - | (nRs) | (nRs)
dnE Gold Medals 1. University Gold Medal 5 © 5000 65,000
2. Chancellors Gold Medal 4
ol v Sy RimiGolaMedal LA e
2. Printing and 1. Invitation Cards 800 40,000 2,90,000
Stationery 2. Certificates with Folders 200 60,000
3. Convocation Booklet/Brochure 500 20,000
4. Convocation Address 1000 10,000
5. Banners/Flex Boards o —-- 50,000
6. Kits for the Dignitarics & Guests 200 1,00,000
7. Badges for Dignitaries, Faculty 10,000
A B and Student Volunteers) L -
¢ 3. Postage 1. Invitations 800 25,000
. 2. Certificates 100 o
4. Memento and Gifts 1. Shawl 25 4,000 1,00,000
L 2. Memento ] ‘
1 5.. | Transport 1. Airfare: 5 1,50,000 2,00,000
' 2. Train Fare
| }3.LocalConveyance | osopoof
6. | Lodging & Boarding | 1. Guests ] 5 10,000 | 50,000
7. | Gowns ~ 1. Dignitaries 20 2,00,000
' 2. Members of General Council 20
3. Members of Executive Council 20
4. Members of Academic Council 20
5. Members of Finance Committee 20
N - | 6. Students: ' ] 150 I |
8. | Stagc and Scating 1. Stage and Scating Arrangement 1000 3,00,000
| Arrangement 2 Provision for fan, lightandsound | % b
9. | Decoration 1.Stage - 1,00,000
2. Academic Building '
3. Main Gate - »
. o 4. Bouquets/Table Bouqucts R o
10. | State Band 1. State Band to be played while 10,000
taking the Visitor, Chancellor,
Governor, Chicf Minister and
] other Difpnitaries to the Dais b _____
11. | Lunch and Snacks 1. Lunch , 1000 200 2,50,000
' 2. Snacks & Tea/Coffee for 25
Dignitarics (Before the function) o
12. | Media Coverage 1. News Paper/TV Coverage 75,000
2. Press Conference
3. Photography
I B Video Recordin 4_“4__Hl L o
13. | Total e o 1 16,65000
14. | Miscellancous S R | es000]
15. | 17,50,000 |




AY\Y\QW ﬁr lQ

‘ «t\mm—dyﬁm or71= 2533392/93
Tc]cfax 0771—2583892/93

‘]:F'Iillj 0. raxpur@epf'n(.m.goxm TR
‘wcbsm \\\VWepforamur qovm .

S nv mmsmxm ADPOST

o F:_'IPLOYEES’-PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION
' q, M T, (Mlmsuy of Labou Javerninent Of Indn)
R ReglonalOfﬁce i Chhatnsg,arh

Hﬁulﬁﬁ e, BhawshyamdhlBhawan i Y. W% 32, Block D, SchemeNo32, -
51 zwrenfie SRR, Indira Gandhi Commercial Complex. 1), MUY —492004, Pandri, RAIPUR- 492001,

Date:72.02.2012 &

D]S( Ralpm (CG) _ o ' Fﬂ\
Subjre; Applicability of EPF & MP Act’ 1952 - reg: arding,
9 S e letterno, HNLUTLISSS, did. 26122011
. PR e T W1lh rcfercntc to your letter dtd 26, 12 20 1 1t IS hexeby mumated that thc covemgc
- o ‘dm. of M/s Hlda)1tullah Nanonal‘Law Umverslty, Ra1pur, s slnfted back to 16 07. 2003

- Pwm 32 el Recovcrv of a member’s share of o S -
: ? um‘ of a member 2 conmbunon paxd by . the. cﬁfploycr shal[ nomnhs{andmg'-.:,

thé y"";on.s.‘ y Iaw or. the. fime. bemg m force or- any comm;{ fo lhe"."j )
"conn(uy' bo. Fécayerable. by~ méans éf educﬁonr -

+ *paid or is'pd )
. joining service

by.an employe fme fhe wage: of an. employee tmder ihis. Schenze" : L
béen enrrusred ?o him for lhe purpose of paymg r}re con!r Jbunon in_ i .

L

. (}}‘ '\Q\\ You aré lhercforc dlrcclcd to’ remlt thc PF contnbullon w.elf. 16 07 2003 in r/o all S
i ot employees and also subnm stamtoryrctums s . , S S




Jﬁdayatu[&zﬁ National Law ’Unwerszty

Vill.- Uparwaru, Tah. — Abkanpur, Dist. — Raipur (C.G.)
Phone No. 0771-3057603, 3057604 (O 3057666 (Telefax)
email: fegwtmr@ﬁnfu ac.in wrvw hnlu.ac.in

. Encl.: As above.

No.HNLU/ 114G %9 /2012 D1.07.05.2012

To,

Mr. Dilip Kum'ir Agrawal

EPF Consultant

Shop No. 114, 1* Floor,

Shakuntala Complex, Gudhiyari Road
Narmadapara, Raipur (C.G.)

Sub.: Applicability of Employeces’ Provident Funds & Miscellancous Provisions Act,
1952 regarding.

Deﬁf Sir, -

As per the decns:on taken by the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 20.03.2012 and
as discussed with you during. your Visit to the University on 16.04.2012 on the subject
matter, please find enclosed herew:th the data of salary and wages paid to the ecmployces

: ofthc Unwcrsnty since 1ts mceptlon which has been compiled from the payment records. -

You are requested to VlSlt the Umversﬂy for for checkmg, verlﬁcailon of the figures with
actual payment records and for further necessary action. :

rndtNoHNLU/ !!ﬂi?ﬁ;/zmz S D1.07.05.2012

Copy to
AP A to Hon ble Vice: Lh.l“]LCHO" for information ofllon ble V.C.

2. File copy.

vCO/




~®

DI LI P A GRA WA L 114, First Floor, Shakuntala Complex

(PF-ESIC CONSULTANT) Narmadapara, Station Road, Raipur (CG)
Phone: 0771-2107378, Mo. 94252-07378
0771-6531785, Mo. 98930-75926

The Honorable Vice-Chancellor
Hidayatuliah National Law University
Uparwara. Raipur, Chhattisgarh

Sub.: Applicability of Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952

regarding. ,
Ref.: University letter No.HNLU/11939/2012 dated 07.05.2012

Respected Sir,

With reference to the University’s above referred letter, the discussion | had with.your goodself
during my personal visit in the month of April 2012 as regards EPF deduction, my opinion is as

under:

The University was established in May 2003 and on 16.07.2003, the number of employees was
above 20 hence the EPF Act, 1952 has become applicable to the University w.e.f. 16.07.2003.
E.P.F. contribution (employee and employer’s share) is to be effected as per the list enclosed.
The employees’ and employer’s liability for-effecting EPF contribution (up to the month of April

2012) is as under:

SI. | Particulars of - Total salary/ Employees’ Employer’s Contribution

employees o wages (Basic+ | share due for | share due for | to be remitted
' DA) due for remittance to | remittance to to EPFO

deduction EPFO (12% of | EPFO (13.61%
basic+ D.A.}) | of basic + D.A.)

. | Employees whose | Rs.1,43,03,924/- | Rs.17,16,427/- | Rs.19,46,809/- | Rs.36,63,236/-
P.F. contribution is ’ o
due for remittance
to EPFO (List
attached)

Total | Rs.1,43,03,924/- | Rs.17,16,427/- | Rs.19,46,809/- Rs.36,63,236/-
{Rupees Thirty Six Lacs Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Six)

The employer is liable to pay penalty @37% / 25% & Interest @ 12% p.a. for the month wise
delay till the date of remitting the employee and employer contributions for each month.
Hence the EPF contributions may be remitted to EPFO at an earliest to avoid further accrual of
damages & interest liability for continued delay in remittance. : :
Thanking you
: Yours Sincerely

Dt. 05/06/2012. S <H\P Qﬁ'&r
\ ¢ ¢ J (Dilip Kumar Agrawa)
% \)ﬁ, @/é\\ EPF Consultant
¥R AV

[




SRS u

P

LIST OF EMPLOYEES WHOSE P.F. CONTRIBUTION IS TO BE REMITTED TO EPFO

Sl {Name Date of Joining |Period Due for P.F. Total Employee | Employer | Amount
the establishment|deduction/ contribution Salary/ share (12% share to pe
) Wages of Basic + | (13.61% of | remitted
(Basic+DA) DA) Basic + DA) | to EPFO
1 Mr. Dinesh Kumar Lalwani 31.05.2003 16.07.2003 to june 2007 771909 92625 105062 197687
2 Mr. Jairam Nagesh 14.07.2003 16.07.2003 onwards 369688 44359 50294 94653
3 Mr. Sudhir Kujur 16.07.2003 16.07.2003 to June 2007 492288 59069 67003 126072|
4 Mr. Dayalu Ram 16.07.2003 16.87.2003 onwards 375453 45051 51079 96130
5 Mrs. Geetanjali Paul 18.07.2003 118.07.2003 onwards 350468 42054 47696 89750
6 |Mr. Dhiraj Rangari 20.07.2003  |{20.07.2003 to June 2007 492535} 59098; 67036] 126134
7 |Mr. Navratan Singh 31.07.2003 31.07.2003 t0 02.10.2008 227218 27259 30908 58167
8 |Mr. Ashok Rana 16.08.2003 16.08.2003 onwards 360725| 43284 49075 92359
9 |Mr. Goukaran Sinha 01.11.2003 01.11.2003 t0 02.10.2008 224186 26904 30492 57396
10 |Mr. Gajendra Sahu 02.04.2004 02.04.2004 to 02.10.2008 252107 30254 34289 64543
11  |Mr. Krishna Rao 01.05.2004 01.05.2004 onwards 238862 28663 32499 61162
12 {Mrs. Gayatri Dange 25.05.2004 25.05.2004 onwards 320236 38424 43585(: 82009
13  |Mr. R.R. Sahu 01.07.2004 01.07.2004 to 30.06.2007 379432 45533} 51645 97178|
14 |Mr. Ramesh Kumar Yadav 22.07.2004 22.07.2004 onwards 313342 37602 42641 80243
15 |Mohd. Kamal Khan 01.08.2004  [01.08.2004 to 05.10.2008 143364| 17207¢ 19518 36725
16 |Mr. Peter Ekka 18.08.2004  [18.08.2004 to 08.06.2010 360543 43262 45103 92365
17 |Ms. Neena Rao. 25.08.2004  125.08.2004 to 30.06.2007 370400 44449 50415 94864
18 |Dr. Anand Pawar 13.09.2005  }13.09.2005 to 30.06.2007 233500] 28020} 31778 59798
19 [Mr. Anil Kumar Singh 13.09.2005 13.09.2005 to 30.06.2007 309774 37174 42158 79332
20 |[Mr. Kailash Sarode 13.09.2005 13.09.2005 to 30.06.2007 309774} 37174 42158} 79332
21 {Mr. Shyam Krishna Shrivastava 10.07.2006  }10.07.2006 to June 2007 120744| 14492} 16436/ 30928
22 |Mrs. Sanjana Dharmaraj 24.07.2006 24.07.2006 to June 2007 191075} 225929] 26003 48932
23 |Mr. Satish Pawar 11.06.2007 11.06.2007 to 30.06.2007 6750 810} 919} 1729
24 Mrs. £. Aruna Hyde 04.07.2008  [luly 2008 onwards 707839 849411 96355 181296
25 [Mr. Chandan Nishad 01.11.2008 |01.11.2008 onwards 217933 26148 29656 55804
26 |Mr. Dhiraj Godre 01.04.2008  [01.04.2009 onwards 172334 20677{ 23454 44131
27 |Ms. Balwinder Kaur 08.08.2009  |08.08.2009 onwards 529196/ 63504} 72038] 135543
28 |Mr. Aneesh V. Pillai 03.08.2009  ]03.08.2009 onwards 490129 588161 66719] 125535
29 |[Mr. Azimkhan Pathan 03.08.2009  [03.08.2009 onwards 512338] 61481 69744} 131225

“(hx ‘,\rqr L ma 7”2



<

Aﬁ@;

SI.  |[Name Date of Joining |Period Due for P.F. Total Employee | Employer | Amount
the establishment|deduction/ contribution Salary/ share {12% share to be
. Wages of Basic + | {13.61% of | remitted
(Basic+DA) DA) Basic + DA) | to EPFO
30 |Mr. Meena Ketan Sahu 03.08.2009 03.08.2009 onwards 428209 51385 58292 109677
31 |Mr. Vikash Agrawal 06.08.2009 06.08.2009 onwards 423997 50880 S7716; 108596
32 |Mr. Chandrashekhar Kanzode 01.09.2009  |01.09.2009 to0 25.09.2009 4032 484 549 1033
33 |Mr. GopiVerma 13.09.2005 13.09.2005 to 02.10.2008 139591 16753 18994 35747
34 |Mr. Bhanu Pratap Sahu 17.02.2010 17.02.2010 onwards 126251 15149 17178 32327
35 |Mr. Ravishankar Singh 08.06.2010 08.06.2010 onwards 159639 19149 21734 40883
36 |Mr. Uttam Kumar Panda 06.07.2010 06.07.2010 onwards 262258 31471 35701} 67172
37 |Ms. Arathi Ashok 06.07.2010 06.07.2010 onwards 256529 30784 34920 65704
38 |Ms. Kiran Bala Das 06.07.2010 06.07.2010 onwards 359693| 43164 48963 92127
39 |[Dr. Bibhuti Kalyan Mahakul 02.08.2010 02.08.2010 onwards 353016 42362 48055 90417
40 [Mr. Lakeshwar Yadu 17.09.2010 17.09.2010 onwards 98661 11839 13427 25266
41 |Mrs. Gowri Sindhe 27.09.2010 27.09.2010 onwards 94000 11279 12790 24069
42 jMr. Abhishek Kumar 04.10.2010 04.10.2010 onwards 323548} 38826 44044 82870
43  [Mr. Durgesh Kumar Verma 16.11.2010 16.11.2010 onwards 89649 10757} 12199 22956
44  |Mr. Shyamtanu Pal 17.01.2011 17.01.2011 onwards 263090} 31571 35812 67383
45 |Ms. Eritriya Roy 17.01.2011 17.01.2011 onwards 267948! 32154 36475 68629
46 {Mr. Manoj Kumar 17.01.2011. [17.01.2011 onwards 174486¢ 20938 23751 44689
47 |Ms. Padma Aparajita Parija July.2010 July. 2010 onwards 319954} 38395 43553| 81948
48 [Mr. Rajesh Shrivastava October.2011 |October.2011 onwards 197419t 23690} 26869] 50559
49 [Mr. Deenu Dhruw Aug.2011 Aug. 2011 onwards 54240 6507| 7381 13888
50 . IMr. Sahasram Sahu Nov. 2011 Nov. 2011 onwards 33894} 4066| 4611 8677
51 [Mr. Puneet Ram Goswami July. 2011 July. 2011 onwards 29677 3561} 4036| 7597
Total upto April. 2012 1430392417 1716427 1946809 3663236]
X

4



Annesuse A — ]
fE i Siad T R
LIFE iNSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

ity

{ oNer Wmy
P30T thRuna kY tﬂoménmn 0e e

B T T PO T e T L B

Date: 05.03.2012
s THE VICE CHANCELLOR,

HIDAYATULLAH UNIVERSITY,
of ABHANPUR, RAIPUR.

re-  Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation Scheme (GGCA).

While thanking you for giving ws opportunity 1o discuss and implement the above scheme
I your banign insvitetion we finh here sndar the unigue features of Giroup Gratuity

O Scheme of LIC.

introduction of the Scheme:-

. " YUnder the payment of Gratuity Act.1972 and Revised Act ?000 it is employer’s statutory
P liability to pay 15 days salary {15/26 of month’s wages) for every completed year of
‘j : Service to each of his employees on their exit for-any reason after five years of continuous

service. Gratuity payable to the employees can be paid as and when liability arises and can
be claimed as deductible expense under Profit & Loss Account of the relevant financial -
year. However, the sound system of Financial ‘management envisages providing for
i : Gratuity liability every year and claiming the tax benefit. This can be done by creating a
: trust, managed privately for by LIC and paying the amount to the Trust every year. In cash
of Privately Managed Trust, the : job of inve stment and actuarial valuation.is taken over by
the Corporation on the accurnulated funds. ' :

Benefits of the Scheme:-

1. Attractive Interest - We provide attractive rate of interest on the fund, The Fund
starts earning interest from the date deposit. Declared the interest rate is
9.00 t0 9.66% pei Annum depending on the fund size.
2. TaxBenefits - '
For Employer - _
, . ' 1. Contributions of Premiums paid by an employer are treated as expenses ot
management {Sec 34 {it (V)

2. The past service Ilabllrty may cither be furded fuily else it may be paid in the
rest 4 years in mstallment> On commenvernent the entire amount paid wiil
be treated as blmncss expcnso and will be eligible for tax relief in the year of
payment (CBD’ Circular No. 14 dated 23-04- -1969}

3. Income out of the investments {under privately managed Gratuity Funds) is
not taxable {Sec.10{25) {Iv)}

LV o

For Employee —

1. Gratuity recejved by the emﬂlcwee is rﬁgarded as salary income and taxed as
such’ {Sec. 17) Hov\ev;:: 1()(10) of the 1.T. Act provides such relief by granting
partial exemnption [ Section 1 10{10)}iit) and LO(10}iii)]

2. Premium paid by the employer will not be treated as income in the hands of
the emplovees and hence will not be taxed in their hands.

FUOTANRA TN NATA e e IO P ML C b e Ve U LY AR ettt e AT £ SRR B Y UALED 846 A N L LTMATRAR WP e e a i oe i

99 ud wiE A gers Pensson&Group Scheme Umt
ST 9w, asd wafau, sfreer e ok, wed, IRFYI—492004
“Jeevan Prakash”, DI»'.bIO"df Office. Jeevan Bima Marg Pandri, Raipur - 492004
PRI / Tele: o771- -2583064 - Am'nf' WT [/ Fax: 0771--2583064,

X SN - -1
R R A i A w1 o "C'\ \J‘)/! cindia com



o AT LT, 00 N
T

r

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

a2 Y A

ety oftesy 4y
(IR INCHLNCE EARPNEATIAM NF tHDIA

o et W YR W a R o S AR L b L N 4N TN e M S ¥

3. Life Cover — A unique feature of our Scheme is to provide, in the event of pre-mature
unfortunate death, a sum equal to the gratuity payable in respect of the entire service
(actual and anticipated). This is in sharp contrast to the benefits payable oniy for the
actual service under other methods of funding/paying gratuity.

The benefit is secured at a low cost through one year renewable Term Assurance

plan.
Example:-
An employee joined the service at age N 25 years
Retirement age - 60 years
Death at age - 30'years
Balance (anticipated service) - 30 years
ﬁ Salary at the time of the death - 8000 per.month
Gratuity on the accrued basis . - 23077 Rs.
Gratuity on anticipated basis - 161538(accrued gratuity

23077 + life cover of Rs.138461) in this case LIC will pay 23077 from your fund and
‘). 138461 from LIC's fund.

4. Actuarial Valuation ~
LIC conducts actuarial valuation on annual basis free of cost. We also conduct
actuarial valuation of periodical basis if requircd.by client. The actuarial valuation
of Gratuity liability is based on.certain parameters, prominent being Salary
Escalation, Discounted Rate, Mortality rate, and withdrawal rates.

Features of the Scheme:-

1. Security of Funds- The most important aspect is Security and Safety of Funds ‘
invested, since these are employee welfare funds to be paid statutorily. Funds
invested with the corporation enjoy Sovereign Guarantee (Govt. of India) and
the same is expressly provided under section 37 of the LIC of India Act, 1956.

2. Fund Manager: - LIC Acts as a fund Manager for your scheme. LIC’s scheme of
insurance is an approved pattern of investment (Ref-Rule 101, Income Tax
rules 1962) and hence there is no complication from Income Tax/Legal pdint
of view. Further as per LT. rules, the contributions made to the Gratuity fund
are treated as Business Expenses and Interest earned by the fund is also

. exempted from Tax. '

3. Service Costs- There is no Servicing cust, administration of hiddon charpes by

LiC. .

4. Ligquidity- LIC is a financial powerhouse and can ensure 100% liquidity of the
funds invested since there is huge pool funds being invested by the
corporation under its funds management programmed (as at 31-03-2010 fund
under management Rs. 1 lakh 25 crore (approx) and the same currently
increasing by almost Rs 25000 crore each year) and thereby liguidity of the
funds under management.can easily be ensured in case of the withdrawat at
any particular time is desired.

5. Principal Guaranteed- Under our scheme the principal and interest accrued
are guaranteed, meaning thereby there is no erosion in their value because of
investment decisions. '

4=9 Ud A8 41T §&T¢ Pension & Group Scheme Unit
“Sfrat wwrer, Wed sratem, sfiaa don i, dsd 0age-492004
“Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004
gomN /[ Tele: 07712583064, 4055571; WaRl / Fax: 0771--2583064;
¢ A/ E-mail: bo_g305@licindia.com

22



;‘w ﬂnﬂm’mm HEmMAN”

Administrative & M.1.S. Support — We will assist in documentation and

incorporation of trust deed and rule, we take care of the day to day
administrative of the scheme such as settlement of claims, maintenance of
fund ledger etc without any Administrative cost. We provide MIS-support in
the form of issue of fund statement at the end of the year giving complete
details of movement of fund vide opening balance, contributions received,
interest accrued, claims settled and closing balance. We also issue AS 15
certificate to satisfy your audit/accounting requirements. We also issue 3
valuation report free of cost.

7. (Claims Settle Procedures — The calculation of benefit under gratuity will be as
per the rules of the scheme framed by employer. The trustees have to prefer
- claim on the daim form and a cheque will be drowning favoring the
trustees. We also issue post dated cheques for resignation and retirement

" cases if claim is preferred in advance so that gratuity can be settled on day of

- exit of an employee.

8. Fund Manage - Funds are invested by our investment committee in Mumbai.
The members of the committee are our employees who are experts in their
field. We are managing 1.50 lakh crores fund in Pension and Gratuity and
managlng a total of more than 13 lakh crores fund.

9. Qur Top clients in C.G. (for Gratuity only) - As a matter of profile, we- do not

. divulge the details of our clients. Confidentiality of clients” data is of utmost
importance to us. However we have more than 46 clients who have Gratuity
Schemes having fund size of more than 1000 crores, and 158. customers have
more than 100 crores. In Chhattisgarh, we are managing Gratuity fund of

~ more than 250 organizations.

10. Entry and Exits Chorges if any — There are no entry charges. On exit of an

employee either by retirement /resignation/death no exit charges are there.

Surrendervalue is'applicable in case of wholesale surrenders ranging from 92

to 98% depending upon the duration and size of the fund. :

Additional Information

Thanking you,

LIC is India’s Top Trusted Service brand for 5 yearé in a row as per annual
brand survey 2005-06, 2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09, and 20039-10 conducted by

" Economic Times of India and ORG Marg. LIC is !argest institutional investor both in

equity market and term toags. ;
To conclude we once again bring it to your kmd notice that the benefits

under Group Gratuity Scheme are numerous and many prominent
companies/institutions have already tied up with LIC and many more are likely to
join the scheme..

Hoping the positive decision for implementation of Group Gratuity from
your institution at the earliest.

e g 49T B Pension & Group Scheme Unit

N1 g, g wrtery, o dar o, Y8, IqR-492004

“Jeevan Prakash®, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004

QNN [ Tele: 0771—2583064, 4055571; D / Fax: 0771-2583064;
¢ Ner / E-mail bo g305@licindia.com

ez

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

B

N



»
<
Ki

ey

07 S NS YO S

https://mail .google.com/mail/? Li=2&ik=2¢1b869528&view =pt&scar

Vice Chancellor <ve@hnlu.ac.in>

—

Gratuity Calculation

——

Shivkumar Dewangan <shivkumar.dewangan@licindia.com=
To: "vc@hniv.ac.in” <yc@hnlu.ac.in>

Sir,

Kindly find attachment file.

‘ Thanking you..

1 ofl

0

SXK.Dewangan

LIC of India :

pension & Group Schemes Department
Raipur .

Fri, Apr 20, 2012 at 12:50 PM

"The information con;ained in this electronic message and any attachments to this
message- are intended for exclusive use of the addressee{s) and may contain

confidential or privileged information. If you a
" notify the sender at LIC OF INDIA or co__mailadmin

re not the intended recipient, please
@licindia.com immediately and

destroy all copies of this message and any attachments. The views expressed in
of the :‘ndividual'sender."

" this E-mail message / Attachments, are those

2 attachments
B hniu.doc.prn
4K

hnlu individual.cal..xIs
24K )

Cal

4/23/2012 10



hnlu.doc.pra’

LIFE INSURANCE CORPGRATION OF INDIA
Pension and Group Schemes Department

RAIPUR DIVISIONAL
JEEVAN PRAKASH,

Jéevan Bima marg,

OFFICE _
PANDRI

RAIPUR

Date :20/04/2612

P&GS Deptt,

Pin Code -492004
rRef 1 P&GS/701240/5119
version :9.06.1/1

phone No: 0771-2583064
Email bo g305@11c1nd1a com

e e ae o v e v e - i i e e e

- CHHATTISGARH
492004

Dear S1r/Madam

RE: Group Gratu1fy Scheme of

Proposal No/Quot._No
»DATE OF COMMENCEMENT

o de i -

;.MEMBERSHIP DATA
_Numbér of Mefmbers
Avérage age
Average Month1y Saﬁary
Avérage Past Serv1ce

VALUATiON METHOD

ACfUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS
Moitality Rate '
withdrawal Rate
Discount rate

Sa1ary Escalation

RESULTS OF VALUATEGN

PV of Past sefvice Benefit
Cuifrent Service Cost

Total Service Gratuity
Accrued Gratuity

LCSA

LC Premium

Service Tax @12.36%

m-ﬁmxmn:rb

RECOMMENDED CONTRIBUTION RATE

a. Initial contribution (RS.)

b. Additional Contribution
for existing fund

¢. Current Service Cost

Total Amount Payable (Rs)
(6.a + 6.c + 5.f + 5.9

H1dayatu11a Nat1ona1 Law Un1vers1ty
RAIPUR = . _ " Sy

g S U U U S T e et T

Your Emp1oyees

o 4122/3 : o
R 01/05/201.2»

LIC(1994'96) e
: 1% to 3% depehdang bn age
8/ Pooact v o

Ky P I S

2910203 .
749466 -
28914048 . -
. 3658223
25255825
$5059 L
6805 - S

i~

2610203

L0
749466
372153§'i' L G

Contd 2 _g, .. ,..1,;yju"

J.)_...L-.a.;.‘u.ba..t.n.u e
Y - R S




hnlu.doc.prn

N, Y
: Proposal No/Quot. No
4122/3 ' .
pDate of Commencement
01/05/2012 e e - ::
. RN ;.“ef;‘\.. N 1 A _:!, N
8 Be;éfits valued
category  NRA f Gratuity cCeiling slab - Rate  LCSA Ce111ng “RTA TABLE
1 62 1000000 . 99 15 . 1000000 - - 6G31 "
Category  NRA Gratuity Ceiling Slab Rate LCSA Ce111ng RTA "TABLE 2
2 60 1000000 '§9 . , DR AT

5 %OQOOOO_J _G§31

.......

g . P]ease note that the contibution rate may Change m ‘Fu re ‘dependihg -
. "~ ‘upoh the éxperiénce ~of thé schemé. It is. nECeséary T dany ou? the*;
I : t e Actuarial valuation periodically. It ﬁag b hoted that tha dBdVE
: .~ results are as per the Ac¢tuarial valuatiofi which 15 based Upoh certain
- assurdiptions about futufe experiehce of ‘the scheid #urtheF‘tﬁé‘ré§U1f?

dre particularly sehsitive to the différence: befween aSSuméﬂ aludtien

Faté ‘of discount and the assuiied  ‘rate of: ésca1at10h in; saﬁary'
"}The valuation is dohie ori the basis of. members -data.”

,..:

Yoyrs Faithfully,

T VIANAGER (P&GS)




SN CAT. "EMPLOYEE NAME " pos: >o.mﬂ 0OJ

1 Dr: Sheela Rai L 62611971 »mw 12/3/2008" 25 . .%.1000000: ) 144845 . . 855155 2565.47
2 Dr. Anand Pawar ’ ..Emm:mww . 35%:,9/13/2005 . 34 e g_oooooo . : ‘moo._wm.. S 690815 1381.63.
3 Dr. Dipak Das - 8/25/1972 . 400 7/16/2010, 76560 24 © 1000000 . 88339 . 911661 2552.65
4 Dr. Avinash-Samal - 4/201968 .- 44~ '8/8/2009. 61778: 21 . 748440 1 106920. : 641520 2405.7
5 Mrs. Kiran Kori - §/24/1978° 34% 10/16/2008 38957 32 719207 . 89901 629306 1195.68 .
6 Or. AyanHazra - . 2/3/1981 3%~ 7/13/2009 -~ 35640 , 34 699093 61685 637408 1115.46-
7 Dr. Deepak Kumar Srivastava = 7/1/1977° 35, . 8A1/2009 . 35640 SR .30 . 516847 . 61685 : 555162 1110.32
8 Or. Sufit Kumar Choudnary. '1/26/1975 . 3% 8/8/2009: = 35640/ 27 555162 ) 61685 - 493477 111032
9 Dr. Yamala Papa Rao 10111960 52+ .. 8/7/2009" - 35640:" S13 . 267300 61685. . 205615 1655.2
10 Dr. KM.N. Challa T 10/10/1971 4% 1/4/2010 35640 24 493477 41124 - 452353 1357.06
11 Mr. Meena Ketan Sahu .° 1/2/1970"" - 8312009, - 35640%: 22 L . 452354 61685 o 390669 - 1269.67

12 Mr. Vikash Agrawal =~ 5/20/1982 30 8/6/2009. ~ 35640° . .. .. 719654 o . 61685 ‘ 657969 1151.45
13 Mr. Uttam Kumar Panda,  6/21/1979 .33:" 7/6/2010° . 35640t ' 837408 T 41124 . 596284 T 1073.31
14 Ms. Arathi Ashok " "¢ 12/31/1985 26." .7/6/2010: 35640 780777 41124 . 719653 1259.39
15 1% Mr. Rana Navneet Roy - -=.,; 3/1/1983 28 12/21/2011 356407 . 678531 . o 678531. 1187.43
16 © Mr, Pravesh Dalei -, . 7/15/1981 12/29/2011 35640 - 857970 0 657970 1151.45
17 Dr. Swati Mehta " 412/1074 38 12/20/201% . 35640 493477 . 0 493477 1184,34
18 Ms. Ayesha Rahman... © 1211711982 29° - 1/4/2012.° 35640 - £78631 R 0 678531 1187.43
19 Mr. Manwendra Kumar Tiwark - - 2/16/1981 31 . 1/5/2012 35640 ; 637408 0 637408 1115.46
20 Ms. Rajput Shraddha Bhausingh- *8/7/1984: - 28 1/16/2012  35640; 719654 : 0 719654 1259.39
21 Mrs. Evelyn Aruna Hyde™ " -* 2/11/1961 6T. 7/4/2008: 25000, 72116 o 57693 © 14423 254,57
22 Mr. Aneesh V. Pillai ~ - | 5/31/1984 28" - 8/3/2008. . 25000° . 533654 43270 ’ 490384 - 858.17

‘ 23 Mr, Azimkhan B. Pathan 8/8/1980. -4 - 8/3/2008° -~ 25000~ . . 475982 . © 43270 © 432692 757.21

! 24 Ms. Balwinder Kaur - 711311973 8/812009. . 25000% , 375000 L . 43270 331730. 845.91

25 Ms. Kiran Bala Das - 6/2/1983 29, 7/6/2010! 504808 n.. . 288470 - . 475961 832.93
285 Dr. Bibhuti Kalyan Mahakuli=3; 11/19/1964 47+ ©230770 g .~ 28847° 201923 989.42

f 27 Mr. Abhishek Kumar-: 3111982 3¢ L 475962 : L 28847 . 447115 782.45

. 28 Mr. Shyamtanu Pal 8/8/1983  29r - ) P : Ll ‘504808 14424 o .- 490384 858.17
29 Ms: Eritriya Roy ;m:m:wmm Ns. 117/20%% . : : R LT B1923% ’ : 504807, - . 8834%
30 Ms. Padma Aparajita Pa :\m&_wme..  21147201% : 5y SN 51623% ' B < IT 504807- 883.41 :
31 " Mr. Manoj Kumar 12/31/1981 461539 . 447115 782.45. ‘ .

32 Ms.-Shiva Parihar . ' 9/2/198% - 698179: 1107.27

33 Mrs. Sanjana Dharmaraj T 4129/1971. 473351 1079.24

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Lalwank .. - 2/4/1976: 788174 1263.76

35 Mr. Anil Kumar Singh.. 175, '571020: 92837

36 Mz. Bhisham Sonkar | 424082 674.68

37 ) Mr: Kailash Sarode ~ 571020.. .828.37
38 - Mr.-Satish Pawar |, 434372 Coo. 72395 ‘

39:-°2.. Mr. Shyam Krishna msﬂ_<mm”m<mm.w 6/5/1974; 306794 .. 57852 .
Mr.. Stdhir Kujur o\mm:oum, 542197 - 828.08
=M. Dhiraj Rangari. 525767 - 850.26

w
H
TR RNR N N RN NN RN 00 R N R N RN RN R N = o oh o oh o3 b es b b S W el 0 Dk h G o s

Ms: Neena Rao  -..:/i312/26/1980 591487 805.08'
Mr.R.R. Sahu 7. 377895 '998.13
Ms: Anita. Pawar - ".% = 288928 4953
- Mr. Chandrashekhar xmsNoq% 25: m:soowsa 1635257 349053 561.31
* Mr. Prakash Dewangan‘! - 33} 9855 ?amww:; E 300427 . 486,69
Dr. Manish Tiwari. . .::.wzmuu. ) 240342 240299 - . 504.72
M Peter Ekka ¥: 111311977 311347° . 235846 - 44811
Mr. Ravishankar msmﬁm\m ;7/10/1985. 186174' $U175535. -307.18 .
. Mr. Goukaran Sinha: ?vaua:ﬁm; - 195658 “145168 . +326.62 ,
B =% 248150 1893467 33136
:.rinmm:ma r 367 m:soop_ " 201970 151477 . . 318.1 .
mﬂa::mmo 3% ©. 233527 1183034 -, - 320.31 : -




NMNNNNNNNNMI\JMNNNMN

Mr. Gopi Verma
Mrs. Gayatri Cange
Mrs. Geetanjali Paul
Mr. Chandan Nishad
Mr. Ashok Rara
Mr. Jairam Nagesh
Mr. Dayalu Sahu
Mr. Ramesh Kumar Yadav
Mr. Dhiraj Godre
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Sahu "
Mr. Krishna Rao
Mr. Lakeshwar Yadu
Mrs. Gowri Singhe
Mr. Durgesh Kumar. Verma-
Mr. Dinu Kumar Dhruv - |

-

Mr. Puneet Ram Goswami’ .

Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Ohiwar, ~
Mr. Sahas Ram Sahu

.. 107711981

6/20/1982
3/411978
512211987
71611962
711211971
8/9/1972
111111972
10/14/1982
7/30/1981
21211879
711441982
8/12/1975
4/5/198%

11211980

5/2011980
127711984
6/13/1870

3%7.9/13/2005 10940
30F: 5252004 5351
340°7118/2003 - 5351
25" 11/1/2008" 5844
50' .8/16/2003 5351
41 711412003, 5351
40° 7/16/2003- 5351
40. - 712212004 5351
30 . 4/1/2000 5351
3t 217/2010. 5353
33 75/1/2004 5351
300 91712010 5351
375812712010 5351
3% H116/2010~ 5351
22571201201 5844
uu\.....ﬁmmhodﬁx 3500
2777 816/201% +. 5844
42 °\BIB/201F: .. 5844

TR A A NN DNLEROOOW O

’

" 227216+

1173119

108050-

131490
58656
86440
89527

' 86440

104962
9570%
108050
98788
77178
92614
128119
58558

114633 -

64060

44181
24897
27785
10115
27785
27785
27785
24697
9262
6175
24697
8175
6175
3088
3372
2020
3372

- 3372

183035
92614
80265
121375
30871
58655
81742
61743
95700
89526
83353
92613
71003
89526
124747
56538
111261
€0688

320.31
162.07
152.5
212.41
205.28
175.97
172.88
172.88
167.48
156.67
150.04.

162.07

159.76
156.67
218.31
98.94
184.71
197.24



t of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_insurance_companies_in_indi

-tist of insurance companies in India

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

This list of Indian insurance companies is based on the list of insurance companies registered and
approved with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority.

. Contents

1 General insurance companies - List
= 1.1 Public Sector
= 1.2 Private Scctor
2 Standalone health insurance companies - List

= 3.1 Public Sector
4 Agriculture insurance companies - List
» 4.1 Public Sector
» 5 Life insurance companies - List
» 5.1 Public Sector
5.2 Private Sector .
| s 5.3 Re-insurance companies - List
| » 5.4 References
' 5.5 External links

» 2.1 Private Sector
3 Export credit guarantee insurance companies - List
|

{
i
b s s i e 3 e e e L s L bt e A5 R AR A8 b e i e

General insurance companies - List

Public Sector

‘uovemment of India Fully owned 4 companies:

= National Insurance Co Ltd (public sector)

= New India Assurance Co Ltd (public sector)
= Oriental Insurance Co Ltd (public sector)

= United India Insurance Co Ltd (public sector)

Private Séctor

» Bajaj Allianz General Insurance

= Bharti AXA General Insurance[”
» Cholamandalam MS

n Futuré Generali India Insurancc[IJ
= HDFC ERGO General Insurzmcc[ 1

f4 8/2172012 2:38 PV



t of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of insurance_companies_in_Indi

f4

= ICICI Lombard!!]
= [FFCO Tokio
Liberty Videocon General Insurance Co Ltd

L & T General Insurance[l]
Magma HDI General Insurance Co Ltd

Raheja QBE General Insurance! ]

Reliance General Insurance
[1]

SBI General Insurance

Royal Sundaram
[1]

Shriram General Insurance
Tata AIG General

Universal Sompo General Insurance

(1]

(1

@tandalone health insurance companies - List

@ rivate Sector

o Apollo Munich Health Insurancel !]

» Max Bupa Iealth Insurancel!]
» Rcligare Health Insurance Company Ltd
» Star Health Insurance

Export credit guarantee insurance companies -
List

Public Sector

. » Export Credit Guarantee Corporation of India

Agriculture insurance companies - List

Public Sector

» Agriculture Insurance Company of India
Life insurance companies - List

Public Sector

. 8/21/2012 2:38 PV
&)



of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of insurance_companies_in_Indie

Q)vemment of India Fully owns 1 company:

» Life Insurance Corporation of India (public sector)

Private Sector

» AEGON Religare Life Insurancel?)

s Aviva Life Insurancel!
» Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance

» Bharti AXA Life Insurance Co Ltd?

» Birla Sunlifel?!

» Canara HSBC Oriental Bank of Commerce Life Insurance!?]
» Star Union Dai-ichi Life Insurance

DLF Pramerica Life Insurancel?)

Edelweiss Tokio Life Insurance Co. Ltdl?!

Future Generali Life Insurance Co Ltd!?]

» HDFC Standard Life Insurance Company Limited (http://www.hdfclife.com/)
» [CICI Prudential
n

IDBI Federal Life Insurance
IndiaFirst Life Insurance Company

s ING Vysya Life Insurancel?]
(2]

= Max Life Insurance(?)

» MetLife India Life Insurance[zl

= Reliance Life Insurance Company Limited!?!
2]

» Kotak Life Insurance

» Sahara Life Insurance
» SBI Life Insurance Company Limited

= Shriram Life Insuranoe{z]
s TATA AIG Life Insurance

@c-insurance companies - List
Public Sector Government of India Fully owns 1 company:

» GIC Re (General Insurance Corporation of India - Re-Insurer)

References

1. nabedefghijklangn ife Insurers” (http:/www.irda.gov.i/ ADMINCMS

/cms/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo264&mid=3.2.10) . irda.gov.in. 2011 [last update].
http://www.irda.gov.i/ ADMINCMS/cms/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo264&mid=3.2.10.
Retrieved November 23, 2011,

2, nabedefghijklimnon i Ingurers” (http://www.irda.gov.iYADMINCMS
/cms/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo129&mid=3.1.9) . irda.gov.in. 2011 [last-update].
http://www.irda.gov.iYADMINCMS/cms/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo129&mid=3.1.9. Retrieved

8/21/2012 2:38 PV



of insurance companies in India - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_insurance_companjes in Indie

. November 23, 2011.

External links

a [nsurance Regulatory & Development Authority (http://www. irda.gov.in)

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/"lndex.php?tit1e=List_of_insurance_companies_in_India&

oldid=506334229"
Categories: Life insurance companies of India

» This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 03:24.
» Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License: additional terms may
apply. See Terms of use for details.
' Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.
®

8/21/2012 2:38 PM

i



ional Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Insurance_Company Limited

| &ational Insurance Company Limited

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

National Insurance Company Limited (NICL) is
one of the largest and fastest growing general
insurance companies in India. The company
headquartered Kolkata was established in 1906, and

National Insurance Company Limited

nationalized in 1972111 R/ Mational Insurance:
: Type Public-sector undertaking
Contents Industry Financial services
' | Founded 1906
e | lHistory A '
’ e 2 Company Profile Headquarters Kolkata, India
= 3 Products and services Area served  South Asia
» 3.1 Awards :
. m 4 References Products Insurance
Totalassets INR 88.67 Billion
Owner(s) Government of India
HlStOl'y | Website www.nationalinsuranceindia.com

(http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/)

After nationalization in 1972, NICL operated as a
subsidiary of General Insurance Corporation of
India (GIC).

NICL was spun off as a distinct company under the General Insurance Business (Nationalisation)
Amendment Act in 2002.131 In April, 2004, NIC signed an agreement with Nainital Bank for distribution of
its general insurance products through the bank's branches in Uttarakhand, Haryana and New Delhi. [4]

Company Profile

National Insurance Company Limited was incorporated in 1906 with its Registered office in Kolkata.
Consequent to passing of the General Insurance Business Nationalisation Act in 1972, 21 Foreign and
11 Indian Companies were amalgamated with it and National became a subsidiary of General Insurance
Corporation of India (GIC) which is fully owned by the Government of India. After the notification of the
General Insurance Business (Nationalisation) Amendment Act, on 7th August 2002, National has been
de-linked from its holding company GIC and presently operating as a Government of India undertaking.
National Insurance Company Ltd (NIC) is one of the leading public sector insurance companies of India,
carrying out non life insurance business. Headquartered in Kolkata, NIC's network of about 1000 offices,
manned by more than 16,000 skilled personnel, is spread over the length and breadth of the country
covering remote rural areas, townships and metropolltan cities. NIC's foreign operations are carried out
from its branch offices in Nepal.

Befittingly, the product ranges, of more than 200 policies offered by NIC cater to the diverse insurance
requiremekjnts of its 14 million policyholders. Innovative and customized policies ensure that even

°3 7 R /2172012 2:39 PM

(330



ional Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Insurance_Company _Limite

chiah’zed insurance requirements are fully taken care of.

The paid-up share capital of National is Rs.100 crores. Starting off with a premium basc of 500 million
rupees (50 crores rupecs) in 1974, NIC's gross direct premium income has steadily grown to 6116 crores
rupees in the financial year 2010-11.

National transacts general insurance business of Fire, Marine and Miscellaneous insurance. The Company
offers protection against a wide range of risks to its customers. The Company is privileged to cater its
services to almost every sector or industry in the Indian Economy viz. Banking, Telecom, Aviation,
Shipping, Information Technology, Power, Oil & Energy, Agronomy, Plantations, Foreign Trade,
Healthcare, Tea, Automobile, Education, Environment, Space Research etc.

As of 2010, NICL has a AAA rating from Indian rating agency, CRISIL, a subsidiary of Standard and
Poor's Compamy.[5 116]

’e gross premiums from underwriting by the company grew by 32.22% to over INR 61 Billion during the

inancial Year 2010-2011.4"1 With this, the company was ranked third among general insurance companies
Gerating in India, behind New India Assurance and United India Insurance Company Limited, at the end

the 2011 Financial Year.!”]

With about 1000 offices and 16,000 employees and agents, the company operates in all of India, and
neighboring Ncpal.m

In 2008, the company signed a deal with HCL Technologies worth almost INR 4 Billion to outsource the
company’s information technology requirements over 7 years.lg]

Products and services

NICL has a range of coverage policies targeting different sectors: 2110

» Personal Insurance policies include medical insurance, accident, property and auto insurance
coverage _
= Rural Insurance policies provide protection against natural and climatic disasters for agriculture and
. rural businesses

= Industrial Insurance policies provide coverage for project, construction, contracts, fire, equipment
loss, theft, etc.

= Commercial Insurance policies provide protection against loss and damage of property during
transportation, transactions, etc.

Awards

The company received the Best Auto Insurer 2010 award from J. D. Power and Associates in the Asia

Pacific for customer satisfaction.['!) The criteria evaluated for the award included interaction, claims,
product/policy offerings, renewal/purchase process, billing/payment process and premium/price.

References

8/21/2012 2:39 PM



ional Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

. 1. A%% "Company Profile"

(http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nicWeb
/nic/dispComp.jsp) . NICL.
http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nic Web
/nic/dispComp.jsp. Retrieved 2011-08-10.

2. ~ "The General Insurance Business

(Nationalisation) Act" (http://www.legalindia.in
/the-general-insurance-business-nationalisation-
act-1972) . Legal India. http://www.legalindia.in
/the-general-insurance-business-nationalisation-
act-1972. Retrieved 2011-08-10.

3. ~ hitp://164,100.24.208/ls/committceR/finance

125.pdf

4. ~"NIC ties up with Nainital Bank"

(http://www.hindu.com/2004/04/13/stories
/2004041303141915.htm) . The Hindu. Apr 13,
2004. http://www.hindu.com/2004/04/13/storics
/2004041303141915.htm.

5. ~ http://www.crisil.com/Ratings/RatingList

/RatingDocs/nicl_28sep10.htm

6. ~ http./f'www.crisil.com/ratings

/company_fact_sheet.jsp

7. 72 % "RDA Journal" (http://www.irda.gov.in

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/National_Insurance_Company_Limitec

10.

11.

/ADMINCMS/ems/Uploadedfiles
MRDA%20May%200nline%20Issue.pdf) .
Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority.
May, 2011. http://www.irda.gov.i/ADMINCMS
fems/Uploadedfiles
/IRDA%20May%200nline%20Issue.pdf.
Retrieved 2011-08-17.

~ "HCL Technologies Ltd."
(http://economictimes.indiatimes.com
/hel-technologies-1td/infocompanyhistory
/companyid-4291.cms) . Economic Times.
http://economictimes.indiatimes.com
/hel-technologies-Itd/infocompanyhistory
/companyid-4291.cms. Retrieved 2011-08-17,

.~ "Policies"

(http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nic Web
/nic/policy.jsp) . NICL. '
http://www.nationalinsuranceindia.com/nic Web
/nic/policy.jsp. Retrieved 2011-08-17.

A http://www.iloveindia.com/finance/insurance
/companies/national-insurance.html

A http://www.fadaweb.com
/jidpower_customersatisfaction_augl0.htm

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=National_Insurance_Company Limited&
oldid=506326317"

Categorics: Companies based in Kolkata |'General insurance companies of India
| Government-owned insurance companies of India | Companies nationalised by the Government of India

m This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 02:15.
= Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may

apply. See Terms of use for details.

Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

8/21/2012 2:39 Pv



w India Assurance - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_India_Assuranc

ew India Assurance

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

The New India The New India Assurance Co. Ltd.
Assurance Co.
Ltd. is the largest
General
Insurance
Company of India
= Gk on the basis of
SRR iu? ; gross p.remt’um Type Public comoa
: l New India Assurance Building, c.'ollect.lon P pany
' Mumbai I”ChfSTW of Industry Financial services
MR C foreign | o
Q ‘ operations, This Founded 1919 in Mumbai, India
ompany is based in Mumbail?l, It is one of the five Headquarters Mumbai, India
a:blic Sector insurance companies in India.[*] Keypeople A R Sekar - Officiating Chairﬁa an
It was founded by Dorab Tata in 1919.1t was nationalized cum Managing Director
in 1973. o o Products General Insurance which includes
Hedlth
Previously it was a subsidiary of the General Insurance !
Corporation of India (GIC). But as GIC became an | Website www.newindia.co.in
reirisurance company as per IRDA Act 1999, all of its | : - (http://'www.newindia.co.in/) 5

four primary insurance subsidiaries (New India
Assurance, United India Insurance, Oriental Insurance and National Insurance got autonomy.

New India Assurance has been operating both in India and foreign countries. In the recent past it has
succeeded in forging tie-ups with some of the leading public sector banks in India such as State Bank of
India, Central Bank of India, Corporation Bank and United Western Bank to increase its distribution
network.

Contents

1 Offices

2 Premium Earned

3 Foreign Operations

4 Core Insurance Platform
5 =International Rating

6 Awards

7 References

8 External links

Offices

8/21/2012 2:40 P\

96



v India Assurance - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia hitp://cn.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_India_Assuranc

Qe compahy with its corporate office in Mumbai has been operating with about 26 Regional Offices, 397
Divisional Offices, 588 Branches, 27 Direct Agent Branches and 23 Extension Counters in the year

2009-2010.

The number of Regional Offices of the company in the year 2011 stood at 28. With numerous other offices
down the hierarchy like Divisional Offices, Branch Offices, Direct Agents Branches, Micro Offices spread
over the length and breath of the country.

Centraliscd claim processing offices called Claims Hub are being operated from 29 locations.

Its overseas offices for the ycar 2009-2010 consisted of 19 Branches, seven Agencies, four Associate
companies and three Subsidiary companies spread over 23 countries!®),

Premium Earned

‘cently for the year 2010-2011 the company's global gross premium stood at more than Rs.8600.00 crores
thereby retaining its leadership in the market for last 30 years in India 6] As per IRDA figures for the ycar

.10-2011 the company's gross premium underwritten in India alone stood at Rs.7070.22 croresl’) first
among all the general insurance companies operating in India.

Foreign Operations

In respect of the number of offices abroad and the premium earned from foreign operations, the company is
way ahead of other general insurance companies in India.

Core Insurance Platform
The company tied up with TCS BaNCS to provide core insurance platform across all its office, for which it
had signed a deal for Rs.160 crores (8lwith TATA Consultancy Services. This was to ensure its operations to

be efficient, flexible and integrated. The project is known as CWISS or Centralized Web based Insurance
System Solution.

=International Rating
The company has been rated A- (Excellenf) in respect of its financial strength by A.M. Best Company o1,

Awards

J.D Power Asia Pacific part of McGraw Hill Companies has ranked New India Assurance Company Ltd,
the highest in satisfying auto insurance customers! %), The award relates to 2011 India Auto Insurance
Customer Satisfaction Index Study wherein out of a 1000 point scale, the company scored 804,11

8/21/2012 2:40 PM
Gib



v India Assurance - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

Qeferences

.3.

1. ~ "New India Assurance - The New India

Assurance India, Profile Of The New India
Assurance Company Ltd"
(http://www.iloveindia.convfinance/insurance
/companies/new-india-assurance.html) .
lloveindia.com, 2007-03-31.
http://www.iloveindia.com/finance/insurance
/companies/new-india-assurance.html. Retrieved
2010-07-16.

2. ~ "The New India Assurance Co. Ltd"

(http://www.newindia.co.in/off-corp.asp) .
Newindia.co.in. http://www.newindia.co.in
/off-corp.asp. Retrieved 2010-07-16.

A "New India Assurance plans to raisc stake in
Nigerian JV" (http://www.domain-b.com/finance
/insurance/new_india_assurance_company
/20060915 _nigerian.html) . domain-b.com.
2006-09-15. http://www.domain-b.com/finance

External links

Now s

10.

htip://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/New_India_Assuranc:

/insurance/new_india_assurance_company
/20060915 _nigerian.htm!. Retrieved 2010-07-16.

A http://www.newindia.co.in/about-company.asp#2
A http://www.newindia.co.in/about-company.asp#2
A http://www.newindia.co.in/index! .asp

A http://www.irda.gov.i/ADMINCMS
fcms/NormalData_Layout.aspx?page=PageNo1196
A http://www.thehindubusinessline.in/bline
/2008/01/25/stories/2008012552020400.htm

~ http://www3.ambest.com/Frames
/Frameserver.asp?site=press&Tab=1&altsrc=2&
RefNum=65494654775446496656

~ http://www.moneycontrol.com/news/business
/mew-india-assurance-tops-auto-insurance-
survey_561351.html

. " http://businesscenter.jdpower.com

/news/pressrelease.aspx?ID=2011095

= New India Assurance (http://www.newindia.co.in/) Official Website
w Indian Insurance (hitp://www.indianinsurance.com/forums/ forumdlsplay php?f=30) Discuss online

about New India Assurance

» http://www.lawyersclubindia.com/forum/GIPSA-chief-in-trouble-with-CBI-40903.asp
= http://www.lawyersclubindia.com/forum/A-writ-petition-upside-down-57941.asp

http://www.lawyersclubindia.com/forum/Darker-side-of-niacl-61091 .asp

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=New_India_Assurance&oldid=506326187"
Categorics: General insurance companies of India | Companies based in Mumbai -

| Companies established in 1919 | Government-owned insurance companies of India
‘ompanies nationalised by the Government of India | Indian company stubs

» This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 02:14.

» Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may

apply. See Terms of use for details,

Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

8/21/2012 2:40 PM



ntal Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Oriental_Insurance_Company_Limitec

o

Oriental Insurance Company Limited

From Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. was incorporated at Bombay on 12 September 1947. The
Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of the Oriental Government Security Life Assurance Company
Ltd and was formed to carry out General Insurance business. The Company was a subsidiary of Life
Insurance Corporation of India from 1956 to 1973 (till the General Insurance Business was nationalized in
the country). In 2003 all shares of the company held by the General Insurance Corporation of India were
transferred to Central Government.

Oriental Insurance with its head Office at New Delhi, India has 23 Regional Offices and nearly 1000

operating Offices in various cities of the country. The Company has overseas operations in Nepal, Kuwait

and Dubai. The Company has a total strength of around 16, 000 employees. From less than a lakh at

inception, the Gross Premium went up to Rs.58 crores in 1973 and during 2006-07 the figure stood at a
mmoth Rs. 4020 crores.

sxternal-links

» The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. (http://orientalinsurance.org.in/) Official Website

Retrieved from "http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=Oriental_Insurance_Company_Limited&
oldid=506325826"

Categories: Companies based in New Delhi | General insurance companies of India
' Government-owned insurance companies of India

= This page was last modlﬁcd on 8 August 2012 at 02:11.

= Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may
apply. See Terms of use for details.

Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

8/21/2012 2:41 PM



ted India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo...  http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_India_Insurance_Company_Limite

anited India Insurance Company Limited

From Wikipedia, the {ree encyclopedia

United India Insurance Compahy Limited
(UIIC (http://www.uiic.co.in) ) is the one among
the 4 public General Insurance Companies of India

United India Insurance Company Limited

and a leading General Insurance player including ) !

public and private sector. With the networth of Rs  * § n'*;ﬁg‘g;'g/

4,587 croreas as on September 30, 2011, The i e

company has morc than three dccade‘s of | Type Public
experience in Non-life Insurance business. It was ‘

formed by the merger of 22 companies, Industry General Insurance
consequent to the nationalisation of General Founded 1938

Insurance companies in India. Its Head Quarters is o

4, Whites Road, Chennai, India. Headquarters  Chennai, India

| Employees 17,332
. Website Official Website (http://uiic.co.in/)

Contents

1 About the company
2 Recent Developments
3 Profit and Performance
4 Future Plans
5 Products
» 5.1 Personal Policies
= 5.2 Commercial Policies
6 Awards and recognitions
7 References
8 External links

. ‘bout the company

United India Insurance Company Limited was incorporated as a Company on 18 February 1938. General
Insurance Business in India was nationalized in 1972. 12 Indian Insurance Companies, 4 Cooperative
Insurance Societies and Indian operations of 5 Foreign Insurers, besides General Insurance operations of
southern region of Life Insurance Corporation of India were merged with United India Insurance Company
Limited. After nationalization United India has grown by leaps and bounds and has 18300 work force
spread across 1340 offices providing insurance cover to more than 1 Crore policy holders. The Company
has variety of insurance products to provide insurance cover from bullock carts to satellites.

United India has been in the forefront of designing and implementing complex covers to large customers, as
in cases of ONGC Ltd, GMR- Hyderabad International Airport Ltd, Mumbai International Airport Ltd
Tirumala-Tirupati Devasthanam etc. It has been also the pioneer in taking Insurance to rural masses with
large level implementation of Universal Health Insurance Programme of Government of India & Vijaya
Raji Janani Kalyan Yojana ( covering 45 lakhs women in the state of Madhya Pradesh), Tsunami Jan Bima

8/21/2012 2:41 PV

feroD



ted India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo...  http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_India_Insurance_Company_Limited

Q)_]ana (in4 states covering 4.59 lakhs of families), National Livestock Insurance and many such schemes.
It has also made its presence in more than 200 tier IT & I towns and villages through its innovative Micro

Offices.

Recent Developments

In November 2007, at Hyderabad,company's top management launched an enterprised level transformation
project named UNISERGE, under this historic intiative, company identified and set up 6 themes in order to
remain a leader in Indian General Insurance market and also stressed on the effective use of IT. In
Addition, it has been also decided to Create incentive system and link to rigorous performance
management system for the Enhancement of organizational accountability and to strengthen HR structurce
of the company. ’

Recently, on January 11, 2012, The Company (often abberiviated as UIIC), has been entrusted by The

Qvt. of Tamil Nadu for implementing the new Comprehensive Health Insurance Scheme... '} This
heme would cover 1.34 crore families of Tamil Nadu State and has a annual outlay of Rs. 750 crore.
mil Nadu Chief Minister, on the launch, handed over first quarterly insurance premium installment of Rs.
3.64 crore to Mr. G. Srinivasan, CMD of the United India Insurance.

Profit and Performance

The United India Insurance reported over 50% jump in its profit after tax at Rs 341.07 crore for the first 6
months of the financial year 2011-12. The Chennai-based insurer had reported a Rs 218 crore profit during

the same period last year. (2] Declaring the half-yearly results, United India Insurance Chairman and
Managing Director G Srinivasan told reporters the company's growth has exceeded that of the industry.
"We grew by 27 per cent over the industry's growth of 23 per cent ... our market share also increased,” he
said.

During the half-year period ended September 30, 2011, the company collected a total premium of Rs 4,033

crore, up by 27 per cent from Rs 3,178 crore in the year-ago period.m "We have sct a target premium of
Rs 8,000 crore this year," he said. On plans for the year 2011-12, he said the company would focus on
iall micro-small and medium enterprises and rural insurance segments. "We will focus on agency channel
d bancassurance. Agency channel contributed 40 per cent and bancassurance 7 per cent (in the first half
of the year). We expect it to increase in the years to come," he said. Replying to a question, he said the
company would bid for the Tamil Nadu government's health insurance scheme. The investment income of
the company for the first-half of the year stood at over Rs 803 crore as of September 30, 2011.

A steep reduction in management expenses(to 25% from 37%§ claims outgo and an increase in premium
income across segments has enabled the company to post 57 percent growth in net profit for the first half
of the current fiscal. United India earncd Rs.803 crore from its investments during the first six months of

the 2011-12. The market value of the company's investments at the end of second quarter stood at
Rs.15,803 crore

Future Plans

Logging an average business growth of 27 percent in 2011-12, India's leading non-life insurer United India

e et —— e 8/21/2012 2:41 PM

[of



d India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo...  http://en.-wikipedia.org/wiki/United_India_Insurance_Company_Limitec

qurance Company Ltd declared that it is targeting a gross premium of Rs.8,000 crore and sizeable
~ reduction in underwriting losses - premium less claims outgo - to Rs.900 crore from last year's figure of

Rs. 1,760 crore.

The company would focus the retail, and small and medium enterprises (SME) segments for growth, It is in
the process of adding further to its 48,000 agents and also to open around 100 one-man offices across the
country. Currently, there are 400 such micro-offices bringing in around Rs.275 crore premium.

Company is waiting for approval from the insurance regulator IRDA to introduce three products under the
health portfolio

Products

Personal Policies

‘ = Householder

= Personal Accident
. » Mediclaim

» Unimedicare

» Bhavishya Arogya

Commercial Policies

Fire Insurance

Marine Insurance

Motor Insurance (vehicle insurance)
Industrial Insurance

Liability Insurance

Awards and recognitions

» United India gets Skoch award 2010: United India Insurance Company has won the award for
. successful implementation of the financial inclusion initiatives. The company has impleted the
Rashtriya Swasthya Bima Yojana in Kerala. Skoch awards, distributed by Skoch Consultancy
Services, are meant to honour extraordinary achievements in governance, capacity building, -
empowerment, inclusive growth, citizen services delivery, technology, academics and change
management. http://www.thehindu.com/todays-paper/tp-business/article1151356.ece

» United India Insurance Company has been selected as one among the top three General Insurance
companies in Asia by Asia Insurance Review at the 14th Asia Insurance Industry Awards held in
Bali, Indonesia.

= United India Insurance Co. Ltd. has been awarded the Best Non- Llfe Insurance Company by NDTV
Profit-Business Leadership Awards 2010.

= United India Insurance Co. Ltd. has been awarded TAAA’ rating for its claims paying ability by
ICRA (Investment Information and Credit Rating Agency) for the third successive year. This rating
indicates company's highest claims paymg ability, its strong fundamental and its overall financial

4 A - 8/21/2012 2:41 PM



ited India Insurance Company Limited - Wikipedia, the free encyclo... http://en.wikipedia.org/wi}d/United_India_lnsurance_Companwaimitc

. strength for meeting the policy holders obligations.

» PCQuest, one of India's premier I'T magazines has selected MPLS VPN project of UIIC as one of the
best implemented IT projects in the year 2007. The details of the same are published in the Junc
2007 issue of the PCQuest magazine. MPLS VPN project of UIIC was selected after a rigorous
screening process in which 250 IT projects of various companies in the country were evaluated,
Subscquently, a jury of cminent personalities selected the top 21 IT projects implemented in 2007, in
which the MPLS project of UIIC figures prominently.

References

1.~ http//www.thehindu.com/news/states/tamil-nadu/article2793090.ece
2.~ http://www.uiic.co.in/pdf/publicdisclosures/pub2011-12_second/N [-2_P&L_Account.pdf
3. ~ http://www.uiic.co.in/pdf/publicdisclosures/pub201 1-12_second/NL-4_Premium_Schedule.pdf

‘xternal links

‘ » www.uiic.in (http://www.uiic.in)
» UIIC with SUN (http://www.sun.com/smi/Press/sunﬂash/2004-02/sunﬂash.20040204.2.me) about
UIIC .

Retrieved from "http://cn.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=United_India_Insurance_Company_Limitcd&
oldid=506325399"

Categories: General insurance companies of India | Government-owned insurance companies of India
| Companies nationalised by the Government of India

» This page was last modified on 8 August 2012 at 02:07.

= Text is available under the Creative Commons Attribution-ShareAlike License; additional terms may
apply. See Terms of use for details.

Wikipedia® is a registered trademark of the Wikimedia Foundation, Inc., a non-profit organization.

8/21/2012 2:41 PM

(02



ayatullah National Law University Mail - LIC Gratuity https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=2¢ 1b869528&view=pt&searc..

Vice Chancellor <vc@hnlu.ac.in>

LIC Gratuity

Shivkumar Dewangan <shivkumar.dewangan@licindia.com> Fri, Aug 24, 2012 at 9:49 PM
To: "ve@hnlu.ac.in" <vc@hnlu.ac.in>

Sir,

Please find list of o{Jr major customer as per required by You. these are our customer in across India.
In Chhattisgarh we already have more than 200 schemes from various Gowvt & Pvt. Departments. like-

CG STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

CG STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT
. CG STATE MINERAL DEVELOPMENT .

CG STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

CG STATE MARKETING FEDERATION

CG STATE VAN VIKASH NIGAM LTD.

CG STATE VANOPAJ SANGH

CG STATE BEEJ NIGAM

CG GRAMIN BANK

ZILA SAHKARI KENDRIY BANK

DURG RAJNANDGAON GRAMIN BANK

S.EC.L.

AND MORE......

LIC OF INDIA IS ONLY A PUBLIC SECTOR COMPANY IN INDIA DOING GRATUITY AND OTHERS
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SCHEMES. LIKE-

GROUP GRATUITY

GROUP SUPERANNUATION

GROUP LEAVE ENCASEMENT

GROUP SAVING LINKED INSURANCE

EMPLOYEE DEPOSIT LINKED INSURANCE (EDLI)

GROUP INSURANCE

GROUP ANNUITY

THANKS.

YOURS TRULY

S.K.DEWANGAN

LIC OF INDIA A
PENSION & GROUP SCHEMES DEPARTMENT
RAIPUR

[Quoted text hidden]

4 attachments

@ banks.pdf
10K

@ psu.doc
220K

2 8/25/2012 11:40 AM



#mm LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

i

t BT INKURANCT mnnnmnn of lﬂnll

Date: 25.08.2012

TO

THE DIRECTOR,

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY,
RAIPUR, C.G.

Dear Sir,

Re:- Group Gratuity Cash Accumulation Scheme (GGCA).

While thanking you for giving us opportunity to discuss and implement the above scheme in your
benign institution, we furnish here under the unique features of Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC.

introduction of the Scheme:-

Under the payment of Gratulty Act.1972 and Revised Act 2000, it is employer’s statutory liability
to pay 15 days salary {15/26 of month’s wages) for every completed year of Service to each of his
employees on their exit for any reason after five years of continuous service, Gratuity payable to
the employees can be paid as and when liability arises and can be claimed as deductible expense
under Profit & Loss Account of the relevant financial year. However, the sound system of Financia!
management envisages providing for Gratuity liability every year and claiming the tax benefit. This
can be done by creating a trust, managed privately for by LIC and paying the amount to the Trust
every year. In cash of Privately Managed Trust, the job of investment and actuarial valuation is
taken over by the Corporation on the accumulated funds.

Benefits of the Scheme:-

1. Attractive Interest — We provide attractive rate of interest on the fund, The Fund
starts earning interest from the date deposit. Declared the interest rate is 9.00 to
9.66% per Annum depending on the fund size.

2. a) Tax Benefits For Employer:

1. Contributions of Premiums paid by an employer are treated as expenses of
management {Sec.36 () (V)}

2. The past service liability may either be funded fully else it may be paid in the

. . rest 4 years in installments, On commencement the entire amount paid will

be treated as business expense and will be eligible for tax relief in the year of
payment (CBDT Circular No. 14 dated 23-04-1969)

3. Income out of the investments {under privately managed Gratuity Funds) is
not taxable {Sec.10(25) (IV}}

b) Tax Benefits For Employee:

1. Gratuity recelved by the employee is regarded as salary income and taxed as

such (Sec.17) However, 10{10) of the L.T. Act provides such relief by grantmg

partial exemption [ Section 10(10)(iit) and 10(19)(iii}]

2, Premium paid by the employer will not be treated as income in the hands of

the employees and hence will not be taxed in their hands.

3. Life Cover ~ A unique feature of our Scheme is to provide, in the event of pre-mature
unfortunate death, a sum equal to the gratuity payable in respect of the entire service

-9 Qd qHE 4191 §HIE Pension & Group Scheme Unit
a1 gare, ved st sfew dor anf, g8, IrqR-492004
*Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004
ATy ITeIe 0771—2583064, 4055571; DT / Fax: 0771—2583064:
€ Aw / E-mail: bo q305@licindia.com




LIFRINKIIRANEY LORPORATINN NF INDIA

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

e e,

(actual and anticipated). This is in sharp contrast to the benefits payable only for the
* actual service under other methods of funding/paying gratuity.

The benefit is secured at a low cost through one year renewable Term Assurance plan.
Example:-

An employee joined the service at age 25 years

Retirement age . - 60 years

Death at age - 30 years

Balance {anticipated service) - 30 years

Salary at the time of the death - 8000 per month

Gratuity on the accrued basis - 23077 Rs.

Gratuity on anticipated basis - 161538(accrued gratuity 23077 + life
cover of Rs.138461) in this case LIC will pay 23077 from your fund and 138461 from LIC’s

Fund.
4, Actuarial Valuation -

LIC conducts actuarial valuation on annual basis free of cost. We also conduct actuaria!
- valuation of periodical basis if required by client. The actuarial valuation of Gratuity
’ liability is based on certain parameters, prominent being Salary Escalation, Discounted
Rate, Mortality rate, and withdrawal rates.

Features of the Scheme:-

. Security of Funds- The most important aspect is Security and Safety of Funds
invested, since these are employee welfare funds to be paid statutorily. Funds
invested with the corporation enjoy Sovereign Guarantee {Govt. of India) and
the same is expressly provided under section 37 of the LIC of India Act, 1956.

2. Fund Manager: - LIC Acts as a fund Manager for your scheme. LIC's scheme of
insurance is an approved pattern of investment (Ref-Rule 101, Income Tax
rules 1962) and hence there is na complication from Income Tax/Legal point
of view, Further as per L.T. rules, the contributions made to the Gratuity fund
are treated as Business Expenses and Interest earned by the fund is also
exempted from Tax,

3. Service Costs- There is no Servicing cost, administration of hidden charges by
LIC.

4. Liguidity- LIC is a financial powerhouse and can ensure 100% liquidity of the

N funds invested since there is huge pool funds being invested by the
corporation under its funds management programmed (as at 31-03-2012 fund
under management Rs. 1 lakh 75 crore {approx} and the same currently
increasing by almost Rs 25000 crore each year) and thereby liquidity of the
funds under management can easily be ensured in case of the withdrawal at
any particular time'ls desired,

5. Principal Guaranteed- Under our scheme the principal and interest accrued
are guaranteed, meaning thereby there Is no erosion in their value because of
investment decisions.

6. Administrative & M.LS. Support - We will assist in documentation and
incorporation of trust deed and rule, we take care of the day to day
administrative of the scheme such as settlement of claims, maintenance of
fund ledger etc without any Administrative cost. We provide MIS support in
the form of issue of fund statement at the end of the year giving complete
details of movement of fund vide opening balance, contributions received,

9¥99 QF g dI91 §PHIS Pension & Group Scheme Unit
St yanr, wsd wafea, shaw dn e, 9ed, wrrqR-492004
“Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 492004
gXIY / Tele: 0771—2583064, 4055571; BT / Fax: 0771—-2583064;
¥ % / E-mail: bo q305@licindia.com




|
|
1
|
i
|
1
|
i
1
]
i
N

\
y
]
5
]

[—

; 15
A . We also issue AS

Interest accrued, claims settled and closing :aLajI-I::qentS- We also issue a
certificate to satisfy your audit/accounting req ’

t. ; tuity wi

1 ‘gIIIIIaIIOSIIeIfII;(r)nr;;rte:rzfczzzres—The calculation of benefit “n;:s:tireas haze to
. bemar:lsper the rules of the scheme framed by emPoner“j Th\:,ning favoring the
prefer a claim on the claim form and a cheque will b.e rt? and retirement
trustees. We also issue post dated cheques for IeS'gnazonsenled on day of

cases if claim is preferred in advance so that gratuity can be

exit of an employee, . t committee in Mumbai.

ger- Funds are invested by our investmen . X

> Iﬁzdm’fmr: of IIIIe committee are our employees wh_o are expertts I: t::‘d’
field. We are managing 1.75 lakh crores fund in Pension and Gratuity
managing a total of more than 14 lakh crores fund.

9 OuIITiI gcll'enls in C.G. (for Gratuity only) ~In the country we have ;’r;]ore ;g;g
46 clients who have Gratuity Schemes having fund size of more .an X
crores, and 158 customers have more than 100 crores. In Chhattisgarh,
We are managing Gratuity fund of more than 250
organizations like C.G. STATE ELECTRICITY BOAR, C.G.STATE
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT_ CORPORATION, C.G. STATE
MARKETING FEDRATION, C.G. STATE WAREHOUSING
CORPORATION, C.G. STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION,
C.G., STATE BEEJ NIGAM, DURG RAJNANDGAON GRAMIN
BANK, C.G. GRAMIN BANK, C.G. STATE JILA' SAHAKARI
KENDRIYA GRAMIN BANK, C.G. STATE MINERAL
DEVELOMENT CORPORATION, SOUTH E
(SECL) LTD, FERRO SCRAP NIGAM (FSNL) LTD.
HASTSHILP VIKAS BOARD etc

10. Entry and Exits Charges if any —
employee either by retirement /r
Surrender value js applicable in .
10 98% depending upon the dura

Additional Information

LIC is India’s Top Trusted Service brang for 6
2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10, 2010-11 & 2011

and ORG Marg. LIC is the only PSU
operating in the insurance sect
institutional investor both in e
including all financial institutions
and banks.

There are no entry charges. On exit of an
esignation/death no exit charges are there.

ase of wholesale surrenders ranging from 92
tion and size of the fund,

Years in a row ag Per annual brang survey
~12 conducteq by Economic Times of India
owned by Unjon Government of India .
or in_the country. It s the largest
quity market ang term loang in India

) PSUs, Govt. & Private sector Companies

T 0 XIS A SO Ponsion & gy o
e vEnr, ew @ i, vy

s i B
Fer, S oy P Scheme ynjt

W s L ‘\’TUgY-492004
“Jeevan Prakash", Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, p, i, Rai
X / Tele: 0771—253064, 40555 9. Pandrj, Raipur - 492004

6 71; BRI / Fay: 0771—2583064. -
o/ Efmaxl: bo qaos@licindia.com )
e ——

' | INDIA
] LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF



LIFY INKURAAREY CARPARITION NF INDI

:' LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA

- -

To conclude we once again bring it to your kind notice that the benefits under Group Gratuity
Scheme are numerous and many prominent companies/institutions have already tied up with LIC
and many more are likely to join the scheme.

Hoping the positive decision for implementation of Group Gratuity from your institution at the
earliest

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

DIVISIONAL MANAGER

=71 Ud E9E 49T §H13 Pension & Group Scheme Unit
et g, visw sratan, s 9o arf, 9s, IryR-492004
"Jeevan Prakash”, Divisional Office, Jeevan Bima Marg, Pandri, Raipur - 432004
gAY / Tele: 0771~2583064, 4055571; Waw / Fax: 0771—2583064;
¢ Vq / E-mail: bo g305@licindia.com

[0

-



'SiNo|  NAME OF BANK ADDRESS OF THE BANK LionE g un [ ecoenised Liabilios | __Fund Wih LG | Avalablepolenial

. 5 B Gral [SuperartijLeave  |Gral {Superann jleave|Grat Superannileave
-1 |CANARA BANK 112 JC ROAD BANGALORE 2 23312454 BANGALORE | 844]  3360{ 7491 O 1380 O] 844| 3222} 749} 3.981043
«. 2 ISYNDICATE BANK PB NO 1, MANIPAL 576104 ' -2571181{BANGALORE | 579 2600 512t 579f 1550] 0] ©0f  O#@SI2} 4.490501
i3 [VIJAYA BANK 4172 MG ROAD, BANGALORE KARNATAKA 1 | 25584086 é@mﬂm‘s} 379 1659 160] 0 o] 0] 370p&MO0S8] 160] 4.377309
4 |INDIAN BANK 66, RAJAJI ROAD CHENNAI 1 ' 2526003 TICHENNNAL | 572f  1939) 2621 100! of ol 472] 1939] 262] 3.38986
3§ OB 763 ANNA SALAI CHENNA! 2 2B5F9IOVGHENNAL | 523]  2050f  264). O 200|  Of S23pPeSs0} 264 3.919694
. 6 JANDHRA BANK Or PATTABHI BHAVAN,5.9-11 SAIFABABAD HYRERAABD 4 _ 402&@5}14#/@5%3@' 363 1623] 205} 363 150} 205 0 1473] 0} 4.471074
. 2 |ALLAHABAD BANK 2, NETAJI SUBHAS ROAD KOLKATA . 422420599 KELKATA 419  1386] 103} O of 0} 419] 1386} 103| 3.307876
5. 8 JUCO BANK 10 BYM SARANI KOLKATA 1 e ' , 442 1970 180] 442 ol of of 1970 180] 4.457014
5 |UNITED BANK OF INDIA _ {HEMANT BASY SRANI , UNITED TOWER KOUKATA | ~ 313 1200] 23| 313 of 98/ O 1200 0f 3.833866
0 ICORPORATION BANK  {MANGALADEV! ROAD, MA_NAGAhQBEl 3e3f . s 1251 0 o] o] 363] 1481] 126] 4.327824
BANK OF BARODA BARADA ROUSE, MANDVI VAODODGORA 6 1024 3864 509] 82 o) of 942 3751 509} 3.770508
- {BANK OF INDIA STAR HOUSE C-5 G BLOCK BK GOMBLEX MUM St 50s] 3677 3ea] 2071 ss54l o] 98l 3123 380| 4.062983
TCENTRAL BANK OF INDIA |[CHANDER MUKHI NARIMAN POINT MUMBAE 21 727N 412]  1654] 300] 86] - 172} 0] 326]  1482] 300] 4.014563
: DENA BANK - £9 MAKER TOWERS CUFFE PARADE MUMBA! § 22152275'5 : 220 o00]  v40f o - ol o] 220] 800] 140} 4.090909
= UNION BANK OF INDIA  TUNION BANK BHAVAN,239 BIDHARKBHAVAN MARG MUM 21 | TuMBAl - | s00|  3250] 300] ©0f . 0] Of S00{ 3250{ 300f 3.611111
717 |ORIENTAL BANK HARSHA BHAVAN. E BLOCK CANNAUGHT PLACE NEW DELH 23&31‘5318*NEWBELH{ 2001 1096} t2al ©of  of ol 230; 1096] t28] 3.77931
- 18 {PNB ‘ 7 BHIKHAJI CAMA PLACE NEW DELHI7 *za’s?ozi{oa"bfé'w'a&m T1S15| . A71SI | 9i5) 135 220| O] 1380]  4435{ 915} 3.1122n
T19 |BANK OF MAHARASTRA |LOKMANGAL.1501 SHIVAJINAGAR PUNE 5 F28215235|PUNE 1298t 1178] 135} 35§ 951 0] 260 1080] 135} 3.983051
‘ ' R T ‘F10358] 396B6]  5468]2342 3479] 303} 8016] 35157 5163] 3.831435

JRYY. =

SRR LR



SINo

RECOGNISED LIABILITIES

FUNI

NAME OF PSU UNIT NAME
Gratuity Supn. Leave -Gratuity
1|AIRPORTS AUTHORITY LIMITED DELHI
2|BALMER LAWRIE &CO LTD MUMBAI
3IBEML BANGLORE 216
4BHARAT DYNAMICS LTD HYDERABAD
SIBHARAT ELECTRONICS LIMITED BANGLORE 145
6|BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LTD DELH!
7IBHARAT PETROLIUM CORPORATION LIMITED MUMBAI
8|BSNL DELH! 10C
9ICENTRAL COALFIELDS LTD RANCHI 321
10{CENTRAL WAREHOUSING CORPORATION DELHI 10C
11|CHENNAI PETROLIUM CORPORATION LTD CHENNAI
12{COAL INDIA LIMITED KOLKATA 117
13|COHIN SHIPYARD LTD COCHIN
14{CONTAINER CORPORATION OF INDIA DELH}
15/[DREDGING CORPORATION OF INDIALTD VISAKHAPATNAM
16/[EDUCATIONAL CONSULTANT (i) LTD DELH!
17|/ENGINEERS INDIA LTD DELHI 10(




18[ENGINNERING PROJECTS INDIA LTD DELH!

19/GAIL ' DELHI

20/GOA SHIPYARD LTD GOA

21/HINDUSTAN PAPER CORPORATION LTD. KOLKATA 76
22|HINDUSTAN PETROLIUM CORPORATION LIMITED MUMBAI 255
23/HINUSTAN AERONAUTICS LIMITED BANGLORE 379
24{HMT (INTERNATIONAL) LTD BANGLORE

25/HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD |DELHI

26/INDIA TOURISM DEVEOPMENT CORPORATION  ~ |DELHI

27|INDIA TRADE PROMOTION ORGANIZATION DELHI

28/INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED | DELHI - 127C
29|IRCON INTERNATIONAL LTD DELHI ‘

30IRCTC LTD ' DELHI

31|KUDERMUKH IRON ORE LTD COMPANY BANGLORE

32|MAHANADI COALFIELDS LTD SAMBALPUR

33MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGMA LIMITED DELHI

34/MANGLORE REFINARY & PETROCHEMICALS LTD MUMBAI

35|MAZGAON DOCK LTD . MUMBAI 181
36/MISHRA DHATU NIGAM LTD - HYDERABAD “

37MMTC LTD DELHI 6

@D




38NATIONAL ALUMINIUM COMPANY BHUBANESHWAR

39INATIONAL FERTILIZER LTD DELHI 126
40NATIONAL FiLM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD PUNE

41INEYVELI LIGNITE LTD CHENNAI

42INHPC LTD DELHI

43INMDC HYDERABAD 154
44NORTHEN COALFIELDS LTD DHANBAD

45NTPC DELH!

46/0IL INDIA KOLKATA

47/0IL&NATURAL GAS CORPORATION DEHRADUN 196
48P ECLTD DELH!

49POWER FINANCE CORPORATION DELHI

50POWERGRID CORPORATION OF INDIA DELHI

51RAJASTHAN ELECTRONICS & INSTRUMENTS LTD JAIPUR

52|RASAHTRIYA ISPAT NIGAM LTD VISHAKAPATNAM

53|RASHTRIYA CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS LTD MUMBAI

54RITES LTD DELHI

55RURAL ELECTRIFICATION CORPORATION DELHI

56/SATLUJ JAL VIDYUT NIGAM LTD CHANDIGARH

57|SHIPPING CORPORATION MUMBAI

Q>



58/SOUTH EASTERN COALFIELDS LTD RAIPUR 1673
S9/STATETRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD DELHI

60|STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED DELHI 1265
61[TEHRI HYDRO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD DEHRADUN

62[TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONSULTANT (INDIA) LTD _ [DELHI

63|WATER & POWER COSULTANCY ( INDIA ) LTD DELHI

64 WESTERN COAL FIELD LTD NAGPUR 1406




{Unit Code] ~ Unit Name | Bank Name A | Palicy No [ Scheme [Fund in Crs] Fund as on]
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315745 GGCA 3.22 31/03/2012
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315747 GGCA 0 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315748 GGCA 0 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315749 GGCA 0 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH MALWA GRAMIN BANK 315750 GGCA 0 31/03/2003
G102 CHANDIGARH PUNJAB GRAMIN BANK 322392 GGCA 10.61 31/03/2011
G103 DELHI GURGAON GRAMIN BANK 332831 GLES 15.64 31/03/2012
G104 JAIPUR BARODA RAJASTHAN GRAMIN BANK 313119 GGCA 1.93 31/03/2008
G104 JAIPUR RAJASTHAN GRAMIN BANK 301662 GGCA 28.45 31/03/2012
G109 SHIMLA HIMACHAL GRAMIN BANK 317089 GGCA 12.24 31/03/2012
G109 SHIMLA PARVATIYA GRAMIN BANK 78413 GGCA 1.95 31/03/2012
G205 GORAKHPUR PURVANCHAL GRAMIN BANK 58180 GGCA 13.76 31/03/2010
G205 GORAKHPUR PURVANCHAL GRAMIN BANK 88313 GGCA 2.3 31/03/2006
G205 GORAKHPUR PURVANCHAL GRAMIN BANK 20550653 GGCA 14.88 31/03/2012
G209 VARANAS! KASHI GOMTI SAMYUT GRAMIN BANK 58195 GGCA 4.22 31/03/2009
G303 INDORE NARMADA MALWA GRAMIN BANK 113044 GGCA 32.06 31/03/2012
G303 INDORE NARMADA MALWA GRAMIN BANK 113118 GLES 14.96 31/03/2012
G305 RAIPUR CHHATTISGARH GRAMIN BANK 61195 GGCA 34.89 31/03/2012
G402 KOLKATA BANGIYA GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 212599 GGCA 115.22 31/03/2012
G402 KOLKATA BANGIYA GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 216127 GLES 27.79 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHAT! ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 26809 GGCA 58.25 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHATI ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 71658 GGCA 1.25 31/03/2010
G404 GUWAHATI LANGP! DEHANG! RURAL BANK 27332 GGCA 3.74 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHATI LANGP| DEHANGI RURAL BANK 28820 GLES 1.19 31/03/2012
G404 GUWAHATI MEGHALAYA RURAL BANK 26948 GGCA 4.87 31/03/2012
G407 JORHAT ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 71603 GGCA 3.23 31/03/2010
G407 JORHAT ASSAM GRAMIN VIKASH BANK 71658 GGCA 1.25 31/03/2010
G407 JORHAT NAGALAND RURAL BANK 71644 GGCA 0.89 31/03/2012
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATH! GRAMEENA BANK 40129 GGCA 57.64 31/03/2012
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK 40231 GGCA 0 31/03/2007
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK 40292 GGCA 0 31/03/2007
G502 CUDDAPPAH ANDHRA PRAGATH!I GRAMEENA BANK 553215 GLES 29.56 31/03/2012
G505 VIJAYWADA CHAITANYA GODAVARI GRAMEENA BANK 551287 GLES 7.22 31/03/2012
G506 MYSORE CAUVERY KALPATHARU GRAMEENA BANK 73557 GGCA 26.58 31/03/2012
G506 MYSORE CAUVERY KALPATHARU GRAMEENA BANK 539356 GGCA 4.05 31/03/2007
G506 MYSORE CAUVERY KALPATHARU GRAMEENA BANK 555328 GLES 18.11 31/03/2012

>



o O

G607
G607
G611
G703
G703
G703
G703
G704
G704
G704
G709
G709
G709
G714
G714
G714
G801

G8a1

G801

G801

G801

G801

G802
G803
G803

SALEM
SALEM
VELLORE
AURANGABAD
AURANGABAD
AURANGABAD
AURANGABAD
GANDHINAGAR
GANDHINAGAR
GANDHINAGAR
PUNE

PUNE

PUNE
VADODARA

.VADODARA -

VADODARA
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
BHUBANESHWAR
JAMSHEDPUR
PATNA

PATNA

PALLAVAN GRAMA BANK

PALLAVAN GRAMA BANK

PUDUVAI BHARATHIAR GRAMA BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK
MAHARASHTRA GRAMIN BANK

DENA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK

DENA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK

DENA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
WAINGANGA KRISHNA GRAMIN BANK
WAINGANGA KRISHNA GRAMIN BANK
WAINGANGA KRISHNA GRAMIN BANK
BARODA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
BARODA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
BARODA GUJARAT GRAMIN BANK
KALINGA GRAMYA BANK

NEELACHAL GRAMYA BANK
NEELACHAL GRAMYA BANK
NEELACHAL GRAMYA BANK
RUSHIKULYA GRAMYA BANK

UTKAL GRAMYA BANK

JHARKHAND GRAMIN BANK

UTTAR BIHAR GRAMIN BANK
VANANCHAL GRAMIN BANK

402170 GGCA
435069 GLES
434938 GGCA
678488 GGCA
678633 GGCA
678912 GLES
679120 GGCA
625096 GGCA
668643 GGCA
668764 GLES
635021 GGCA
639007 GGCA
839561 GLES

76533 GGCA
853277 GGCA
653772 GLES

33777 GGCA

30692 GGCA

34203 GGCA

35116 GLES

31047 GGCA

30965 GGCA
238803 GLES
251121 GGCA
249513 GGCA

7.66 31/03/2012
5.24 31/03/2012
0.22 31/03/2012
4.33 31/03/2008
0 31/03/2010
22.7 31/03/2012
53.35 31/03/2012
2.76 31/03/2005
27.19 31/03/2012
15.83 31/03/2012
1.26 31/03/2008
21.65 31/03/2012
8.37 31/03/2012
0 31/03/2006
17.76 31/03/2012
10.56 31/03/2012
23.34 31/03/2012
5.51 31/03/2007
29.46 31/03/2012
10.33 31/03/2012
6.95 31/03/2012
4.82 31/03/2008
4.99 31/03/2012
69.5 31/03/2012
6.88 31/03/2012



. Liability Fund with LIC Avaialble potential

SINoj Name of the Port Unit Graluily |Pension |Leave|Gratuity |Pension |Leave |Graluity]Pension [Leave
1|Kandla Rajkot 75 350 23 75 225 0 125 23
2{Mumbai Mumbai 590 3800{ 120 339 3202 251 598 120
J[INPT Mumbai 46 122 14 122 14 46 0 0
4|Marmagoa Goa 53 148 11 43 35 10 113 11
5|New Mangalore Mangalore 30 600 20 30 S0f 20 0 550 0
6{Cochin Ernakulam 130 900 43 11 182 119 718 43
7| Tuticorn Tirunelveli 60 700 10 60 700 10
8[Chennai Chennai 200 18001 250 25 290 175 1510 250
gl Visakhapatnam Vizag 150 900 86 529 86 150 371 0
10|Paradeep Bhubaneshwar - 80 200 49 58 22 200 49
11|KoPT Kolkata 220 915| 200 220 915 0 0 200
1634 10435| 826 801 5550 120 833 4885 706




® Pnnercung A B

DI LI P A GRA WA L - 114, First Floor, SImkuntala Complex

(PF-ESIC CONSULTANT) . Narmadapara, Station Road, Raipur (CG)
Phone: 0771-2107378, Mo. 94252-07378
0771-4057378, Mo. 98930-75926

s

Datc: 08/08/2012
To

- THE RLGIS I‘RAR

Hidayatullah National LawUnivercity
Vill- Uparwara, Tah. Abhanpur

Raipur Chhattisgarh - 492001 e

Subject: Our Service as PF-ESY & Labour Advisor to your Concern.

Dear Sir,

I, Dilip Agrawal, am a PF-ESI Consultant. I have a team of 18 persons looking
after the services render to various organizations. At present, I am giving services to so
many - company of Chhattisgarh region.

Baslcally, we do all the documentation formalities requued under the LABOUR,
PF Act & ESIC Act, right from the registration, ﬁlmg of return and assessment. Besides,
other departmental services like withdrawal of PF, accidental claims, Identity card of

members etc. are also provided.
Our Service Charges are as mentioned below: -~

e Rs. 2500/- per month doing the working of Labour, Esic, PF, ﬁ'Iing of return and
doing all correspondence with the department along with assessment, right from
the date of coverage.

I expect your kind consideration and positive action in this regard. I can assure you if

oopportunity is given to me, I will give best of iy efforts.

Thanking You,
Yours truly,

- For, Dilip Agrawai

's\r'w\

Prop! etor



o 23236677, 23217126, 23239463

Tel i .

. ’ Website: www.ugc.ac.in

UNIVERSITY G‘RAN;TS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002

lnips, 2011

to FLML Law University. Raipui curing = P
avelopment Assisiance Scheme - rey.

Sir/Madam,

i am directed to convey the jsancinn of the Commission for payment of

. Rs.1,94,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore ninety four lakh only) towards General Development
' Assistance Scheme during Xi Plan Period to H.N. Law University, Raipur for the plan

________ expenditure asBa_e_r_ijhe’details given below:- .~ " _ o
{,Purpose and.other details | Aflocation of | Amount ~ Amount being. [ Total grant
' the XI Plan Already . released now paid including
R S | released _presentgrant so far
.._.‘.____.u,_._.-_b_;_k - L“____M,(E%_),__,____;__(B.S_l_w_h______“_(ﬁ_s_)_—w _____ .___;__W,__(.P_{_.S_'ﬂ)_f . N
For items recommended | 5.00,00,000- | 56,00,000/- | 97,00,000/- . ~2,50,00,000/-
by the Xl plan Visiting ‘ . _ (Grant_in-aid_ General) {i.e. 50% of the allocation
Committee  within  the | - - _ 97‘00,000/_ of the XI Plan)
ceiling B : ' - | (Capital Assets)

The interest earned by the University may be treated as additional grant
accerdingly the same may. be in corporated in fhe UC to be submitted to the

Commission. e

2 | The sanctioned amourit is debitable to the major Head S. A A (iii) {a) Code No.
. 35 (Capital Assets) and Code No. 31 (General) and is valid for payment cluring
| financial year 2011-12 only. L . o
3 7| The amount of the grant shatl be drawn by the Under Secretary (Drawing and
disbursing officer), University Grants Commission on the Grants-in-aid bill and
shall be disbursed to and credited to the Registrar, H.N. Law University, Raipur
through Cheque/Demand Draft/Mail Transfer. _

4 | The Grant is subject to the adjustment on the Gasis of Utilization Gertificate in the
| prescribed proforma submitted by the University. - o

The University shall maintain”proper accounts of the expenditure out of the
_____  grants which shall be utilized only on approved items of expenditure.

5 [ The Utilization Certificate to the effect that the Grant has been utilized for the ;
purpose for which it has been sanctioned shall be furnished to the University
Grants Commission as early as possible after the close of the current financial |

__lyear. _ SRR T Conltd. /-
e \{Lb
465
(_/ [ba’/t
e

| e




w2
®

wf_—-]ﬁ{g Assels acquired wholly or substentially out of the Universily Grants
-1 Cemmission’s Grant shall not be disposed or aencumbered or utilized for the
purposg other than those for which the grant was given without propes sanction
of the University Granits Commission and should, at any time the University
ceased to function, such Assets shall revert to the University Grants
Commission. ‘
tar of Assels acquired whoiy of 8
sity in the preseribed form. ...

Al e T

[@4]
3 X
-

atambialis At P ot [rami a2bhiall he
obsiantialy out of the Grant shall e

| 10 , \ on this g:'ants»in—aid shall be re:—ne_' 38
' : and may bs shown in the U.C/Statemant af sxpandiures to be !
11 ity shall follow strictly all the instructions issuad by the Government ;
of India from time to time with regard lo reservation of posts for scheduied |

' castes/scheduled tribes/OBC/PH etc. : = : ~
12 | The University shall fully implement to Official Language Policy of Union Govt.
and comply with the Official Language Act, 1963 and Official Languages

- (Use for official purposes of the Union) rules, 1978 elc. .
13 | The sanction issues in exercise of the delegation of powers vide Commission
office order no. 25/92 dated May 01, 92. - o -
14 | “The.University/ Institution/ College may ensure strict compliance of the UGC
: Regulations curbing the menace of Ragging in Higher Educational Institutions,
2008. : :
15 | An amount of Rs.56,00,000/- out of grant ‘of Rs.56,00,000/- sanctioned vide
letter of even number dated 09.06.2007, 31.03.2008, 18.07.2008 & 22.12.2008 '
have been utilized by the university for the purpose for which it was sanctioned
and-noted in grant in aid register. L
16 | The funds to the extent are available under the scheme. - .
77 | This issues with the approval of the competent authority.
18 | The University is requested to submit the UC and Statement of Expenditure
in the prescribed proformae after utilization of the grant being réleased.

Yours faith_fully,
P

(Dr{Mrs.) S.B. Gupta)
Under Secretary

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action o7

1, | The Registrar, H.N. Law University, Civil Lines, Raipur-492 001 {(C.G.) is
\/ .| requested to abide by these instructions/guidelines of sanction order. .

2 Officer of Director General of Audit, Central Revenues,” AGCR Building,

| .LP. Estate, New Delhi. o L

3 Accountant General/The Examiner Local Fund Accounts, Govt. of
Chhattisgarh, Raipur. : I I
4 { Guard File, R ' L .

] ,(Cﬂ/LQ.-
(Nirmal Kaur)
Section Officer



Tel. No. 23236577, 23247128, 23239453

Website: www.ubc.ac.in

HERSELE
URENSRF

cmmn
T RGeS I SR

e AT D A AL TR
SrLA T LAHNEH DD

RAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG

NEW DELHITILCD

The Under Secretary (FD-II)
University Grants Commissian,

Behadur Sheah

Zafar Marg.

Mew Dalni-110 602"

Subject:

during X1 plarrperiod-reg.

Sir/Madam,

.1 am directed _
“an.Adhoc grant” of Rs.2,20,28,000/- (Rupees.
thousand only) toewards General Plan Developmen

to convey the sanction

H.N. Law University, Raipur as under: - -

T Grant

N2

et onag
s S N 1.1

- Reléése of G’enei-aI Dévelo;amenf grént under Merged Scheme

of the Commission for payment of

Two crore twenty lakh twenty. eight
t Assistance for-Merged Schemes to

Grant now being

Total grant |

Code No. 31 (Grant in aid Genera

vaiid for payment during financial

3. The amount of the
disbursing officer), Univers

and shall be dishbursed to an

. Raipur through Chegue/
4. The Grant is subject to th
the prescribed proforma s

5.. The University shall main
e utilized only on approved item

grants which shall b
6. The Utilization Certi

purpose for which it has been sanctione
Grants Commission as early as possibl
financial year. '

et "

sanctien mevyed”

grant shall- be drawn by the Unde

ficate to the effect that the Grant has

| Purpese and Allocation .
other details o - already . sanctioned - sanctioned
Ce e ~ - = |- released . Co L so far

(Rs.) (Rs.)  (Rs.) (Rs.) |
X] Plan Merged | 4,66,90,000/ 13,17,000/- 1,10,14,000/~

Scheme ' ' (Grant-in-aid General) 2,33‘,45‘,000/—
- 1,10,14,000/-
(Capital Assets)

1. - The,interest earned by the University may be treated as additiorial grant
accordingly the same may be incorporated in the UC to be submitted to the
Commission. o .

2. The sanctioned amaunt is debitable to the major Head S-1 A (iii) {d)

) and Cade No. 35 (Capital Assets) and is
year 2011-12 only. o . ’
, r Secretary (Drawing and
ity Grants Commission on the Grants-in-aid bill
d crédited to the Registrar, H.N. Law University,
Demand DrafyMaif Transfer. '
e adjustment on the basis of Utilisation Certificate in
ubmitted by the University.
tain proper accounts of the expenditure out of the
s of expenditure.
been utilized for the
d shall be furnished to the University
e after the close of the curent

Contd...




D

7. The Assets acquired wholiy or substantially cut of the University Granis
Commission’s Grant shall not be disposed. or encumbered or utilized for the
purpsse other than those for which the grant was g!vﬂn without proper sanction of
“ne University Granis Commission and should, at any tme the Univarsity ceass
funciion. st “.‘. A:)a""‘« Sha” r»-J:"? L, the U” /Qrsny Grcm Commission.

B~

g grantees instiiution shait ensurs ne Uthzation of granis-in-aid oo whon
being sanction/paid. in case non-utilization/part - utilization, the simple
interest @10% par annum 33 amended from me o time on unutiized amcunt
fom the date of draw! to tha datz of refund as per provisions coniained
Gensral Financial Rules of Govt. of india wili be charged

11 The interest earned by the University on this grants-in-aid shall be treated as

additional grant and may be shown in the UC/Statement of expenditure to be

_ furnished by grantee institution.
12. The University shall follow strictly all the instructions issued by the Government

of India from {ime lo time with regard to reservation of posts for scheduled
- castes/scheduled tribes/fOBC/PH etc.
13 The University shall fully implement to Official Language Pohcy of Union Govt.
and comply with the Official Language Act, 1963 and Offlcral Languages (Use for

official purposes of the Union) rules, 1976 elc.

14. The sanction issues in exercise of the delegation the powers vide commission
office order no.-25/92 dated May 01, 1992.

15, "The University/ Institution/ CoIIege may ensure strict comp!tance of the UGC

' Reguiattons curbmg the menace of Raggmg in H:gher Educational’ ]nshtutrons
2009. .

16. The funds to the extent are available under the scheme

17. This issue with the approval of the competent authority, UGC.

Yaurs faithfully -

s

A(Dr.(Mrs.) S.B. Gupta)

Under Secretary

Copy forwardad for information and necessary action to: .

\/ The Registrar, H.N. Law University, Civil Lines, Raipur-492 001 (C.G.} is
requested to abide by these mstructlons/gwdehnes of sanction order

2. Office of Director General of Aud[t C,entral Revenues AGCR Building, 1.P.
Estate, New Delhi.
3. Accountant General/The Examiner local Fund Accounts, Govt. of

Chhattisgarh, Raipur.

4. Guard file. E i 144

(Nirmal Kaur)-

Section Officer

sanction meyieds

Ty S T




vg

e R A
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002

May, 2012

@9 Munegyy

Sub: Revised allocation under Merged Scheme during X1 Plan Period.

F.No.17-4/2011 (SU-II) °

\/T/he Registrar

Hidayatullah National Law University,
HNLU Bhawan,

Civil Lines,

Raipur- 492001 (C.G.).

Sir,
AV 0 djreqt_ed .tQ_ refer_to your fax_ dated 24 04 201 2 and 26. 04 2012 and to say that it
has been observed from the proformae submltted therein towards the Schemes
‘Construction of Women's Hostel' and 'Spemal Development Grant for Universities in
Backward/Rural/Border Areas’ that the Women enroliment in the University is 203 (i.e.
average of Iast 3 years) and the Umversnty falls under 2 categones only i.e: Rural and
Bickward. Area. As per norms, the Unwersuty Is el;glble for the, asslstance of Rs, 60 00 lakh
under the Scheme ‘Constructuon of Women s Hostel' and Rs. 125.00 lakh. under the Scheme
‘Special - Development Grant - for Unlversmes in Backward/Rural/Border Area' linstead of
Rs.80.00 lakh and Rs.150.0Q lakh respectively.

As such the revised allocation (item-wise) under Merged Scheme dunng Xl plan

period is as under -

) |

(Rs. in lakh)
S:No. | Name of the Scheme Allocation | Revised | Grant
' ta) A s earlier allocation | released
conveyed ’ so far
1. | Travel Grant 3.00 3.00 1.50
2. | Conferences/Seminars etc. 3.00 3.00 1.50
3. | Publication Grant 3.00 3.00 1.50
4. | Visiting Professor =~ | | 2.00 2.00 1.00
5. | Day Care Centre V00V 500 5.00 2.50
6. Special Development Gram-foh-— \M3] a\ygA,;ﬁp.OO 125.00 75.00
Universities, in Backwa emote -
/Border Areas 40
7. Special Development Grant for young 100.00 100.00 50.00
Universities -
8. Instrumentation Maintenance Facility 32.50 32.50 16.25
(IMF) '
9. Construction of Women's Hostels 80.00 60.00 40.00
10. | Basic Facilities for Women 50.00 50.00 25.00
11. | Faculty Improvement Programme 2.00 2.00 1.00
(Teacher Fellowship for doing M
Phil/PhD)
12. | Equal Opportunity Cell 5.00 5.00 2.50
13. | Coaching Schemes for SC/ST/OBC
(non-creamy layer) Minorities
a). | Remedial Coaching 8.00 8.00 4.00
: C?l’\td....




(‘. -2- M\
14. | Establishment. of Career and 5.40 5.40 2.70
Councelling Cell
15. | Facilities for differently abled persons - - —
_-a). | HEPSN (Component 2- providing 10.00 10.00 5.00
Access to differently abled persons)
b). | HEPSN (Component 3- providing 8.00 8.00 4.00
Special Equipment to augment
Educational Services for differently
abted persons) N
-0y Total 466.90 421.90 233.45
a B + 63,95
*(F.No.17-2/2007 {SU-Ii)

dated 29.12.2011)

. The above allocation is subject to the condition that the university will fulfill all the eligibility
condition as per guidelines under me'rged scheme.

. The unlversny is requested to incur the expendlture towards the approved stems
accord:ngly ‘out of the’ grant already released ‘of R$,297.40 lakh under hflerged : gheme
dunng Xl plan perlod The umversrty shall malntain separates accounts for aII the 19 merged_
scheme and send the statement of expend{ture u. C ‘as well as no of beneﬂcranes under
each scheme separately in" the spec:fled proforma already avallable in the. UGC Xl plan
guldelmes to enable the UGC to take further necessary actlon in'the matter

RS

R R

Yours:'faithfdfly,

| o
(Dr. (Mrs.) Archana Thakur)
Deputy Secretary



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
REVISED BUDGET ESTIMATES 2012-13

Anneusa A-/4

{a) |Estimated Revenue Receipts (in ‘'000) (b) Estimated Expenditure under revenue heads {in '000) (in '000)
Fee from Students 67139 1 Advertisement Expenses - 1174 1174
State Government Grant 30000 2 Affiliation/Membership Fees/Charges 500 500

3 Audit Fees to auditors & legal expenses 1920 1920
4 Convocation Expenses 1730 1750
5 Electricity Expenses/charges 7200 7200
8 Examination Expenses/ Remuneration 400 400
7 Internet Facility/charges, Website Expenses/Maint. 3867 3867
8 Library 21880 8380
9 Labour Charges/Payment 1180 1180
10 Organizing Justice M. Hidayatullah Memorial National Moot Court Competiton 1000 1000
19 Student Activities ' 1000 1000
12 Post & Telegram Expenses 100 100
13 Printing & Stationery 1000 1000
14 Purchase of Assets 10245 10245
15 Repairs & Maintenance 3789 3789
16 Salary and allowances/honorarium of faculty & staff 98992 35492
17 Security Expenses 3500 3500
18 Sports facitities 4377 4377
19 Telephone charges/expenses 300 300
20 Transportation, Petrot & Fuel, Repairs & maintenance of vehicles/insurance 2500 2500
21 Travelling Expenses/ Meeting Exp. 1000 1000
22 University Function Expenses and various statutory/other meetings 2500 2500
23 Training of Teaching and Non-Teaching Employees 500 500
24 Housekeeping Expenses 3000 3000
25 Qffice and Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses 500 500
Total| 97139 Yotal{ 174174 97174
Deficit 77035 -35
Grand Total 174174 Grand Total 174174 97139
™
. - \ -
e =08 )i
T REGISTRAR R



® 0

AR H&Wm — 29
2014 — =gIG WA
800 — I T[Y

5464 — 90 F FIAA A o B TSA

(Figures in "000s Rupees)

14 ~ HEUD AT
Actual Budget Actual figures for 12 months Revised Estimates 2012-13 Sl Heads of Revenue Expenditure Budged Estimates 2013-14
2011-2012| Estimates | Actual 12 [ Actual 0 Total Proposed Approved Proposed Approved
2012-2013 | months | months (with 10%
{2011-12) | (2012-13) more than
F.Y. 2012-13)

269 1650 269 269 1174 1 Advertisement Expenses 1291
10 550 10 10 500 2__ |Affiliation/Membership Fees/Charges 550
1225 1502 1225 1225 1920 3 __ |Audit Fees to auditors & legal expenses 2112
1100 0 o] 1750 4 - |Convocation Expenses 1925
5225 6600 5225 5225 7200 5 |Electricity Expenses/charges 7920
40 550 40 40 400 6 |Examination Expenses/ Remuneration 440
2933 3300 2933 2933 3867 7 Internet Facility/charges, Website Expenses/Maint. 4254
1175 10043 1175 1175 21880 8 Library 24068
1041 1219 1041 1041 1180 9 {Labour Charges/Payment 1298
712 1650 712 712 1000 10 |Organizing Justice M. Hidayatullah Memorial National Moot Court Competiton 1100
392 3300 392 392 1000 11 |Student Activities 1100
32 660 32 32 100 12 |Post & Telegram Expenses 110
985 550 985 385 1000 13 [Printing & Stationery 1100

6178 10065 6178 6178 10245 14 |Purchase of Assets 11270
1577 5158 1577 1577 3789 15 |Repairs & Maintenance 4168

23001 102494 23001 23001 98992 16 |Salary and allowances/hongrarium of faculty & staff 108891
3120 3300 3120 3120 3500 17 __{Security Expenses 3850
102 550 102 102 4377 18 Sports facilities 4815
250 330 250 250 300 18 _|Telephone charges/expenses 330
1657 3520 1657 1657 2500 20 [Transportation, Petrol & Fuel, Repairs & maintenance of vehicles/Insurance 2750
333 1100 333 333 1000 21 |Travelling Expenses/ Meeting Exp. 1100
783 2870 783 783 2500 22 _|University Function Expenses and various statutory/other meetmgs 2750
550 0 o] 500 23 |Training of Teaching and Non-Teaching Employees 550

2435 3300 2435 2435 3000 24 |Housekeeping Expenses 3300
58 550 58 58 500 25 |Office and Administrative/Miscellaneous Expensas 550

53533 166561 53533 0 174174 191591

AVONe
RECISTRAR

pr———

)




AT H=AT - 29
2014 — =TT WATEA
800 — I I

5464 — X9 # ATAA Al THA B TG

14 — GBS IS (Figures in '000s Rupees)
Actual Budget Actual figures for 12 months Revised Estimates 2012-13 Sl. Heads of Revenue Expenditure Budged Estimates 2013-14
2011-2012| Estimates | Actual 12| Actual 0 Total Proposed Approved Proposed Approved
2012-2013 | months months {with 10%
(2011-12) 1 (2012-13) more than
F.Y. 2012-13)
269 1650 269 269 1174 1 |Advertisement Expenses 1281
10 550 10 10 500 2 |Affiliation/Membership Fees/Charges 550
1225 1502 1225 1225 1920 3 JAudit Fees to auditors & fegat expenses 2112
1100 0 0 1750 4 |Convocation Expenses 1925
5225 6600 5225 5225 7200 8 _ |Electricity Expenses/charges 7920
40 550 40 40 400 6 |Examination Expenses/ Remuneration 440
2933 3300 2933 2933 3867 7  |Intemet Facility/charges, Website Expenses/Maint. 4254
1175 10043 1175 1175 21880 8 Library 24068
1041 1219 1041 1041 1180 9  [Labour Charges/Payment 1298
712 1650 712 712 1000 10 [Organizing Justice M. Hidayatullah Memorial National Moot Court Competiton 1100
392 3300 392 392 1000 11 |Student Activities ) 1100
32 660 32 32 100 12 |Post & Telegram Expenses 110
985 550 985 3985 1000 13 [Printing & Stationery 1100
6178 10065 6178 6178 10245 14 {Purchase of Assets 11270
1577 5158 1577 1577 3789 15 IRepairs & Maintenance 4168
23001 102494 23001 23001 98992 16 {Salary and allowances/honorarium of faculty & staff 108891
3120 3300 3120 3120 3500 17__|Security Expenses 3850
102 550 102 102 4377 18 |Sports facilities 4815
250 330 250 250 300 19 [Telephone charges/expenses 330
1657 3520 1657 1657 2500 20 |Transportation, Petroi & Fuel, Repairs & maintenarnce of vehicles/insurance 2750
333 1100 333 333 1000 21 _|Travelling Expenses/ Meeting Exp. 1100
783 2970 783 783 2500 22 {University Function Expenses and various statutory/other meetings 2750
550 0 0 500 23 |Training of Teaching and Non-Teaching Employees 550 -
2435 3300 2435 2435 3000 24 |Housekeeping Expenses 3300
58 550 58 58 500 25 |Office and Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses 550
53533 166561 53533 0 174174 : 191591

\N\'§Q\ 5 5//.
RECASTRAR

YATULLAN MATIONAL LA UNIVERSITY

sarR{CG)

Q



DETAILS OF ESTIMATED FEE TO BE COLLECTED UNDER VARIOUS HEADS FROM STUDENTS

ESTIMATES 2012-13 .

Estimated Admission Fee Tuition Fees Library fees Halls of Residence | Internet Charges Campus Charges for Student| Student Welfare Transportation
Semester Fee Charges Development Activities Fund Charges
to be received . Charge
during 2012-
2013 from B.A,
LL.B. students .

No.| Rate |Amount| No.| Rate | Amount | No.| Rate | Amount | No.| Rate | Amount [No.|Rate} Amount|No. | Rate | Amount| No. | Rate Amount | No. | Rate | Amount| No. | Rate| Amount
Batch VIl 43 | 48500 | 2085500 | 43 | 7500 | 322500 | 43 | 12000 | 516000 | 43 5000] 215000 | 43 | 1000 [ 43000 | 43 | 1000 | 43000 | 43 1500 64500 [ 43 {4000{ 172000
Batch VIIL{NRI) 7 1138600| 970200 7 | 7500¢ 52500 7 | 12000 | 84000 7 [5000{ 35000 [ 7 {1000} 7000 7 11000} 7000 7 11500} 10500 | 7 |4000| 28000
Batch IX 72 | 55000 | 3960000 | 72 | 7500 | 540000 | 72 | 12000 | 864000 | 72 |5000 360000 | 72 | 1000| 72000 | 72 | 1600 | 72000 | 72 1500] 108000 | 72 |4000| 288000
Batch X (NRI) 6 [138600] 831600 6 75001 45000 6 | 12000 | 72000 5 |5000{ 30000 | 6 |1000| 6000 6 [1000] 6000 6 {1500| 9000 6 [4000{ 24000
Batch IX 2 231000 - 462000 2 | 7500 15000 2 | 12000 | 24000 | 2 [5000| 10000 { 2 [1000( 2000 2 {1000 2000 2 |1500| 3000 2 |4000( 8000
{Foreign) : :
Batch X 135 55000 | 7425000 | 135 7500 | 1012500 | 135 | 12000 | 1620000 |135|50001 675000 | 135 1000 435000 | 135 1000 | 135000 | 135 | 1500{ 202500 { 13514000} 540000
Batch X (NRD 10 |138600| 1386000 | 10 7500 75000 | 10 { 12000 | 120000 | 10 }S000| 50000 | 10 iOOO 10000 | 10 ;1000 10000 10 |1500| 15000 | 10 {4000] 40000
Baich X 5 1231000] 462000 | 2 {7500} 15000 | 2 [ 12000} 24000 | 2 |5000j 10000 | 2 1000{ 2000 2 {1000} 2000 2 [1500] 3000 | 2 |4000| 8000
(Foreign) A
Batch XI 157 | 55000 | 8635000 1577500 | 4177500 | 157 | 12000 1884000 [157|5000] 785000 {157 | 1000 157000 | 157 | 1000 { 157000 [ 157 [ 1500} 235500 { 157 {4000 628000
Batch XI (NR1) 17 T174900] 1923900 | 11 | 7500 | 82500 | 11 | 12000 | 132000 | 11-{500C( 55000 | 11 {1000 11000 | 11 L1000} 11000.] 11 [1500[ 16500 | 11 {4000 44000‘
Batch XI 4 1201500| 1166000 | 4 [7500{ 30000 | 4 12000 48000 - [ 4 {5000( 20000 | 4 {1000] 4000 4 [1000} 4000 4 115007 6000 4 |4000 16000
{Foreign) - i ) - . %
Batch XI 160] 5000 | 800000 | 160 | 55000 | 8800000 | 160 | 7500 t 1200000 160 12000 1920000 [1605000] 800000 | 160} 1000} 160000 | 160 11000 160000 | 160 [ 500§ 240000 | 1604000} 640000
Batch XI (NRi) | 11 | 53000] 583000 | 11 [174900 1623900 | 11 (7500 82500 | 11 | 12000 132000 11 150001 55000 } 11.11000} 11000 | 11-£1000 F 11000 } 11 {1500 16500 | 11 40001 44000
Batch X} 2 1530001 212000 | 4 |281500] 1166000 | 4 | 7500 30000 { 4 112000 | 48000 | 4 5000| 20000 | 4 {1000} 4000 4 |1000 | 4D00 - | 4 [1500} 6000 { 4 |4000; 18000
(Foreign) ‘ : - i !

1595000 41197100 4680000} 7488000 3120000 | - 624000 | 624000 936000 2496000

For NR! & FN 1USS has been assumed equivalent to Rs.53/- as per prevalent exchange rates
Total (B.A. LL.B.} = Rs. §,27,60,100/-
Estimated Admission Fee Tuition Fees Library fees Halls of Residence | Internet Charges Campus Student Weifare Transportation
Semester Fep i - Charges evelonment | Fund c £s

No.| Rate j Amount| No. Rate | Amount |No.| Rate [ Amount | No.| Rate | Amount |No.|Rate Amount | No.{ Rate { Amount i No. | Rate | Amount| No. Rate | Amount
Batch vV 26 | 26500 | 689000 | 26 | 7500 | 195000 | 26 [ 12000 § 312000 ) 26 {5000 130000 1 26 § 1000 26000 § 26 [2500 ! 65000 | 26 £4000] 104000
Batch VI 25 1 5000 | 225000 | 45 | 26500 | 1192500 | 45 | 7500 f 337500 | 45 | 12000 | 540000 25 15000] 225000 | 45 [ 1000 | 45000 | 45 | 2500 | 412500 | 45 | 4000 180000

225000 1881500 | 532500 - 852000 355000 | 71000 177500 284000 |-

Total (LL.M.) = Rs.43,78,500/-
Grand Total (B.A.LL.B. & LL.M.) = 6,71,38,600/-

Ay

RECASTRAR .
HIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UMIVERSITY

[L  RAIMR(CE)
N —



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR ("3 ) . a
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

8l. Advertisement Amount Remarks
1 Pending bill of Chhattisgarh Samvad of the 374482 Wi-Fi Tender notice publication.
F.Y. 2010-11
2 Advertisement for various tenders 500000 Advertisements for various approved works through tenders

(Housekeeping, Mess, Security and other tenders) at State and
National Level

3 Appointment Notifications of the University 300000 Advertisements of various vacant teaching and non-teaching
posts.
1174482
\M\DQ\ 5,2
REGISTRAR =~ .
WOAYATULLAR MATIONAL LA UNSVERSTTY
RAWPUR(LG)

ACCOUNTS OFFICER : . REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (™ . )
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

1R Affiliation & membership Fees Amount Remarks
1 Affiliation & membership Fees for 500000 Inspections are to be conducted by the Bar Council of India, State Bar
various national and international apex Council, NAAC etc. for granting accredition/affilliation alongwith membership
institutions of reputed National and International institutions for internship/placement of
students.
500000

\v>3 G Q'
REGISTRAR .
SIDAYATILLAM NATIONAL LAW DNIVERSITY

RAIPUR(CGY

ACCOUNTS OFFICER REGISTRAR



. va ,
sy ph

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Audit Fees to Auditors and Legal Expenses

SI. Particulars

1 Audit of Accounts of HNLU by Chartered
Accountant (Annual Fees) for the F.Y. 2011-12

2 Income Tax consultancy charges & other
Certification Charges

3 Audit fees to the Local Fund Audit for audit of
accounts for the F.Y. 2004-05 to 2011-12

4 Expenditure on legal charges/fees/expenses

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Amount

70000

150000

1400000

300000

1920000

Remarks

Internal Audit is required to be carried out and audit fees
is to be paid to Chartered Accountant.

Various certificates are required to be sent to UGC,
Income Tax Department and other statutory institutions
from time to time for which certification charges are to be
paid to C.A. as per bills.

Audit from Local Fund Audit is also required. The fee is
estimated on the basis of bills submitted for previous

years including amount already paid for the year 2004-05
to-2009-10

Legal fees are required to be paid and expenses are to be
incurred to represent the University in legal proceedings

by and against the University (including legal opinion from
jaw firm for construction work)

- \ij G\fs L

AL eseressry
“RKPUR(CE)
X . REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.
'~ . ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Convocation Expenses

Sl. Particulars Amount Remarks
1 The Second Annual Convocation of Hidayatullah . 1750000 Convocation is pending for five batches. It is proposed to hold
National Law University is to be heid in 2012-13 for convocation this year for these batches.

which expenditure of Rs.17.50 Lacs is estimated.

1750000
@
\\A%DG\.Q
REGISTRAR
e EDATATULLAH WATITNAL LA UNIVERSITY

- RAIPUR(C.G)

e YD

' | REGISTRAR

ACCOUNTS OFFICER



@

@

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F Y. 2012-13

Electricity Bill Expenses

Sl. Particulars Location Average forone Average for Remarks
month Twelve months
1 Electricity Charges for Campus Raipur 600000 7200000 The average monthly electricity bill is
(various buildings/premises around 5.50 Lac per month, hence
including hostels) estimates taken at the rate of Rs.6.00 Lac

per month which would cover the
increased tariff of electricity board and
probable increase in consumption due to
increase in student strength.

7200000

wG \ Q/’
REGISTRAR
IOKTATULLAY RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

Q{\)/uﬂ’ﬁl {6}

ACCOUNTS OFFICER REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Examination Expenses

Sl. Particulars Amount
1 Purchase & Printing of Answer Books for Examination 200000
2 Honorarium for evaluation of answer books & guestion 100000

paper setting
3 Reimbursement of Travelling/TA/DA expenditure, 100000
honorarium to Invigilators & honorarium etc. to facuity
members & other external examiners.
400000

ACCOUNTS OFFICER @

\’“’g & &/
REGISTRAR ° ,
HIDAYATOALAR NATIONAL LAW GHIVERSITY

uﬂn (s

REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C ™
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-15

Remarks

Internet Facility/charges and Website expenses
Sl. Particulars Amount
1 internet Expenses 800000
2 Subscription to 1 GBPS Internet Connectivity (2/3 1654500
instalment of Rs.45.00 Lacs plus service Tax)
provided by BSNL
3 Website Expenses 15000
4 University campus LAN under NMEICT Project 897909
supported by MHRD (University share 25% i.e.
Rs.8,97,909/- of the total cost Rs.35,90,838/-)
5 Purchase of Computer Accessories (incl. antivirus 500000
for various computers) and maintenance
3867409

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

As per expenditure of previous year
As per approval accorded by E.C. in meeting dtd.12.03.2011

As per expenditure of previous year
Proposed to be placed before F.C. & E.C. of the University

As per requirement

REGISTRAR



DO AW NN -

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G))

LIBRARY

Sl. Particulars

Purchase of Books and Journals
Newspaper and Magazines
Library Automation and Digitization
Books Bindings & Stationery
Subscription of e-resources

CCTV camera

Renewal of journals (Indian and foreign)

Library air-cooling and Air-conditioning work (inct.

Aluminium partition work)

Power supply cabling in Library

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2017 3} )
Amount Remarks
15000000 As per requirement submitted by Library
50000 As per requirement submitted by Library
1500000 As per requirement submitted by Library
25000 As per requirement submitted by Library
500000 As per requirement submitted by Library
100000 As per requirement submitted by Library
200000 As per requirement submitted by Library
3505345 As per decision of the F.C. meeting dated 24.09.2011 & E.C.
meeting dated 17.12.2011
11000000 As per requirement in the library
21880345
e FATOLLAR RATIOWAL LAW NVERSITY
Vetaian
| 25 R
REGISTRAR

ACCOUNTS OFFICER



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 201773

LIBRARY

Sl. Particulars

Purchase of Books and Journals
Newspaper and Magazines

Library Automation and Digitization
Books Bindings & Stationery
Subscription of e-resources

CCTV camera

D ;A W N -

Renewal of journals (indian and foreign)

8 Library air-cooling and Air-conditioning work (incl.

Aluminium partition work)

9 Power supply cabling in Library

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Amount

Remarks

1500000
50000

1500000
25000
500000
100000

200000
3505345

1000000

8380345

As per requirement submitted by Library
As per requirement submitted by Library

As per requirement submitted by Library
As per requirement submitted by Library
As per requirement submitted by Library
As per requirement submitted by Library

As per requirement submitted by Library

As per decision of the F.C. meeting dated 24.09.2011 & E.C.

meeting dated 17.12.2011

As per requirement in the library

\*"k@ ss’&d
REGISTRAR .
WATIONAL LAW LUIVERSITY

" ERPER(CG)

REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR 73 )
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-.3

Labour charges

Sl Particulars Amount

1 Labour charges (Rs.90000/- per month) as per collector rate (daily wages 1080000
persons engaged on monthly basis or casually as per requirement) :

2 Labour charges hired for other purposes as per requirement 100000

1180000

[ e e e et i o

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

o AN VAR TANG S AN s p e




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-%

Organizing Justice M. Hidayatuliah Memorial National Moot

Court Competition
8l. Particulars Amount
1 Organizing Justice M. Hidayatullah Memorial National Moot Court 1000000
Competition
1000000

ACCOUNTS OFFICER = | |

)

Remarks

As per expenditure
incurred during
preceding years

: ._mﬁmummm LN HVERSTY
| LS

REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 201273

. Student Welfare Activities
Sl. Particulars ' Amount Remarks
1 Honorarium to Doctors 500000
2 Other Student Activities 500000

1000000

\\M\;\C\_sp-

, REGISTRAR
e NATIONAL LAY UNIVERSITY
RAPER(CE)




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (73
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-.3

Post and Telegraph Expenditure

SI. Particulars Amount
1 Speedpost, Registered Post, Courier etc. for various correspondences 100000
100000

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

s o et

ADest—

' REGISTRAR

YATULLAR NATIONAL LAW ONIVERSITY

L RATPHR(C6)
- REGISTRAR



Printing & Stationery

Sl. Particulars

1 Printing & Stationery

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (- 3))
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Amount Remarks
1000000 As per requirement

1000000

At e s ]

U ERPURCE)

TREGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR | G))

. ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13
Purchase of Assets

: Sl. Particulars Amt. Remarks
1 Purchase of Vehicles (One Car) 710391 As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011
I
¢ 2 Purchase of One Staff Car (Winger) 1000000 As per requirement for the year

3 Purchase of hostel furniture 6534781 As per decision of F.C. meeting dated 24.09.2011 & E.C.

meeting dated 17.12.2011
4 Purchase of furniture & fixtures 2000000 As per requirement for the year
10245172

\M%:C\sél

WINTATULLAS ATIONAL LAW URIVERSITY

=

ACCOUNTS OFFICER 1 A REGISTRAR




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPTTR (C.G) Q
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Repairs & Maintenance

SI. Particulars Amount Remarks
1 Fixing of Mosquito Nets in Boys hostel 140000 As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11
2 Payment to CREDA, Raipur for sanitary items 135000 As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11
already installed.in Hostels :

3 Electrical Maintenance for the Campus (AMC) 600000 As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11
4 Distribution of Solar Load (Electrical work) 114000 As per decision of the E.C. meeting dated 12.3.11
5 Purchase of plumbing and sanitary items 300000 As per requirement for the year

6 Purchase of Electrical items 300000 As per requirement for the year

7 Purchase of tools & equipments ) 200000 As per requirement for the year

8 Wood Work 100000 As per requirement for the year

9 PVC Water Tank 500000 As per requirement for the year

10 Tube-well repairing 300000 As per requirement for the year

11 White washing/colour Washing 300000 ~ As per requirement for the year

12 Repair of Airconditioners and AMC - 300000 - As per requirément for the year

13 Other miscellaneous repair & mainténance work 500000 As per re'quirément for the year

3788000

HIDATATULLAN RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

HA A almn e A1 o n e



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

B .

TENTATIVE PAY AND ALLOWANCES UNDER THE HEAD SALARY FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 201213

|Name of the Post

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

» sl i

Revised | DA (@ 72% Employer's HRA (@ Transport Medical Gross Twelve {Numbers of|] Gross (20% over and Gross Total
Basic Pay | (65% existing { contribution 20%) | Allowance (asj Allowance [ Monthly Months Posts | Annual Pay! above Gross Annual
+ anticipated [towards CPF & | Sumptuary per (@ 5%) Pay Pay Pay for, allowances
7% hike from | EDLI charges | Allowance [ entitlement) | (ceiling arrears of EPF,
July 2012 + Rs.750/-) arrears of Gratuity
anticipated 7% Fund & arrears of
hikeé from Jan. Sixth Pay
2013) Comumission etc.)
Honble Vice-Chancellor 80000 57600 18727 12000 168327 2019924 1 2019924 403985 2423909
Professor 53000 38160 12407 10600 2752 750 117669 | 1412028 8 11296224 2259245 13555469
Associate Professor 46400 33408 10862 9280 2752 750 103452 1241424 14 17379936 3475987 20855923
Assistant Professor 21600 15552 5056 4320 2752 750 50030 600360 37 22213320 4442664 26655984.
Assistant Lecturer * 25000 25000 300000 12 3600000 720000 4320000
Registrar 47400 34128 11096 9480 2752 750 105606 | 1267272 1 1267272 253454 1520726
Controller of Examinations 47400 34128 11096 9480 2752 750 105606 | 1267272 1 1267272 253454 1520726
Finance Officer 47400 34128 11096 9480 2752 750 105606 1267272 1 1267272 253454 1520726
System Analyst 29920 21542 7004 5984 2752 750 67952 815424 1 815424 163085 978509
Deputy Registrar (Finance) 29920 21542 7004 5984 2752 750 67952 815424 1 815424 163085 978509
Assistant Registrar 21000 15120 4916 4200 2752 750 48738 | 584856 1 584856 116971 701827
Assistant Librarian 21000 15120 4916 4200 2752 750 48738. | 584856 1 584856 116971 701827
System Manager/Documentation Officer 21000 15120 4916. 4200 2752 750 48738 |- 584856 1 584856 116971 701827
Residential Doctor Male 21000 15120 4916 2752 750 44538 534456 1 534456 106891 641347
Residential Doctor Female 21000 15120 4916 2752 750 44538 | 534456 T 534456 106891 641347
Civi! Engineer 21000 15120 4916: 4200 2752 750 48738 584856 1 584856 116971 701827
Electrical Engineer 21000 15120 4916 4200 2752 750 48738 584856 1 584856 116971 701827
Placement-cum-Public Relations Officer 21000 15120 4916 4200 2752 750 48738 | 584856 1 584856 - 11697 701827
Sports Officer 21000 15120- 4916 4200 2752 750 48738 | 584856 1 584856 11697} 701827°
Estate Officer 21000 15120 4916 4200 2752 750 48738 |- 584856 1 584856 116971 701827 -
Section Officer 17140 12341 4012 3428 1376 750 39047 | 468564 2, 937128} 187426 1124554
Personal Assistant/Stenographer 17140 12341 - 4012, 3428 1376 750 35047 468564 3 1405692 281138 1686830
Upper Ministerial Staff 14430 10390 3378 2886 1376 722 33182 - 398184 2 796368 159274 955642
Technical Assistant 14430 10390 3378 2886 1376 722 33182 398184 1 398184| 79637 47782}
Boys Hostel Manager 14430 10390~ 3378 1376 722 30296 | 363552 i 363552} 72710 436262
Girls Hostel Manager 14430 10390 3378 1376 722 030296 ] 363552 1. 363552} 127190 436262
Middle Ministerial Staff 13500 9720 3160 2700 1376 875 3113F § 373572 4f 14942881 298858 1793146
Lower Ministerial Staff 9840 7085 2303 1968 688 492 22376 | 268512 12% 3222144} 644429 3866573
Sub Engineer (Civil) 9840 7085 2303 1968 | 688 - 492 22376 | 268512 172 268512 53702- 322214
Sub Engineer (Electrical) 9840 7085 2303 1968 - . 688 492 22376 | 268512 T3 268512 53702 322214
Assistant (Sports) 9840 7085 2303 1968 688 492 22376 | 268512 ¥ 268512} 53702 322214
Office Assistant/Peon/Class IV 6043 4351 1415 1209 688 302 14008 | 168096 12 2017152 403430 2420582
Visiting Professors 50000 : . 50000 600000 5 - 3000000 600000 3600000
838943 5§50041 178831 134617 62608 20833 | 1785873 | 21430476 133, [82493424 16498681 98992105
_["""'""_"""“—*-—'H- -~ i e ) ;
AV -
j REGISTRAR

mguimmu NATIGNAL LAY INIVERSITY

/), ROPUR(CE)



- -~
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR -\3) !
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Security Expenses (Payment to Security Guards)

Sl. Particulars Amount
1 Payment to Security Guards and Armed Guards through Agency for security 3500000

of boys hostels, girls hostels, guest houses, University campus

3500000

. | . S l . |
| @ RN RATIONAL LA DNIVERSITY
ACCOUNTS OFFICER L ’ , RE&@TRAR

S



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR ﬂa.) ‘
. ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Sports Facilities

SlI. Particulars Amount Remarks
1 Sports Facilities 500000 As per decision of E.C. meeting dated 12.03.2011
2 Gym. & Sports Equipment 3876600 As per decision of F.C. meeting dated 24.09.2011 &

E.C. meeting dated 17.12.2011

4376600

i | f - ;

' @ \ | = f ATULLAN RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
| 4 6 RAPUR (C6)
ACCOUNTS OFFICER | L REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR \:3)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Telephone Charges

Sl. Particulars Amount Remarks
1 Telephone Charges 300000 As per requirement
300000

e A REGRTRAR
| : MR A NATIORAL LAW UNVERSITY
_ ; ' - BAIPUR(CG)
ACCOUNTS OFFICER : o REGISTRAR

P AT R



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR \‘5)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Transportation, Petrol & Fuel, Repairs & Maintenance of vehicles

Sl. Particulars

1 Petrol, Diesel & other fuel (Average consumption Rs.150000/- per

month)

2 Repair & Maintenance of vehicles

3 Insurance of vehicles

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Amount

1800000

400000

300000

2500000

\rs), & \Jl/,

REGISTRAR
ATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

RAIPUR{C &)

REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR \‘:3) 3
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Travelling Expenses

Sl. Particulars : Amount

1 Travel expenditure for visiting UGC authorities, BCI, Other National Leve! Institutions, Hon'ble Judges of 1000000
the Supreme Court and other places.

1000000

\"'\k;, (\s.l _—

) o REGISTRAR
j _ , - HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
‘ ~ RAIPUR ((6)

ACCOUNTS OFFICER EGISTRAR *-

——d e



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR {3 ‘ : 3
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

University Function Expenses

Sl. Particulars Amount
1 Organizing various University functions, conferences, seminars, workshops etc. 1500000
2 GC/EC/ACIFC, SC & other meetings 1000000

~ 2500000

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

‘ ' e
‘ "2 “—REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR  _ 5)) ’3
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012-13

Training of Teaching/Non-Teaching employees

Sl. Particulars Amount

1 Training of Teaching/Non-teaching employees as per requirement, sending to workshops, training 500000
programmes etc. '

500000

\Mésﬁul

REGISTRAR ~
YATULLAN NATIORAL LAW UNIVERSITY

‘; REGISTRAR

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

o m—— o



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR ('Q\G)

ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 2012_”‘3
Housekeeping Expenses v

Sl Particulars Amount
1 Payment to Housekeeping Agency, for housekeeping work of 3000000
hostels, academic and administrative biock, and other buildings
and places in the University campus as per requirement
3000000
ACCOUNTS OFFICER

eu

REGISTRAR



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
ANNEXURE TO REVISED BUDGET FOR THE F.Y. 20127 )

Office & other Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses

Sl. Particulars
1

Office & other Administrative/Miscellaneous Expenses

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Amount
500000

500000

.

\\\:\ 6\5l
. REGISTRAR ~—
YORUAN RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
| RAPUR(CG)

- 'REGISTRAR



B.A. LL.B. (Honours] Annual Fee - CLAT 2012

Aon A-15
Annertve. ‘e

Sl

Annual Fee Head NLSIU, NALSAR, NLIY, WBNUJS, NLU, HNLU, GNLU, RMLNLU, RGNUL, CNLU, NUALS, [NLU, Orissal NUSRL, NLUA,
Bangalore | Hyderabad Bhopal Kolkata Jodhpur Raipur | Gandhinag| Lucknow Punjab Patna Kochi Ranchi Guwahati
ar
1 Tuition Fee 80000 85000 30000 100000 100000 55000 80000 40000 75000 70000 60000 100000 100000 75000
2 Infrastructural Fee/ Campus 12000 6000 10000 12000 1000 5000 10000 9000 5000 12000 5000
Development Fee/ Support
Service charges
Library Fee 8000 5000 6000 15000 6000 7500 2000 1000 10000 5000
Medical Fee 1000 1000 1000
Internet/IT/Computer Fee/ 10000 8000 9000 3000 8000 5000 10000 2000 9000 2000 5000 10000 8000
Academic Facility Fee
6 Sports Fee & Gym Fee/ 5000 3000 4500 3000 1000 1000 1000 1000
Charges for Student
activities
SBA and Moot Court Fee 3000 3000 3000 2500 1500 3000 5000
Room/Hostel Rent /Charges| 12000 12000 13500 8000 12000 12000 12000 5000 30000 12000 22000 18000 30000
9 Hostel Amenities Fee/ 8500 8000 4500 4000 5000 2000 5000 10000
Electricity charges/
Miscellaneoys Fee
10 iStudent welfare Fund/Extra 1000 6000 3000 1000 1500 2000 5000 2000 5000
curricular Fee/student
welfare fee
11 Examination Fee 2000 6000 1000 2000 5000 4000 1000 3000 4000 6000
12 }Reading Material Fee 2000 6000 2000 5000 6000
13 [Journals Fee 2000 100 250 2500
14 [internship/Placement fee 100¢ 1000 5000
Total 139500 131000 154500 140000 147100 83000 113000 66000 124500 107000 74750 149000 162000 146500

\
Nl 618,
SATIONAL LAV DNERSITY
(LS}




B.A. LL.B. (Honours) One Time Fee - CLAT 2012

Sl.  |One Time Fee Head NLSIU, NALSAR, NLIY, WBNUJS, NLU, HNLU, GNLU, RMLNLU, [ RGNUL, CNLU, NUALS, JNLY, Orissa| NUSRL, NLUA,
Bangalore | Hyderabad Bhopal Kolkata Jodhpur Raipur Gandhinag | Lucknow Punjab patna Kochi Ranchi Guwahati
ar
1 Admission Fee 6000 5000 6000 1000 10000 5000 2000 1000 2000 1000 1000 1000 10000 5000
2 Smart Card Fee 100
3 Hostel Application Fee 100
4 Campus Development Fund 5000
fFee 15000
S Student Bar Association fee
2500
Tota! 6200 10000 6000 1000 10000 5000 2000 1000 2000 1000 1000 1000 25000 7500
B.A. LL.B. (Honours) Refundable Deposits - CLAT 2012
sl. Refundable Deposits Fee NLSHU, NA{SAR, NLIU, WBNUJS, NLU, HNLU, GNLU, RMLNLU, RGNUL, CNLU, NUALS, |NLU, Orissa| NUSRL, NLUA,
Head Bangalore | Hyderabad 8hopal Kotkata Jodhpur Raipur | Gandhinag|{ Lucknow Punjab Patna Kochi Ran;hi Guwahati
1 Hostel Deposit S000 10000 5000 12500 3000 o 4000 5000 10000
2 Library Deposit 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 10000
3 Mess Deposit 1000 5000 3000 2000 13000 5000 5000 10000
4 Caution Money 5000 10000 25000 20000 5000 20000 ‘ 5000 .
Total 11000 20000 15000 22500 11000 25000 20000 7000 20000 12000 5000 10000 15000 30000
B.A. LL.8_[Honours) Contingent Fee - CLAT 2012 .
Sl Contingent fee Head NLSIU, NALSAR, NLIU, WBNUJS, NLU, HNLU, GNLU, RMLNLU, RGNUL, CNLY, NUALS, [NLU, Orissa| NUSRL, NLUA,
Bangalore | Hyderabad Bhopal Kolkata Jodhpur Raipur | Gandhinag! Lucknow Punjab Patna Kochi Ranchi Guwahati
ar
1 Mess Fee 16000 20000 24000 20000 20000 15750 24000 22500 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000 20000
2 Transportation charges 4000
3 Laboratory Fee 4000
4 Hostel Application Fee 100 100 100

o, sy

REGISTRAR .~
LA SATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
f - ‘ RAIPR{L6)

(55



B.A. LL.B. {(Honours} Tuition Fee - NRI/NRI Sponsored Seats

St [Particulars NLIU, Bhopal | WBNUIS, Kolkata { HNLU, Raipur | GNLU, Gandhinagar CNLU, Patna NLU, Orissa
1 |Tuition Fee per annum USD 10600 UsSD 6250 USD 3300. USD 12000 Rs.225000/- UsSD 5000
Tuition fee in Indian Rupees Rs.5,55,000/- Rs.2,46,875/- Rs.1,83,150/- Rs.6,66,000/- Rs.2,25,000/- Rs.2,77,500/-
1 USD =Rs.55.50
B.A. LL.B. {Honours} Tuition Fee - Foreign National Seats
. Sl. [Particulars NLSIU, NALSAR, WBNUIS, HNLU, Raipur RGNUL, Punjab CNLU, Patna NLU, Orissa
: Bangalore Hyderabad Kolkata ‘
! . 1 |Tuition Fee per annum USD 5500 UsD 10000 UsSD 6250 USD 5500 USD 3300 Rs.225000/- USD 5000
! .
{ Tuition fee in Indian Rupees Rs.3,05,250/- | Rs.5,55,000/- | Rs.2,46,875/- Rs.3,05,250/- Rs.1,83,150/- | Rs.2,25,000/- | Rs.2,77,500/-
: 1 USD = Rs.55.50
:
v \'\/&3 Ly
1 REGISTRAR
BIDATULLAY NATIONAL LAW

vt e g,

e

)



LL.M. Annual Fee - CLAT 2012

S

Sl. Annual Fee Head NLSIU, NALSAR, NLIU, WBNUJS, NLU, HNLU, GNLY, RMLNLU, RGNUL, NUALS, |NLU, Orissa NLUA,
Bangalore | Hyderabad Bhopat Kolkata Jodhpur Raipur | Gandhinag| Lucknow Punjab Kochi Guwahati
. .
1 Tuition Fee 30000 65000 60000 10000 100000 26500 25%00 10000 43000 25000 50000 50000
2 Infrastructural Fee/ Campus| 12000 3000 ’ 5000 12000 1000 5000 ° 1000 6000 5000
Development Fee/ Support
Service charges/Retention
Fee
3 Library Fee 8000 5000 6000 5000 6000 7500 5000 5000 5000
4 Medical Fee 1000 1000
S Internet/IT/Computer Fee/ 10000 8000 9000 3000 8000 5000 10000 5000 300 8000
Academic Facility Fee
6 Sports Fee & Gym Fee/ 5000 3000 4500 500
Charges for Student
activities
7. SBA and Moot Court Fee 3000 . 200 N
8 Room/Hostei Rent /Charges| 12000 12000 13500 6000 12000 12000 5000 30000 22000 30000
9 Hoste! Amenities fee/ 8500 8000 4500 2500 5000 5000
Electricity charges/
Miscellaneous Fee
10 [Student Welfare Fund/Extra 6000 3000 1000 2500 1000 1000 5000
curricufar Fee/student
welfare fee
11 |Examination Fee 2000 6000 1000 2000 5000 6000 1000 4000
12 {Reading Material Fee 6000 2000 5000
13 [ournals Fee 2000 100 2500
i4  |Internship/Placement fee 1000 5000
Total 89500 108000 115500 33000 132100 54500 58000 39000 79000 31500 89000 114500

RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

RuPIR(CE)




-

LL.M. - CLAT 2012 (One Time Fee Heads)
Sl. One Time Fee Head NLSIU, NALSAR, NLIU, WBNUJS, NLU, HNLU, GNLU, RMLNLU, RGNUL, NUALS, [NLU, Orissa NLUA,
Bangalore | Hyderabad Bhopal Kolkata Jodhpur Raipur | Gandhinag | Lucknow!| Punjab Kochi Guwahati
) ar l
1 Admission Fee 6000 5000 6000 1000 10000 5000 2000 1000 | 2000 1000 5000 5000
2 Smart Card Fee ’ . jl
3 Hostel Application Fee |
4 Campus Development Fund
Fee =
5 Student Bar Association fee !
6 Examination fee for 10000 A
evaluation of thesis ! 5000 10000
Total 6000 5000 6000 1000 10000 15000 2000 1000 1 2000 1000 10000 15000
|
LL.M. Refundable Deposits - CLAT 2012
Sl Refundable Deposits Fee NLSIU, NALSAR, NLIU, WBNUIS, NLU, HNLU, GNLU, RMLNLU, RGNUL, NUALS, |NLU, Orissa NLUA,
Head Bangalore | Hyderabad Bhopal Kolkata Jodhpur Raipur | Gandhinag | Lucknow Punjab Kochi Guwahati
ar
1 Hostel Deposit 5000 10000 5000 12500 3000 10000
2 Library Deposit 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 10000
3 Mess Deposit 1000 5000 5000 3000 2000 10000
4 Caution Money 10000 10000 15000 5000 20000 1000
Total 11000 20000 15000 22500 11000 10000 15000 7000 20000 6000 0 30000
LL.M. Contingent Fee - CLAT 2012
Sl.  |Contingent Fee Head NLSIU, NALSAR, NLIU, WBNUJS, NLU, HNLU, GNLU, RMLNLU, | RGNUL, NUALS, |NLU, Orissal NLUA,
Bangalore | Hyderabad Bhopal Kolkata Jodhpur Raipur | Gandhinag | Lucknow Punjab Kochi Guwahati
ar
1 Mess Fee 16000 20000 24000 20000 20000 15750 24000 22500 20000 20000 20000 20000
2 Transportation charges 4000
3 Laboratory Fee 4000 |
4 Hostel Application Fee 100 100 100 ‘
W 6 \.SB\
: TIBAYATULLAN RATIONAL LIQY URIVERSITY

W(‘-ﬁ)

=



Annexure A-16

NOTE REGARDING ENHANCEMENT OF FEE/PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE NEW FEE

HEADS W.E.F. ACADEMIC SESSION 2013-14.

B.A. LL.B. {Honours)

1.

Tuition fee

(The fee under this head is proposed to be enhanced from Rs.55,000/- p.a. to
Rs.80,000/- p.a. for Indian Nationals and tuition fee is also proposed to be enhanced
from USD 3300 p.a. to USD 4000 p.a. for NRI/NRI sponsored seats.)

This enhancement is proposed looking to the comparative fee structure of other
National Law Universities and also in view of the fact that to meet out the expenditure
under the head salary and allowances, the University needs at least 10.00 Crores per
annum.

However, the total receipts of the University through all sources i.e. fee and grant from
the State Government are merely around 9.00 Crores against the estimated expenditure
of 19.00 Crores. '

Campus Development Charges.
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this head is proposed to be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to Rs.5000/- p.a.
This enhancement is proposed looking to the comparative fee structure of other
National Law Universities and also in view of the fact that substantial amount is required
to meet out the expenditure for creating and maintaining necessary infrastructural
facilities in the campus.

Medical Fee.
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).
The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is required for payment of salary and honorarium of doctors and
medical staff appointed/engaged; maintenance of ambulance facility and required
incidental medical treatment of the students of this residential University.

Moot Court fee.
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for ail UG students).
The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.3000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is required for providing financial assistance to the students
participating in various Moot Court Competition including the National and International

Rﬁ%\-
[ {] TULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
D%Q RAIPUR (C.G)
—




Moot Court Competition. This amount is proposed in view of the fee structure of other
National Law Universities and number of students participating in the moot court
competition and the financial assistance sought by them from the University from time
to time.

Electricity Charges
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).
The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.5000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other National Law
Universities and as per the huge expenditure being incurred by the University on
monthly electricity bills and repairs and maintenance of electrical equipments, running
of power back up D.G. set, salary and honorarium of Technical Staff.

Examination Fee
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).
The fee under this new head is proposed to be Rs.3000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other National Law
Universities and as per the expenditure being incurred by the University on Salary and
honorarium of faculty and Staff appointed/engaged for Examination work, conducting of
examinations, evaluation, printing of examination material, stationery and other
expenditure for examination work.

Jou.rnals Fee .
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).
The few under this new head is proposed to be Rs.1000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other National Law
Universities and looking to the expenditure for bringing out Student journals (including
printing work). This fee shall also induce the students to contribute their articles for their
journal.

Internship/Placement Fee.
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).
The fee under this new head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other Nationa! Law
Universities and for creating an Internship and Placement Cell in the University to meet
the expenditure to be incurred on appointment of/engaging Internship and Placement
Officer for the purpose of coordinating the activities of the students for their internship

and placement.

REGISTRAE .

HIDAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.6)

—




LL.M.

1. | Campus Development Charges.
The fee under this head is proposed to be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to Rs.5000/- p.a.

2. | Medical Fee.
The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

3. | Electricity Charges
The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.5000/- p.a.

4. | Internship/Placement Fee.
The fee under this new head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

&,

REGISTRAR .
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

. %} RAIPUR (C.6)



Annexure A-17

NOTE REGARDING ENHANCEMENT OF 05 SEATS IN B.A. LL.B. (HONOURS)
FROM ACADEMIC SESSION 2013-14 (JULY 2013 ONWARDS)

At present the Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur provides admission to 175
seats in B.A. LL.B. (Honours) Undergraduate Programme. The University is having three
sections with strength of 58, 58 and 59 students for the newly admitted students.

As per BC! guidelines, the University can admit 320 students in the first year and with
maximum class strength of 60 students per class.

It is proposed that the University should admit 180 students in the first year from the
academic session 2013-14 (July 2013) thereby increasing the annual intake by 05 seats.
This increase of 05 seats is well within the class strength limit prescribed by Bar Council
of India. The increase of 05 seats will enable generation of additional revenue in the
form of fee without additional deployment of manpower and other resources.

it is also proposed that there are a number of students who wish to take admission in
HNLU under the NRI/NRI sponsored category. Hence this enhancement of 05 seats may
be made in the NRI/NRI sponsored category so as to use the existing infrastructure,
manpower and other resources to generate additional revenue within the prescribed
limits.

REGISTRAR .
YATULLAN WATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
| PuR(CS)
i

o>



FEE STRUCTURE AFTER ENHANCEMENT/REVISION

B.A. LL.B. (HONOURS) ANNUAL FEE

Annexure A-18

St. ANNUAL FEE HEAD INDIAN NATIONAL NRI/NRI SPOSORED FOREIGN NATIONAL
CATEGORY CATEGORY CATEGORY
Existing |Proposed| Existing Proposed Existing Proposed
2012-13 2013-14 | 2012-13 2013-14 2012-13 2013-14
1 Tuition Fee 55000 80000 USD 3300 USD 4000f USD 5500 USD 5500
2 Library Fee 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500
3 Halls of Residence Charges 12000 12000 12000 12000 12000 12000
4 Internet Charges 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000
5 Campus Development 1000 5000 1000 5000 1000 5000
Charge
6  [Charges for Student 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
Activities
7 Student Welfare Fund 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500
8 Transportation Charges 4000 4000 4000 4000 4000 4000
9 Medical Fee 2000 2000 2000
10 Moot Court Fee 3000 3000 3000
11 Electricity Charges 3000 3000 3000
12 Examination Fee 3000 3000 3000
13 Journals Fee 1000 1000 1000
14 Internship/Placement fee 2000 2000 2000
Total 87000 130000f USD 33007 USD4000| WUSD 5500 USD 5500
plus plus plus plus
Rs.32000/-] Rs.50000/-| Rs.32000/- Rs.50000/-
FEE IN INDIAN RUPEES 87000 130000 206900 262000 323500 341500
ASSUMING 1 USD = Rs.53/-
increase in Indian Rupees [ asc00] T T 55100 o ~ 18000
Increase in percentage {%) 49.43%| 26.63% 5.56%
SL. ONE TIME FEE/DEPOSIT INDIAN NATIONAL NRI/NRI SPOSORED FOREIGN NATIONAL
CATEGORY CATEGORY CATEGORY
1 Admission Fees {One Time) {Rs.5000 |Rs.5000 USD 1000 {USD 1000 USD 1000 USD 1000
-2 Caution Money Rs.25000 |Rs.25000 Rs.25000 |Rs.25000 Rs.25000 Rs.25000
(Refundable)

Wy,

REGISTRAR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

RAIPUR (C.6)
-




LL.M. ANNUAL FEE (INDIAN NATIONAL CATEGORY)

[ sL.  [ANNUAL FEE HEAD ] Existing2012-13 |  Proposed 2013-14
1 Tuition Fee 26500 26500
2 tibrary Fee 7500 7500
3 Halls of Residence Charges 12000 12000
4 Internet Charges 5000 5000
5 Campus Development Charge 1000 5000
6 Student Welfare Fund 2000 2000
7 Transportation Charges 4000 4000
8 Medical Fee 2000
10 Electricity Charges 3000
13 Internship/Placement fee 2000
Total 58000 69000
Increase in indian Rupees 11000
Increase in percentage (%) 18.96%
" Sl |ONE TIME FEE/DEPQSIT o INDIAN NATIONAL CATEGORY
1 Admission Fees (One Time) o Rs.5000 Rs.5000
2 Examination fee for thesis evaluation Rs.10000 Rs.10000
37 |caution Money (Refundable) - Rs.10000 Rs.10000
REGISTRAR R
HIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNMIVERSITY
RALPUR(C.G)




Annexure A-19

ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURE, FEE RECEIPTS AND DEFICIT POSITION AFTER

ENHANCEMENT/REVISION OF FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE F.Y. 2013-14

Sl Particulars Expenditure | Particulars Fee Receipts Deficit
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
1 | Electricity 7920000 | Electricity Charges 675000 | 7245000
Expenses/charges
Examination Expenses/
2 Remuneration + 2365000 | Examination Fee 540000 1825000
Convocation Expenses
Internet Facility/charges,
3 Website Expenses/Maint. 4253700 | Internet charges 4070000 183700
4 Library 24068000 | Library Fees 6105000 | 17963000
5 Student Activities 1100000 | Moot Court Fees + Journals Fee 720000 380000
5] Purchase of Assets 11269500 | Halls of Residence Charges 9768000 1501500
7 Repairs & Maintenance 4167900 | Campus Development Charges 1534000 2633900
Salary and Admission Fee + Tuition Fee +
8 allowances/honorarium of 108891200 | Student Welfare Fund + Medical 61355400 | 47535800
faculty & staff Fee + Internship/Placement Fee
9 Sports facilities 4814700 | Charges for Student Activities 754000 4060700
Transportation, Petrol &
Fuel, Repairs &
maintenance of ; .
10 vehicles/tnsurance + Salary 5089964 | Transportation charges 3256000 1833964
of Drivers & Motor
Mechanic
Total 173939964 Total 88777400 | 85162564
REGISTRAR .

i LAH NATIONAL LAW UNIYERSITY

RATPUR{C.G)

—




Annexure A-20

NOTES REGARDING LONG QUTSTANDING DUES W.R.T. REPORT OF C.A. FORF.Y. 2010-11

Report of the C.A. for the F.Y. 2010-11 was placed before the Finance Committee in its
meeting dated 07.12.2011. The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 07.12.2011 approved
the Audit Report of the C.A. for the F.Y. 2010-11 with the following observations on the notes
on accounts of audit report:

7(a) Suitable steps should be taken for recovery of the amount and if recovery is not
forthcoming, then appropriate legal action should be considered.

8. Needful may be done.

9. The matter may be reviewed and placed with detailed facts so as to reach some conclusion.
12.1, Bilaspur Centre. Detailed enquiry may be taken-up by appropriate authority.

12.2,12.3, 12.4. Proper proposals may be placed for ex-post facto approval.

Accordingly, it was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 as
under:

7(a) As per the Audit Report for the F.Y. 2010-11, the following debit balances are appearing in
accounts since beginning of the year, however no recoveries/movements noticed in the
accounts:-

Name Amount
Mr. A.K. Dubey Rs.3,41,216/-
Mr. A. Shriniwas Rao Rs. 5,501/-
Mr. J.K. Goyal Rs. 5,000/-
Mr. Satyendra Kujur Rs. 25,820/-
Mr. Visnath Kurrey Rs.1,00,000/-

Rs.3,41,216/- outstanding in the name of Mr. A.K. Dubey pertains to amount paid to him
for construction work in the old campus. Mr. A.K. Dubey has submitted bills for the
same. This amount is payable/adjustable against the bills submitted.

Rs.5,501/- outstanding in the name of Mr. Srinivas Rao pertains to the amount advanced
to him for insurance of University vehicle in the year 2004. Mr. Srinivas Rao neither
executed the work nor refunded the amount. However, whereabouts of Mr. Srinivas Rao
are not available in records so as to effect recovery.

Rs.5,000/- outstanding in the name of Mr. J.K. Goyal pertains to the amount paid to him
as travel advance for going to Bhopal in connection with National Entrance Test
conducted by the University. Mr. J.K. Goyal has not submitted the bills/vouchers against
the amount advanced and has also left the University long back.

Rs.25,820/- outstanding in the name of Mr. Satyendra Kujur pertains to advance/dues
recoverable from him. Efforts are going on for recovery of the due amount, notice was
also served on him but he has not responded to the notice.

Rs1,00,000/- outstanding in the name of Mr. Visnath Kurrey pertains to the to him for
construction work in the old campus. He has submitted bills for the same. This amount is
payable/adjustable against the bills submitted.

REGISTRA _
W{DAYATULLAR NATIONAL LAW UMIVERSITY
RAIPUR {(.6)



8. Needful is being done as per the decision of the Finance Committee meeting dated
07.12.2011.

9. The matter is being reviewed as per the decision of the Finance Committee meeting dated
07.12.2011.

12. During the year the University has failed to recover the following List of Advances given in
the past and expecting them to be irrecoverable has debited the same to Income & Expenditure
Account:

S.No. | Name of Account { Amount Remarks

1. Bilaspur Centre Rs.42,42,854/- | The amount was paid to Bilaspur Centre for
meeting out monthly establishment
expenditure of Bilaspur Centre. Since the same
has been closed a year ago, the same seems
irrecoverable.

2. Receivable from Rs.4,49,300/- | The claim was not admitted by State
SC/ST students ’ Government towards Scholarship, hence, was
shown as receivable from SC/ST students but
since the said students have graduated and left
the University, the same seems irrecoverable.

3. UGC Rs.2,11,378/- | The said amount was incurred for UGC Visiting
Committee and shown as recoverable from
UGC. But, since the claim was not admitted by
UGC, hence, the same also seems to be
irrecoverable.

N Warden Girls Rs.15,000/- The said amount was given as Advance to Girls
Hostel Hostel Warden in the F.Y. 2003-04. The Warden
left the University and hence, the same also
seems to be irrecoverable.

12.1 The Bilaspur Centre was opened in February 2004 in the tenure of first Vice-Chancellor
Prof. (Dr.) Jose P. Verghese. He had opened the centre in anticipation of approval from the
State Government for establishing the Bilaspur Centre as an independent Centre of the
University with all infrastructural facilities and resources as is the case of the Hidayatullah
National Law University established at Raipur. Although No Assurance was given by the State
Government for this purpose. The Bilaspur Centre started functioning since February 2004 and
admissions were given to B.A. (Law) course in July-August 2004. The expenditure being incurred
on rent, salary/honorarium, Office Expenses, purchase of books, transportation of students,
furniture & furnishing, electricity charges, advertisement, mess, security guards etc.

Thus, the total expenditure of Bilaspur Centre under various heads for the period February 2004
onwards is Rs.64,67,387/- (Rupees Sixty Four Lacs Sixty Seven Thousand Three Hundred and
Eighty Seven) against which the Bilaspur Centre received revenue receipts including fee to the
tune of Rs.22,24,533/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lacs Twenty Four Thousand Five Hundred and
Thirty Three). After adjusting the revenue receipts of Rs.22,24,533/-, the balance amount of
Rs.42,42,854/- (Rupees Forty Two Lacs Forty Two Hundred Eight Hundred and Fifty Four) was

REGISTRAR
WIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNiVERS!Ty
RAIPUR (C.6)

(67,



booked as advance, anticipating separate fund allocation from the Government. Since, the
University did not receive allocation/ assurance from the State Government, the Executive
Council decided to discontinue the centre. Hence, the expenditure booked as advance is
outstanding which needs to be debited to the Income & Expenditure account of the University.

12.2 The academic session of the University started w.e.f. July 2003. Admissions were given to
the students including SC/ST students. The then Vice-Chancellor Prof. (Dr.) Jose P. Verghese,
provided financial assistance to the SC/ST students by not charging any fee from them for the
course of B.A. LL.B. (Honours). On the contrary he provided mess and other facilities free of cost
to the SC/ST students. He did this, in anticipation of receipt of scholarship/reimbursement from
the State Government aithough No assurance was given by the State Government. Thus, the
expenditure being incurred on the SC/ST students was being booked as Receivable from SC/ST
students. Subsequently, the State Government gave scholarship to the SC/ST students as per its
guidelines but did not fully reimburse all the expenditure incurred on the SC/ST students.
Hence, Rs.4,49,300/- are outstanding as receivable from SC/ST students. The SC/ST students
who availed the facility and graduated have also left the University. Since, the amount is
irrecoverable from them, it has been proposed to be debited to the Income and Expenditure
Account.

12.3 The University had applied to UGC for approval u/s. 2(f) & 12 B of the UGC Act, 1956 in the
year 2003 and 2004. The UGC Team had visited the University for inspection in the year 2003,
2004 and 2008 for the purpose. The University had made the stay arrangements, boarding and
lodging and local conveyance arrangements for the UGC teams. For the purpose, the University
had incurred expenditure of Rs.3,38,433/- and claimed reimbursement from UGC. The UGC
reimbursed Rs.1,27,055/- as per UGC guidelines. Hence, the balance amount of Rs.2,11,378/-
(Rupees Two Lacs Eleven Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Eight) is outstanding as
advance/receivable which needs to be debited to Income & Expenditure Account.

12.4 Rs.15,000/- outstanding in the name of Ms. Sapna, Girls Hostel Warden pertains to
advance recoverable from her. Efforts are going on for recovery of the due amount,
notice was also served on him but she has not responded to the notice.

The above matters were placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012
for perusal and decision.

REGISTRAR

HIDAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSIT'I.
RAIPUR{(.6)



A
A ‘ |
Q/Q>/ AUDIT REPORT  Annexusa A-2|

7 —

. HIDAYATULLAH
« NATIONAL LAW
UNIVERSITY

(2011-12)

SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CHOWK, RAIPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878,3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

EMALIL : johri62@rediffmail.com

[69



SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES

@ CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CHOWK, RAIPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878, 3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

E-mail ; johri62@rediffmail.com

AUDITORS REPORT

To,

The Members,

General Council,

Hidayatullah National Law University
Vill.- Uparwara, Teh.- Abhanpur,
Dist.- Raipur (C.G.)

1. We have Audited the attached Balance Sheet as on 31'st March,2012, and the
Income & Expenditure account for the year ended on that date, annexed herewith, of
“Hidayatullah National Law University”. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

financial statements based on our audit.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in India. Those Standards’ require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
Management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements presentation. We

believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best of our knowledge
and belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit. In our opinion proper books of the

accounts have been kept by University so far as appears from our examination of these

books.

Page 1 of 6

_‘_1 .
°)



SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATHANI BUILDING,

SHASTRI CIHOWK, RAIPUR (C.G.)
PHONE 0771-2224878, 3291222

FAX 0771-2537258

MOBILE 98931-21888

E-mail : johri62@rediffmail.com

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given
to us, and subject to our observation made in Schedule - “G” to these report and the

notes on accounts annexed hereto, the said accounts give a true and fair view:-

(i) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of the affairs of the above
named University as at 31'st March 2012, and
(i) In the case of the Income & Expenditure account, of the Surplus of the

above named University for the accounting year ended on that date.

PLACE : RAIPUR For, SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

DATED : 10-08-2012

/&7 MANOJ BUDHWANI
( PARTNER )
M.NO. 403101

Page 2 of 6



HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR {C.G.)

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 01-04-11 7O 31-03-12

EXPENDITURE AMOUNT INCOME AMOUNT

TO ADVERTISEMENT EXP. 269330.00({BY FEES INCOME 53183324.00
TO AMC CHARGES 231951.00|BY FINE 40784.00
TO AUDIT FEES 1059591.00{8Y 4TH JUSTICE HID. MOOT COURT COMP. FUN( 49000.00
TO BANK CHARGES 1122.00|BY ANTI RAGGING COMM. FINE . 105000.00
TO COMPUTER EXPENSES 6500.00{8Y ATM (RENT) . 90000.00
TO COMPUTER LAB MAINTENANCE EXP. 605618.00]|BY CLAT A/C 3497503.00
TO EC/FC/SELECTION COMM./G.C. MEETING EXP| 3080.00|BY DUPLICATE ADMIT CARD CHARGES 450.00
TO EDLI CHARGES 190897.00|BY INTEREST EARNED 43291797.99
TO ELECTRIC CHARGES 5221135.87{BY INTEREST ON I.T. REFUND 97487.00
TO ELECTRICAL REPAIR & MAINT. 265939.00{8Y (NET) MODEL QTN. PAPER CHARGES 375.00
TO EPF ON SALARY (EMPLOYER) 1422919.00{BY OTHER INCOME . 318357.00
TO EXAMINATION EXPENCES 40367.00|BY PROVISIONAL/MIGRATION/TRANSCRIPT CER] 10500.00
TO FOOD & REFRESHMENT EXP. 28183.00|8Y RECRUITMENT APPLICATION FORM CHARGE 59650.00,
TO HALLS OF RESIDENCE EXP. 123943.00{BY REDU/REPEAT/RE-EXAM FEES 474000.00
TO HONORARIUM EXPENCES 1278409.00]8Y REGISTRATION FEES (SEMINAR) 85600.00
TO HOUSEKEEPING EXP, 2435440.00|8Y RENT RECOVERY A/IC 75372.00
TO INSURANCE VEHICLE 45450.00{8Y RIGHT TO INFORMATION CHARGES 598.00
TO INTERMET EXPENSES 2301927.00|BY TENDER FORM FEES 54000.00
TO LABOUR CHARGES 1041397.00
TO LIBRARY EXPENSES 57374.00|8Y GOVT.GRANT INCOME
TO LIBRARY NEWS PAPER & PERODICAL EXP. 12535.00| FOR RECURRING A/C 23987500.00
TO MEDICAL EXPENCES 115677.007
TO MEMBERSHIP EXP. 9963.10
TO 4TH JUSTICE HID. MCOT COURT COMP. 692703.00
TO MOOT COURT EXP, : 22480.00
TO OFFICE EXPENCES 2850.00
TO OTHER EXPENCES 80000.00
TOPETROL & FUEL EXP. 1067941.00
TO POSTAGE & TELEGRAM 32363.00
TO PRINTING & STATIONERY 984794.00
TO PROFESSIONAULEGAL EXP. 165039.00
TO RENT EXP. 185000.00
TO REPAIR & MAINTAINENCE 1440352.00
TO SACCEP 2011 EXP. 63761.00
TO SALARY & ALLOWANCE 19867665.00
TO SECURITY GUARD EXP. 3120293.00
TO SPORTS ITEM EXPENSES 102290.00:
70O STUDENT WELFARE EXP. 391853.00
TO TAJDASSITTING/STAY ARRANG./HONARARIUM 271586.00
TO TELEPHONE & TELEX 249890.00
TO TRANSPORTATION EXP. 300851.00
TO TRAVELLING EXP. 333023.00
TO UNIVERSTIY FUNCTION 362152.00
TO VEHICAL REPAIR & MANITIANANCE 240848.00
TO WEBSITE EXP. 18500.00
TO DEPRECIATION 29879205.00
TO EXCESS INCOME OVER EXP. 54867105.02

131421297.99 131421297.99

horeto form a pait of this Balance Sheet.
FOR, HIDAYATULLA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

i ol

Accounting policies and Notes on Accounts as per Schedule-"G*

A B

—_—
(OR. DEEPAK SHRIVASTAVA) T YADAV)
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR VISINTING PROFESSOR AND
MEMBER FINANACE COMM.
M
PLACE: RAPUR (MK E)
DATED : 10.08.2012 ACCOUNT OFF,

AS PER REPORT OF EVEN DATE

for, SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOU

PARTNER
M.NO.403101

1T 2




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31-03-12

ADD : TRF FROM 1&E A/C. 54867105.02 175634732.90
EPOSITS B 16981276.00
CURRENT LIABILITIES Cc 8993009.00

929991517.90

A. LOANS & ADVANCES
B. DEPOSITS
C. CASH & BANK BALANCES

D. TDS RECEIVABLE

LIABILITIES SCH. AMOUNT ASSETS SCH. AMOUNT
RESERVE & SURPLUS FIXED ASSETS D 401933987.98
GENERAL RESERVE 751057.00
INVESTMENT " E 420000000.00
GOVERNMENT GRANT A 727631443.00
EXCESS OF INCOME OVER EXP. CURRENT ASSETS,
OPENING BALANCE 120767627.88 LOANS & ADVANCES F

21285051.00

1178252.95

70576286.97

15017939.00

929991517.90

Accounting policies and Notes on Accounts as per Schedule "G”
hereto form a part of this Balance Sheet.

FOR, HIDAYATULLA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

%Jm At W
(PROF. HANURIAGT YADAV)

(DR. DEEPAK SHRIVASTAVA)
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR VISINTING PROFESSOR AND
MEMBER FINANACE COMM.

W 6 '\g/
(M.K. THAKR

PLACE: RAIPUR
DATED : 10.08.2012

AS PER REPORT OF EVEN DATE

SUNIL JOHRI & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED AC%OU

(MANOJ BUDHWANI
PARTNER
M.NOQ.403101

DIPAK DA ﬁ og}, -

IATE PROFESSOR
GE REGISTRAR

[ 15




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY |
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

201112
SCHEDULE-A AMOUNT
GOVERNMENT GRANT
GRANT FOR LAND 1.00
GRANT FOR ALTERATION OF COMMISSIONERATE BUILDING 1642000.00
BUILDING GRANT 570000000.00
GRANT FOR BILASPUR CENTER - 51000000.00
GRANT FROM GOVT. 32910000.00
GRANT FROM UGC A/C 54899442.00
GRANT FROM UGC (EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE}) 7180000.00
GRANT FROM UGC (LIBRARY BUILDING) 10000000.00
TOTAL 727631443.00
SCHEDULE-B
DEPOSITS
ATM (SECURITY DEPOSIT) 30000.00
CAUTION MONEY 13828700.00
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT/ SECURITY DEPOSIT 1855179.00
EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT OF CIVIL WORK 23397.00
LIBRARY FEE (REFUNDABLE) DEPOSIT 766000.00
MESS FEE (REFUNDABLE) DEPOSIT 478000.00
TOTAL 16981276.00
SCHEDULE-C
CURRENT LIABILITIES
EXCESS FEES 144516.00
FUND FOR CONVOCATION 464388.00
MESS FEE TRANSFER 186880.00
RETENTION MONEY (NCCL} 6600819.00
SC STUDENT {SCHOLARSHIP) ) 3060.00
ST STUDENT (SCHOLARSHIP) 131926.00
WITHHELD FOR RECTIFICATION ) 1460956.00
DR. ANAND PAWAR 454.00
TOTAL 8993000.00

[ 14



(M3INLYv4)
LOLEOY "ON'W
INYAAHGNE FONYIN

SLNVINNODOY AIHILNYHO 21028004 < G31VQ
SILYIDOSSY ¥ [MHOP TINNS 'HO4 MNdIVY FOVd
56 LO5CC610  |86605915807 [£5 LPICISEIL |00 50761862 |00 9L62E6C8 | 19 6ZHIPLSE 5SIcTo8l  |00'81L08S8  |1ooLbervaer Y10L QNVED
00ZELiSl8  |000 000 000 00ZEV2518 000 002542518 000 %0 INVYD 05N WONA ONIQTING
) ) . j j ) j S53u508d NI XEOM ONIGTING
00'0EYYEEY |00 OEYYEEY 000 000 00'0errBEY 000 QOEVYEEY | %0 | ——zsay50ud NI THOM
35 02726188¢ (96 °80L1CIP0 |CULPLEIBEL} |00 S0Z0LI6 |C9'BLGLE6EE |18 Z95v 09205 |00 028316k |00'8199980L _ (00'8L2085% |10 970v0088r V0L
(9002-01-0¢
. . . : : : . PaTER 900ZVOYN/BulULEId/PURWAP
00’ 0’ 000 000 000 |00 00’k %0 DueyaLssEou
Japa apia3aob Aq patole) ANy
50 069615} G 00viee) |00 6zezer  J000LILIZ . |00 GIarS) |00 GI6500C 005169002 %Sh SINIAIINOT 1310
0071581027 00121560 [0 Po908Ee |00 TPLecs  |000ZSeSe  J00'S HORBSL D09vS6vSL  |00CLI0RET 100 LB9LIZTE %02 S13SSY 310H3A
0071670} 00Ecols  |006ESSh . |00ZSEL 00265, 000002 00°000.C %0} GEvVoa VLN ALSEIAND
00725057 009EML  |006428E  |00°6SZE 000966 |00'92265 ao8IeL 009607 %G) 1395 WILSAS Xa¥da SNOHJITIL
00" vOOEZ . 00 1016251 J00e6v0/92  [00BSOY0E |00 PEVO9EL |0 FBYEGEY 000 0055626 B0GEL9627 %S} S1358¥ 151SOH IN2ANLS
9661952L 56690508 |O0P0C000) |00'0S08Z, |00 PGeaLvL |86 €26heEe 966261662 %S+ | SL355V WOON ALINOV4 301340
00 9365627 O0GaIEer.  |000BYacys |00 BBYZSS |00 86528 |00°99vEelS DOOZEoCEL |00 LLES8 006926065 %G1 S135SV ININGIN03 301340
200901 ¢ 001092611 |00'109/26  [009ESIZL _ [00'SZIS0C 00 IZrSev D0°SHBLT 00 08LE 00'9LLE0 %0t 51398V 301440 OSIN
00 1OLE1E O0IEI69E  |00Z0E/8Z (0007605 |OO'ZEBLEZ _|0G'890109 00°'890109 %S} WILEAS ALMNOAS AIVYEN
0022807 L 00Zei59l |00 0oEaZy  |00098YZ  |0006PL0y _ |00Z2l95 00222195 %SH 51355V INNLINNNL AdvHEr
Q0 EGBELYE 00°C8Ls99 €3 L19.0€81 |00 L6EPSIS £ PITESIEL [E9vOPIBLIT Q0 L0LLYE9 00'12ESLOL £9'96E818EL Y001 S1388Y SHOOB AYYAHOIN
0GB2ESt 00028, |003v8y 00 thiT 00085 |00000%E 00 G00%E %Gl HYMLIOSISL35SY AV TOVNONY
00°€0Ls 00 85Ty 00 Zvees  00G55e 002606 |00°05056 50°05056 %09 S1398Y dOLaV1
00 987201 006008 |00206086 |00 ¥@9681 _ |00'8LeI6L  |00'8LISS0Z 00 1SoeEe |00 22z %G1 S1335v 35N3QIS3H 40 TIvH
00682891 00896981 |00 LLZIEL  [006R98L  [00ZHOELL _ {00'00000% 00"00000¢ %0} SININJIND3 WAS
00 6901641 002535602 |00 EZvZets |00 Eero0E |00 Or6acsY |00 26YEses 00 267909 %St 51335V 131S0H STHIO
00 E6zezeye |00 voce06es |00 Zeressy |00 PP LBSLZ |00 8815661 |00 0E99.SE2 00818249 |00ZSIE068E | %0% 3 (61358) 3unLNGNA
00 YEraay O0SEA212) |00 ¥oEreeel |00 2S9R2L |00 Z0LveSel |00 88L0LeEL 000SIE 00 BSOI06EL 1 %00 1355V S31LNIOV4 H3LNIWOD
00 E981EEZ 00 ZBEErZZ |00 B9Le5e [00B0GLLy  |O0C9ZERIZ |00 CS99CEY 500 002590267 %3} S13SSV HYNINISTEVEISSYI0
00 855959 00605EZ,  |00'80V0LL 00 tS6eL 00254769 |00°9999ZY] 0009992 | %0L___HOI340 'WNOD 10 LV SHOM TIAID
00 VZLoE, COZoreel  |00oree9c |00 BCiP  [00ZLZHE  |00'655E05 00 06EL 00611967 %St SLNINAIND3 NIZLNVD
Q0'S+969/6LL 00820695685 (0092082295 [00'€L92882L (OO CIYSYBRE [00'L2926v96C [00'0ZBIL6L 000 00 LEYY L¥B6E %S lI-asvyHd] SNIAING
=YY
b1-£0 - L1-90-10 NO
NO IHL ¥O4 Z1-80-1E NO £1'80°08 )
z1-20 L-go-be Lie oldn $1°60°0€ OL dN| SV S138SY | d3g
e e e o | 1vIoRYd3a | TravmoTy [ o o90 |sv s13ssy 40| NoILONa3a | WALV ey | e S13SSY IHL 40 JWYN
viol N 1vinWNooy | 2N VA SSOHO SSOMO
OlLYIDIN43A A NoILIaaY

ZL0Z-C0-1€ OL L10Z-P0-10 OORI3d JHL HO4 £13868Y O3X13 40 vi3aq

Qe

FINAIHIS

ALISYIAINA MY TYNOILYN HYTINLYAVAIH




® e

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.}
201112

SCHEDULE-E AMOUNT
INVESTMENTS
F/D IDBI BANK 1456445 20000000.00
F/D 10BI BANK 1456456 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456457 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456460 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456468 20000000.00
F/D IDBI BANK 1456472 20000000.00
F/D PNB 611400PU00000012 100000000.00
F/D PNB 611400PU00000021 100000000.00
F/D PNB 725300LR00000010 100000000.00

TOTAL 420000000.00

%,
UL

——.




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

201112

SCHEDULE-F
{CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES AMOUNT
A. LOANS & ADVANCES

NSTAFF ADVANCE

MR . ASHOK RANE 1500.00

MR. DEENU DHRUW 1000.00

MS. GEETA PAUL 2000.00

MR. DEEPAK SHRIVASTAVA 200000.00

MR. KAVEESH CHHAJED 16884.00

MR. M.K. THAKRE 6000.00

MR. PRASENJIT KUNDU 6000.00

MR. PUNEET GOSWAMI 5000.00

MR. R.R. SAHU 7382.00

MS. RITU SHARMA 2000.00 247766.00
ii} ADVANCE TO OTHERS

C.G. HOUSING BOARD 17056000.00

CREDA 730000.00
DIVI.MANEGER BARNAVAPARA PARIYOJANA MANDAL 127123.00

MR. A. K. DUBEY 341216.00

MR. DEVASHISH TAHKUR (STUDENT) 150000.00

MR. J.K. GOYAL 5000.00

MR. MOHIT SINGH (STUDENT) 260000.00

MR. SHAKSHAM CHATURVEDI (STUDENT) 350000.00

MR. SATYENDRA KUJUR 25820.00

MR. SRINIVAS RAQ 5501.00

MR. VISHWANATH KURREY 100000.00

MR. YOGESH MUTHEREJA 25000.00

M/S C.K. MARKETING 1651125.00

M/S SAKET ENTERPRISES 310500.00 21037285.00

TOTAL 21285051.00




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

201112
AMOUNT
B. (1)) DEPOSITS
COMMISIONERATE RAIPUR (ELECTRICITY) 40513.00
DEPOSIT CRIMINAL JUSTICE PROJECT 4521.95
DEPOSIT ELECTRICITY 128406.00
DEPOSIT M/S SHOURYA PETROL PUMP 35000.00
DEPOSIT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RAIPUR 1000.00
DEPOSIT WITH GAS AGENCY 9500.00
DEPOSIT WITH WATER SUPPLYING AGENCY 200.00
RAO CSEB [DEPOSIT) 743604.00
SECURITY DEPOSIT 50000.00
TOTAL 1012744.95
B.(Il) RENT DEPOSIT
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR. ATIN JAIN) 3632.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR, HARMINDAR SINGH) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.HITESH BADMERA) 4829.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.JITENDRA K JAIN) 4178.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PANKAJ KOCHER) 4720.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PARAMJEET SINGH) 4832.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PRAVEEN SHARDA) 4817.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.R.K AGRAWAL) 1306.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SANTOSH AGRAWAL) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.S.B.GARG) 469.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AGRAWAL) 4781.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AHUJA) 4803.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SUNIL KALDA) 4837.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VAIBHAV AGRAWAL) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VIJAY .K.JAIN) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VINESH GOLCHA)) 4813.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS ANJU NAINWANI) 4338.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA DEVI AGRAWAL) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT {MS. ASHA KHARE) 6500.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUIL-2) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUIL-3) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. DIVYA OGHA) 4841.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. GURJEET KOUR GOLATI) 4762.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KIRAN SONI) 4780.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KISHOR! SHARMA) 4626.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. LALITA OJHA) 4806.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MADHU GUPTA) 4126.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MALKIT KOAR) 4789.00
RENT SECURITY DEPGSIT (MS. PRITI KOUR TAK) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.RITA MARWAH) 2600.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT {MS. RUPAL BAGRECHA) 4870.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SHIKHA JAIN) 4820.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SNEH LATA AGRAWAL) 4774.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.VIJAY LAXMI JAIN) 4830.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. VINEETA GUPTA) 4765.00
TOTAL (i) 165508.00
GRAND TOTAL (1+l) 1178252.95




HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
VILL.- UPARWARA, TAH. - ABHANPUR, DIST. - RAIPUR (C.G.)

201112

C. CASH & BANK BALANCES AMOUNT
CASH IN HAND 15833.00
JUSTICE HID. MOOT COURT COMP. AIC - 103921.00
ALLAHABAD BANK (20246328238) 814198.50
CANARA BANK (UGC) A/C NO.4935 38005041.00|
CLSB CRIMINAL JUSTICE A/C 30057 17648 62
1DBI BANK A/C NO.04904000329378 30467593.85
SACCEP AIC NO. 049104000376785 308524.00
SBI SHANTI NAGAR BANK 30041854225 596053.00
SC A/C SB INDORE 63000748231 23903.00
ST A/C SB INDORE 63000748242 223210.00
MINORITY A/C SB INDORE 63024737551 361.00

TOTAL 70576286.97
D.OTHER CURRENT ASSETS
TDS Receivable (F.Y. 2011-12) 4223283.00
TDS Receivable (F.Y. 2010-11) 3317664.00
TDS Receivable {F.Y. 2009-10) 5371736.00
TDS Receivable (F.Y. 2007-08) 2048584.00
TDS Receivable (F.Y. 2006-07) 56672.00

15017939.00

[ 1]




“Hidayatullah National Law University”, RAIPUR (C.G.)

SCHEDULE ‘G’

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, NOTES ON ACCOUNTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31-03-2012

A. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES :-

Basis of Accounting :- The Accounts have been prepared on Historical Cost Basis. The Cash
System of accounting is followed by the University.

Fixed Assets :- Fixed Assets are stated at cost of Acquisition Less depreciation. The cost of an
asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable cost of bringing the assets its
present location and condition.

Depreciation :- Depreciation is provided on written down value method at rates specified
under section 32 of the Income Tax Act’1961 except Building [Phase-I] which have been
depreciated at the rate of 5% as the management is of the view that these assets have a longer
life and will be depreciated at a lower rate.

. Recognition of Income & Expenditure :- Income & Expenses are accounted on cash basis.

However to have the realistic market value of the fixed assets, depreciation is charged into the
income and expenditure account.

Accounting of Govt, Grants :- Accounting of Govt. Grants is done as per Accounting Standard
12, “Accounting for Government Grants” issued by the Institute Of Chartered Accountants of
India, so accordingly the Govt. Grants in the nature of Capital Grant are directly taken to Grant
Account representing the particular assets against it. And the revenue Grant is taken into the credit
of Income & Expenditure Account in the year in which the related exp. are debited to the income
& expenditure account.

B. NOTES ON ACCOUNTS :-

1. In the opinion of the management, the value of realization of the loans and advances
and Investments and deposits will not be less than at what it has been stated in the
accounts.

2. Figures of the opening balances have been rearranged or regrouped, wherever it was
deemed necessary to do so.

3. Debit/Credit balance of the Bank are subject to reconciliation.

4. As informed by the management no events occurring after the date of balance sheet
which may be considered material affecting the financial position of the enterprise.

5. Figure of the opening balances have been taken from the audited balance sheet of the
university for the year ended on 31-03-2011.

Page 3 of 6




. 7.
a)

Following comments of Previous Audit Report as on 31-03-2011 Remains same as on
date:-

Following debit balance are appearing in accounts since from the beginning of the year,
however no recoveries/ movements noticed in the accounts :-

Name - Amount

Mr. A K. Dubey 341216.00

Mr. Shrimwas Rao 5501.00

Mr. J.K. Goyal 5000.00

Mr. Satyendra Kaur 25820.00

Mr. Vishwanath Kurrey 100000.00

10.

‘ 1L

The Fixed Assets Like Furniture and equipments of the university is spread between
the Main Building, Boys Hostel, Girls Hostel and other buildings, and the physical
verification of the same could not be done by us because of its different locations and
some of other reasons, hence we herewith advise the university to undertake a physical
verification of the assets by its own staff and obtain a report thereon

During the Financial Year 2009-10, on 19.08.2009 the University made payment of
Rs.19,16,820/- to Electricity Department being the Second Installment of Security
Deposit for Electricity Connection. However, it was mistakenly considered as Capital
Expenditure and was accordingly capitalized to Building A/c. The mistake was
rectified during the Financial Year under audit by transferring the said Amount from
Building Phase-I A/c to RAO CSEB Deposit A/c. Depreciation @ 5% was charged on
the said Amount of Security Deposit contained in the Building Phase-1 Balance for the
two financial years ended on 31.03.2010 and 31.03.2011. However, no adjustments
have been made for the reversal of the same, due to which the Surplus of the Previous
two years was under-stated by Rs.95,841/- and Rs.91,049/- respectively.

An advance was given by the University to Mr. Yogesh Muthereja to the tune of
Rs.10,000/- on 14.10.2011 and Rs.15,000/- on 15.10.2011 as advance for the event
Lextronica to be held on 16.10.2011, but, the advance has not been adjusted till the end
of the Financial Year on the plea that the Bills were not submitted by him. Hence, the
surplus as shown by the Income & Expenditure A/c is overstated by Rs.25,000/-
assuming that whole of the amount advanced was incurred.

The following is the list of the Staff Advances in which there is No Proper Recovery
and the Amounts recoverable remained intact for the whole of the Financial Year:-

S.No. Name Amount

1. Mr. Kaveesh Chhajed 16,884/-
2. Mr. Prasanjeet Kundu 6,000/-
3. Ms. Ritu Sharma 2,000/-

The above listed Staff Advances were the old Staff’s of the University who left the
services of the university few years back.

Since they had left the job few years back, it is difficult to recover the same from them.
However the same has not been transferred to Income and Expenditure Account and
hence the surplus as shown by the Income & Expenditure A/c is overstated by

Rs.24,884/-.

" Page 4 of 6




12. The following is the List of Rent Security Deposits given by the University to the
Landlords of the Flats taken on Rent by the University appearing in the books after
adjustment of Rent, Electricity Charges, Cost of Damages etc. It has been a substantial
period of time that the said Flats have been vacated, still there are sums pending to be

recovered:-
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR. ATIN JAIN) ) 3632.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.HARMINDAR SINGH) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.HITESH BADMERA) 4829.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.JITENDRA K.JAIN) __4178.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR PANKAJ KOCHER) _4720.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.PARAMIEET SINGH) 4832.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR PRAVEEN SHARDA) 4817.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.R K. AGRAWAL) - 1306.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SANTOSH AGRAWAL) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.S.B.GARG) 469.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AGRAWAL) 4781.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SHYAM LAL AHUJA) 4803.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.SUNIL KALDA) 4837.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VAIBHAV AGRAWAL) 4835.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VIJAY K.JAIN) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MR.VINESH GOLCHA)) - 4813.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS ANJU NAINWANTI) 4338.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA DEVI AGRAWAL) 4000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. ASHA KHARE) 6500.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUILDING-2) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (M/S DIDWANIA BUILDING-3) 10000.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. DIVYA OGHA) 4841.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. GURJEET KOUR GULATT) 4762.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KIRAN SONI) 4780.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. KISHORI SHARMA) 4626.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. LALITA OJHA) L ~4806.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MADHU GUPTA) 4126.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. MALKIT KOUR) 4789.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. PRITI KOUR TAK) 4797.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.RITA MARWAH) 2600.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. RUPAL BAGRECHA) 4870.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SHIKHA JAIN) 4820.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. SNEH LATA AGRAWAL) 4774.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS.VIJAY LAXMI JAIN) 4830.00
RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT (MS. VINEETA GUPTA) ) 4765.00
TOTAL 1,65,508.00

It should be further noted that File of Ms. Asha Khare (Rent Security Deposit) was
missing and therefore, Adjustments (if any) done during the year with here Outstanding
Balance of Rs.6500/- are not reflected Books of Accounts.

13. In the Current Financial Year the University has introduced one new Bank Account in
the Books of Accounts in the Name of Minority A/c with State Bank of Indore (now
known as State Bank of India) with A/c No.63024737551. The said Account was
opened few years back, but, was left to be introduced in the Books. The University has
effected all its entries in the Book A ts in the Current Financial Year.




14. The following is the List of the Payments for Expenses made by the University on
which Tax was not Deducted at Source (TDS) :-
(a) Under the head Transportation Expenses, the following is the list of the Payments

on which No Tax was deducted at source:-

S. Date of Amount Purpose Name of Remarks
No Payment Party to
whom
Payment
: made
& 06.05.2011 66,774/-  |Transportation  [M/s Naresh |Tax  not
Sahu Travels deducted at
source
2 30.08.2011 20,588/- |Transportation [M/s Naresh |Tax  not
Sahu Travels deducted at
source
TOTAL | 87,362/-

(b) Under the head University Function Expenses, following is the list of the Payment
made by the University on which tax has not been deducted:-

S. Date of Amount Purpose Name of Remarks
No Payment Party to
whom
Payment
made
1. 27.07.2011 1,20,813/-  [University M/s Kwality |Tax  not
' Functions Foods deducted at
source
2. 25.01.2012 23,470/~  |University M/s Kwality |Tax  not
- Functions Foods deducted at
source
3. 31.03.2012 8,062/-  |University M/s Kwality [Tax  not
Functions Foods deducted at
source
TOTAL  |1,52,345/-

15. The University have Fixed Deposits to the tune of Rs.42.00 Crores with the
Nationalized Banks which is nothing but Substantial Un-utilized portion of the Grants
received by the University in the Past which is to be utilized in due course.

At the end, we would like to thank to the all staff of the University for rendering us required help

and support in performing our duties.

PLACE : RAIPUR
DATED : 10-08-2012

In term of our audit report of even date

For, SUNIL JOHRI s ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accm{ntan

/&) (PARTNER)
7 MLNO. 403101

Page 6 of 6




BANK RECUNCILIATIUN SITAITENIAN

IDBI BANK

{For the Period of 01-04-11 to 31-03-12)
LANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12

30467593.85 (

S.NO. DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE. AMOUNT
ADD:-
CHEQUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID
1 27.03.2010 19651 G.N. Work Shop 2700.00
2 | 2007.2010 | 228443 }Deoraj Singh Surana 2000.00
4 11.11.2011 19734 Ms.Suman Khichi 5000.00
6 | 22.03.2012 48805 |{Ms. Kamini Jaiswal (Moot Court) -1901.00
7 | 24.03.2012 48813 |Registrar Indra Kala Sangit Univ. ~40000.00
8 26.03.2012 48815 |Mr. Shivam Arora 25000.00
9 28.03.2012 48822 Branch Manager DBl Bank 120000000.00
10 | 29.03.2012 48824  [Mr. Arpit Guru 3325.00
1 29.03.2012 48825 Mr. Rahu! Tiwari 2445.00
12 1 29.03.2012 | 48826  |Mr. Arpit Guru 1534.00
13 | 31.03.2012 48828 |Suresh Brothers 2435.00
14 | 31.03.2012 48829  [Kwality Foods 8062.00
15 | 31.03.2012 48830 |Flower Affair 3155.00
‘(i 31.03.2012 48831 SBI Kutchery Branch 5210.00
7 (.31.03.2012 48832  |Mr. Pravesh Dalai 2200.00
18 | 31.03.2012 48834  [Mr. Saifur Rahman Faridi 1000.00
19 |.31.03.2012 48835  |Mr. Dhrupad Pant 1000.00
~ 20 | 31.03.2012 48836  |Ms. Kamini Jaiswal (Moot Court) 454.00
1 } 31.03.2012 48837  |Ms. Aditi Tiwari 454.00
22 | 31.03.2012 48838  |Sunil Johri Associates 35076.00
23 | 31.03.2012 48839 |Incame Tax Dept. 5736.00
24 | 31.03.2012 48840 |Mr. Trilochan Singh Kale, RTO Agent 1500.00
TOTAL
DIRECT DEPOSITED BY BANK / CREDITED BY BANK
1 12.01.2011 |Cash Cash Receipt 400.00
2 28.03.2011 At Raipur 6335.00
3 18.07.2011 |Cash 1000.00
Cash Received of Rs.650/-but deposit
4 | 23.07.2011 |Cash in bank of Rs.710/-Excess Rs.60 60.00
Cash Received of Rs.4280/-but deposit
? 25.07.2011 |Cash in bank of Rs.4340/-Excess Rs.60 . 60.00
6 20.06.2011 [Cash Alleppey Branch Rashid M. (Kerala) ~400.00
7 09.09.2011 |Cash 5.00
8 | 09.11.2011 jCash Rs. 970-930 Excess Rs.40/- " 40.00
10 | 17.01.2012 |cash Rs.12920-(8900+6360)=15260 Excess Rs.2340/- 2340.00
‘a11 | 19.01.2012 {Cash 13180-(6960+6100+150)13210 Excess Rs.30/- 30.00
3 | 07.02.2012 |Cash ) 600.00
Mr. B.C. Biswas Deposit of Rs. 1819
07‘02’2012 but bank cr.1820 excess Rs.1 1.00
14 24.01.12 [Cash 6100.00
TOTAL

120150187.00

17371.00



|LESS:- ] 1
[~YEQUE DEPOSITED BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK

Cash Received from Vijay Prakash
t 05.03.2011 Cash Receipt No 2163 700.00
™ 2} 11.07.2011 Cash Ankita Raut (Redu) R.N0.279 & 280 10004250 1250.00
. Cash Received of Rs. 91517 but
K 3] 15.07.2011 Cash deposit in bank of Rs.87920 3597.00
Cash Received of Rs.
' 4/07.11 & 28.071 Cash  [2436+1240=3676 but deposit in bank of _ 420.00
Rs.3256 dtd.29.07.11 :
Fine Not Depaosit in Bank of Ms Jayati
N 5| 19.082011 | Cash | oo (o 174.00
- 6] 12.10.2011 Cash RT! (Pradeep Saxena) 4.00
(3000+9480,11/01 & 12.01)=12480 but
| 8] 12012012 Cash Haenosit amt. Rs.12420 Diff. of Rs.60/- 60.00
. 27980 but deposit in bank of rs.27500 ;
9] 16.01.2012 | Cash 144 47.01.12 diff. of Rs. 480 480.00
Rece. Rs.58800/- But Deposit
11 23012012 | Cash 15456044000 dtd.24.01.12 Diff (540+60) 600.00
Late fee of Rs.480/- Moh. Umar not
24012012 | Cash 40006t in bank R.N0.1533 480.00
rece. Rs.12200/- But Deposit 12100
12| 15022012 | Cash |y 21 02.12) diff Rs. 100 100.00
- rece. Rs.65290/- But Deposit '
@ 13| 210312 | Cash  15995046000=65250) diff Rs. 40 40.00

36900/- but deposit of Rs.27900/-
14 23.03.12 Cash  }{dtd.23.03.12 Diff Rs.9000/- deposit in 9000.00
bank dtd.09.04.12

43760 but deposit of rs.43750/- diff of
Rs.10 )

19427+6100/- =25527 but deposit
1628.03 & 29.03  Cash 22425/- diff 3102 & clear 3100/- 2.00
dt.30.03 so Diff of Rs.2 :

15| 27.03.12 Cash 10.00

19] 30.03.2012 [Various DDs|Registration Fee for Seminar 83200.00

g:.é—\; Form & Qtn. Paper R.N0.2154 to 6500.00

TOTAL 106617.00
BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS 150528534.85

20| 31.03.2012 Cash

BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12 150528534.85

r



BANK RECONUILIAIIUN DIAICINIAAING

ALLAHBAD BANK
For the Period of (01-04-11 to 31-03-12)

BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12

.
814198.50 (

—_—

- S.NO, DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
ADD:-
CHEQUE ISSUED BUT NQT PAID
Library Refundable Deposit (39°2800/-} But
" IClear 14 Cheque & 25 Cheque not Clear till .
date on 31.08.08, 14 Cheque Clear & 11
1 31.07.08 111515 to 097183 Cheque not Clear Till Date 30.09.08, 6 2800.00
Cheque Clear & 5 Chegue not Clear till date
as on 31.10.08, 4 cheque clear & 1 cheque
Laxmi Medicat Stores (Rs.3199 but Clear of
z 31.03.09 144251 Rs.3155 Bal. 44/-) reversed in current .y 3/4/2009 44.00
Rent Didwania 40 Cheques but Clear 31
Cheques & 9 Cheques not clear till date on
3 08.05.09 146494 10 146533  [31.05.09, 5000*8 & 4325%1, 4 cheque clear & 5000.00
5 cheque not clear dtd.30.06.09, 50004 &
: 4325°1.3 Chegue Clear ¢td.02.09.09 & 1 Ch
4 06.06.09 147587 BSNL (Mobile) {Rs.551 but clear of Rs.550/- {Reversed 1.00
5 26.06.09 147646 Ms. Ritu Sharma (Transportation Exp.) Mess alc 400.00
6 19.08.09 102350 Chenpai Resturant Raipur Mess alc 2400.00
TOTAL 10645.00
DIRECT DEPOSITED BY BANK / CREDITED BY BANK
1 02.04.09 284218|Shanti Bhanu Mess a/c 4800.00
2 02 04.09 644052{Lckesh Kumar Mess a/c 4800.00
' ) 06.04.03 [Cash Mollahasanuaman (6000-1200) Mess alc 4800.00
’ 4 | 10.04.09 508711 |Shweta Sharma Mess alc 4800.00
K 19200.00
LESS:- .
CHEQUE DEPOSITED BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK .
_— 1] 18.06.08 100450 Recruitment Application Form Charges Reversal 150.00
. 2| 01.01.09 007138 Allahabad _|Srishti Sharma Mess alc 2000.00]
) 3 F/D with interest Rs. 5046575*3 But Clear of
3| 23.03.09 3FDClar  |o o er3am < Diffrence of Rs, 698621 | o> 69862.00
TOTAL 72012.00
DIRECT CHARGED / DEBITED BY BANK :
1] 12.07.08 |899655 SBI Cheque Return (Susrut Varun Das ) SBI 22000.00
2| 20.10.08 Bank charges ( transfer ) 20.10.08 350.00
3|7 24.42.08 747088 & 747089 Transfer (22000+4800) (Srinjoy Bhatacharjee) S8l 268060.00
4| 26.12.08 [013707 & 560447 200+200 Transfer { BANK CHARGES ) 400,00
5| 26.12.08 362049 Transfer_. Mess a/c 5400.00
6| 01.01.09 Transfer to 00998996170 ask with bank 1749.00
7| 16.01.09 406273}Return (bank charges) 200.00
8| 16.01.09 362049]|Return (Shweta Sharma) Mess Mess alc 5400.00
9{ 16.01.09 406274 |Return { bank charges) 200.00
10| 08.03.09 Transfer (M/s Hanurnan Caters}) Mess alc 50000.00
11| 06.05.09 838361] Transfer ask with bank 29303.00
Relurn (Akanksha Soni) Clear 20.08.09
12} 08.07.09 R.No0.5227.833511 S8l DD.896439 (84000-83755)=245 Bank 245.00
13} 26 Q_OQ 5653651 Transfer to CA2003965 (Mess) Mess a/c 14296.00
TOTAL 156343.00
BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS 615688.50
BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12 615688.50 //
0.00



|

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

CANARA BANK (UGC A/C) 2555101004935
For the Period of (01-04-11 to 31-03-12)
BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12

S.NO. DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
ADD:-
CHEQUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID
1 26.03.2012 787465 M/s Shreeji Infrastructure 3515072.00
2 26.03.2012 787466 SBI Kutchery Branch (Sales Tax) 73476.00
3 26.03.2012 787467 TOS 85231.00
TOTAL

BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12

38005041.00

3673779.00
41678820.00

41678820.00

0.00

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT

SC Alc at State Bank of Indore (Now SB!) 63000748231
For the Period of (01-04-11 to 31-03-12)

BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12 23903.00
S.NO. DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
ADD:-
A |CHEQUE ISSUED BUT NOT PAID
1 10.10.2008 200429 Akanshz.: Bhardwaj {(SC A/c Cheque but 19582.00
cleared in ST Alc)
200433 Dt. |SC A/c Chq. Refund of Trible Deptt., but,
2 104092009 | 5 689009 |Cleared through ST A/c 39452.00
! TOTAL 59034.00
" |DIRECT DEPOSITED BY BANK / CREDITED BY BANK
1 06.07.2009 Reverse Entry TDS (Unknown Income) 50088.00
04.05.11/ Cheque of ST Alc, directly deposited by
2 | 05.05.11 667562 Ipankin SC Ave 80300.00
TOTAL 130388.00
BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS 213325.00
BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12 213325.00
0.00
BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMANT
ST Alc at State Bank of Indore (Now SBI) 63000748242
For the Period of (01-04-11 to 31-03-12)
_ BALANCE AS PER BANK BOOK ON 31.03.12 223210.00
;== 1S.NO. DATE CHEQ.NO. PARTICULARS BANK DATE AMOUNT
.LESS:-
CHEQUE DEPQOSITED BUT NOT CREDITED BY BANK
667562 Dt.  [Cheque of ST A/c, directly deposited by
1| 04052011 1 7 642011 |Bank in SC AV 80300.00
TOTAL 80300.00
DIRECT CHARGED / DEBITED BY BANK
4 | 10102008 | 200420  [Akansha Bhardwaj (SC Alc Cheque but 19582.00
. cleared in ST Alc)
200433 Dt. |SC A/c Chq. Refund of Trible Deptt., but,
2 04.09.2009 21.08.2009 |Cleared through ST A/c 39452.00
TOTAL 59034.00
BALANCE AFTER ADJUSTMENTS 83876.00
BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT AS ON 31.03.12 83876.00

0.00

'd



(A

—

(8)

(C)

Annexure A-22

STATUS ON THE NOTES ON ACCOUNTS ANNEXED TO THE AUDIT REPORT OF THE
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT FOR THE F.Y. 2011-12

SI.No. 7(a) pertains to outstanding advances and dues against Mr. A.K. Dubey, Mr. Shriniwas
Rao, Mr. J.K. Goyal, Mr. Satyendra Kujur and Mr. Visnath Kurrey has been taken up in the
Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012.

SI.No. 8 pertains to verification of fixed assets. An internal committee of officers and faculty
members of the University has already been constituted. Physical verification of the fixed
assets of the University is going on. On completion of the physical verification, the physical
verification report will be placed before the University authorities.

SI.No. 9 pertains to accounting entry of Electricity Security Deposit paid to CSEB in books of
accounts. The same will be rectified as per accounting principles as pointed out by the C.A.
in his report.

5I.No.10 pertains to amount of Rs.25000/- advanced to Mr. Yogesh Muthereja for organizing
student event Lextronica in the University. However, the bills are yet to be submitted by the
organizer for adjustment of the advance. Steps are being taken up for collecting the
bills/vouchers pertaining to the event for adjustment of advance.

SI.No. 11 pertains to Staff Advances/dues against Mr. Kaveesh Chhajed, Mr. Prasenjit Kundu
and Ms. Ritu Sharma. Efforts are being made for recovering the dues/advances outstanding
against the staff members.

SI.No. 12 pertains to the long outstanding non-recovered security deposits, given to the flat
owners at Didwania Complex, Raipur for the flats hired by the University for the purpose of
boys hostel in June 2008 @ Rs.5000/- p.m. per flat. Total 43 flats were “hired in Didwania
Complex, Raipur from various flat owners. Two months security deposit was given in
advance to each flat owner. The agreement was executed with flat owners for hiring the
flats for a period of 11 months. The agreement expired in April 2009. However, the flats
were in possession of the University till May 2009. in the month end May 2009, decision was
taken by the University to immediately vacate the flats at Didwania Complex, Raipur in view
of immediate shifting to University’s own campus. Against the security deposit of Rs.10000/-
towards each flat, the rent for the month of May 2009 and electricity bills for the month of
May 2009 was also adjusted by the flat owners. A special camp was also arranged by the
University in Didwania Complex, Raipur for settlement of dues and adjustment of security
deposit with the flat owners in the month of June 2009 by publishing Public notices in
newspapers. As against total security deposit of Rs.4,17,806/-, an amount of Rs.2,53,799/-
has been settled/adjusted against the security deposit. Rs.1,65,508/- remained outstanding
against the Security deposit owing to heavy counterclaims of the flat owners towards
damages to their flats such as damage to painting, sanitary and electrical items, window
panes and other damages. Notices have been issued to the flat owners from time to time in
the year 2009, 2010 and 2011. However, the outstanding amount could not be recovered

REGISTRAR

HIDATATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
- RAIPUR (CG.)
| €%



owing to heavy counterclaims by the flat owners. Now, the matter is time barred and the
recovery is not forthcoming-despite various efforts. Since it seems very difficult/impossible
to recover these dues owing to heavy counter claims and the matter has become time
barred, hence it is proposed to write off these outstanding dues.

(G) SI.LNo.13 pertains to reflection of entry in the books of accounts regarding the Minority
Account opened by the University with State Bank of Indore for receiving scholarship of
Minority students.

(H) SI.No.14 pertains to non-deduction of TDS from M/s. Naresh Sahu Travels, Raipur and M/s.
Kwality Foods, Raipur. These vendors are regular service providers from which non-
deducted TDS will be deducted from their future bills and remitted to IT Department.

REGISTRAR .

YATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.G.)

-



>

‘5 U
@

té

‘th (B

1) iy i

)y O Q2

3

(S INY R Y WY I

(0 I |

s

¥
4

D

x o

JoJ

N

¥
@&

IAW\V\ € AU Q A~7—3

MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DTD 07.12.2011

A meeting of the Finance Committee took place on 07.12.2011 at 1.00 p.m. at the
Board Room of Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur wherein the following members
were present:
1. Prof. (Dr.) Sukh Pal Singh, Hon'ble Vice-Cha ncellor, HNLU, Raiput.
2. Shri RK. Tiwari, Add!. Secretary, Law & Legisiative Affairs Department, Goverpmment of
Chhattisgarh, Mantralaya, Raipur (C.G)
3. Shri Atish Pandey, Sr. Accounts Officer, taw & Legislative Affairs Department,
Government of Chhattisgarh, Mantrataya, Raipur (C.G.)
4. Shri Awadh Ram Sahu, (Retd. Dy. General Manager, SBH), Raipur (C.G.)
5. Shri 8.C. Biswas, Finance Officer & Incharge Registrar, HNLU, Raipur.

The agenda items were taken upas under:

1. | Perusal and approval of the minutes of Finance C}ﬂmnttee meetmg dated 24.09. 2011 |
Decision:

The mmutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 24.09.2011 read and confirmed.

2. | Perusal and arproval of the status of payments made from State Government Grant
| for - various constructlon/development activities. Perusal and approval of the
pro'posed activities to be carried out from the balance State Government grant for
| completion of the Umversrty campus,

Decrsron

The Flnance Commrttee perused and approved the status of payments made from State
Government for varrous constructlon/development activities.’ lt was also decrded that
the heads in which" Grant utlllzed/prOJect cost has exceeded, details. thereof may be |
placed in ‘the next meetmg of ‘the Finance Committee for perusal/ex post facto
approval. = The. Fmance Committee - also perused - and approved the proposed
developmenta} act!vmes to be carried out from the balance State Government grant
mcludmg the estumates prepared by the C.G. Housmg Board

The. Finance Commlttee members from the Llaw Department Government of
Chhattlsgarh also: confrrmed that against the estimates of Rs. 2204.16 Lakhs of HNLU for
Addl. Construction ‘work,  grant of Rs.1700.00 Lakhs was released by the State
Government This s partrcularly in view of the fact that the University is already having
State Government Grant of Rs.450.00 Lacs and Rs.16.42 Lacs which has been treated at
the State Government level'as a part of the total estimates of Rs.2204.16 Lakhs and can
be utullzed for development of the University campus at Raipur.

3 ReLdlng 2 Convocatlon Ceremony proposedrto be held 0 Febrmry 2012 R :
: Decision: :

The Finance Committee accorded its approval of Rs 20.00 Lacs for the 2™
i I Ceremony proposed to be held in February 2012,
: !

Convocation !

ISTRAR

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL
&ﬁw UNIVERSITY. RAIPLIE




-

_Perusal and approval of the Audit Report of C.A. forthe F.Y. 2010-11,
Decision: :

The Finance Committee approved the Audit Report of C.A. for the F.Y. 2010-11 with the
following observations on the notes on accounts of the audit report:

7 {a) Suitable steps should be taken for recovery of the amount and if recovery is not

forthcoming, then appropriate legal action should be considered.

8. Needful may be done.

9. The matter may be reviewed and placed with detailed facts so as to reach some

conclusion. ‘

12.1, Bilaspur Centre. Detailed enquiry may be taken-up by appropriate authority.

12.2,12.3,12.4. Proper proposals may be placed for ex-post facto approval.

GOQUUVLGUUWUY U

 REGISTRAR
HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL.
LAW UP-!IVERSITY‘RA!PUE

JUUULUJUUU u‘) TRV U UU()@ u.u G

U

U

——



Annectise A~

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)

MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20.03.2012 AT 11.00 A.M. AT THE
BOARD ROOM OF THE UNIVERSITY

A meeting of the Finance Committee was held on 20.03.2012 at 11.00 a.m. in the Chamber of
Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor wherein the following members were present:

prof. (Dr.) Sukh Pal Singh, Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor, HNLU, Raipur.
Shri R.K. Tiwari, Addl. Secretary, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Government of
' Chhattisgarh, Mantralaya, Raipur {C.G.)
3. Prof. Hanumant Yadav, Visiting Professor, HNLU
4. Shri Amitabh Agrawal, Chartered Accountant, Near Agrasen, Purani Basti, Raipur (C.G.)
5. Shri Atish Pandey, Sr. Accounts Officer, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh, Mantralaya, Raipur {C.G.)
Shri Awadh Ram Sahu, (Retd. Dy. General Manager, SBI), Raipur (C.G)
7. Shri B.C. Biswas, Finance Officer & Incharge Registrar, HNLU, Raipur.

(o))

" The Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor welcomed all the members of the Finance Committee. Thereafter,

s
‘ the agenda items were taken up as under:
Sl. | Agenda item and Notes on Agenda

1. Perusal and approval of the minutes of Fi Flnance Committee meetlng dated 07.12. 2011

Notes:
Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 07.12.2011 were read and confirmed. The

progress report may be submitted in the next meeting of the Finance Committee.

2. | Placing break-up of tentative expenditure for the 2" Convocation of the University for perusal
Y P

and approval.

Notes:
The Finance Committee accorded its approval to the break up of tentative expenditure for the 2"

Convocation of the University.

3. | Perusal and approval of the pr-(;;;as;lmof the University to be sent to UGC for the Xil Pla;\_ﬁeriod
— Proposal prepared as per letter dated 05.01.2012 of the Chairman, UGC.

Notes:
. The Finance Committee approved the proposal of the University to be sent to UGC for the XII Plan

period as proposed.

4. | Applicability of Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provusnons Act, 1952 regardmg

The Finance Committee decided to engage a qualified consultant to look into the matter and
advice accordingly. The Finance Committee also decided that reasonable fees may be paid to the
consultant for the consultancy.

The meetmg concluded with vote of thanks to the Chair. o .

e m T
T }‘\1/-\1 Ul LF\.: AT TONAL

%b UNIVERSITY RAIPUR

=

(4>



L]
h

PV'\Y\QM A—~28

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (€.G.)
MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 17.08.2012

A meeting of the Finance Committee of the Hidayatullah National Law University took
place at the Board Room of the University on 17.08.2012 at 3.00 p.m. The following members
were present in the meeting:

1. Prof. (Dr.) Sukh Pal Singh, Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor, HNLU - Chairman
2. ShriR.S. Sharma, Addl. Secretary, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh - Member '
Dr. Hanumant Yadav, Faculty Member, HNLU - Member
Shri Amitabh Agrawal, Charted Accountant, Raipur - Member
Shri Awadh Ram Sahu, Retd. D.G.M., SBI, Raipur {C.G.} - Member
Dr. Dipak Das, Associate Professor & Registrar Incharge, HNLU - Member Secretary.

SN sw

1 Perusal and approval of the minutes of Finance Committee meeting dated 20.03.2012.

Notes:

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 20.03.2012 were placed for perusal
and approval.

Decision: A

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 20.03.2012 were read and
confirmed.

2. Regarding Group Gratuity Scheme of LiC

Notes:

The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 is applicable to the University w.e.f. the year 2003 as
per the provisions contained.in the PG Act, 1972. The matter was placed before the
Finance Committee in its meeting dated 05.03.2011 and Executive Ccuncil meeting dated
12.03.2011 for obtaining the Compulsory Insurance {from LIC) for discharge of
employer’s liability as per provisions of the PG Act, 1972; wherein it was decided that
Liability assessment may be got done and then the matter may be placed with initial
financial implication before the Finance Committee.,

Accordingly, liability assessment has been got done from LIC of India for obtairiing
Compuisory Insurance for discharge of employer’s liability. Copy of the Group Gratuity
Policy and calculation is enclosed. As per the assessment, the employer’s initial
contribution works out to Rs.37,21,533/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lacs Twenty One
Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three).

The matter is placed for perusal and approval for obtaining the UC’s Group Gratuity
Policy as above.

Decision:

The Finance Comumittee decided that Group Gratuity Schemes of other Public Sector
Insurance Companies may be examined, if any, on merits and the matter may be
placed again hefore the Finance Committee.

1|Page

REGISTRAR

@ NIDAYATHILAN NATIONAL LA UNIVERSITY
= ! RARUR(CG)
| &



Regarding applicability of Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act,
1952.

Notes: _

The Employees’ Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 is applicable to
HNLU w.e.f. 16.07.2003. However, the EPF deduction of some employees of HNLU has
been effected w.e.f. 01.07.2007. As regards, the employer’s liability for EPF deduction for
the previous period and for the rest of the employees who have not been included in the
membefship; as per decisions of the Finance Committee meeting dated 05.03.2011 and
Executive Council meeting dated 12.03.2011, EPF consultant and EPFO have been
approached to sort out the matter. EPFO vide its letter No.EPF/RO/Rpr/Circie-
/Enf./CG/19381/913 dated 22.02.2012 has inter alia directed the University to remit
the P.F. contributions w.ef. 16.07.2003 in respect of employees and also submit
statutory returns. The matter was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting
dated 20.03.2012 wherein the Finance Committee has decided to engage a qualified
consultant to look into the matter and advice accordingly. Accordingly, vide letter
No.HNLU/11939/2012 dated 07.05.2012, the University has engaged Mr. Dilip Agrawal,
EPF Consultant to advise in the matter.

The EPF consuitant vide his letter dated 05.06.2012 has given his opinion for remittance
of EPF contribution of Rs.36,63,236/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lacs Sixty Three Thousand Two
Hundred and Thirty Six) for the period 16.07.2003 onwards to April 2012 as per the
calculation enclosed. This amount of Rs.36,63,236/- includes Rs.17,16,427/- towards
employees’ share and Rs.19,46,809/- towards employer’s share. The EPF consultant has
also informed that the employer is liable to pay penalty @ 37%/25% & interest @ 12%
p.a. for the month wise delay till the date of remitting the employee and employer
contributions for each month. He has further suggested that the EPF contributions may
be remitted to EPFO at an earliest to avoid further accrual of damages & interest liability
for continued delay in remittance.

The opinion of EPF consultant is enclosed for perusal and decision.

Decision:

The Finance Committee recommended that the EPF contribution of Rs.36,63,236/-
{employee and employer share) may be remitted to EPFO. Out of this amount of
Rs.36,63,236/-, the employer’s contribution of Rs.19,46,809/- (Rupees Nineteen lacs
Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Nine) alongwith interest and penalty will be
borne by HNLU and demand shall be made from the Staff members concerned for their
contribution. It was further decided that the amount pertaining to employees’
contribution may be recovered in suitable instalments in case any employee is not in a
position to pay the same in Lump Sum.

EPF Consultancy Charges & filing of e-returns — Bills of Mr. Dilip Kumar Agrawal, EPF

Consultant.

Notes:

21Page . : : &V
ISTRAR

HIOAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW URIVERSITY
[ Cﬁlf % RAIPUR{(.6.)




The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 20.03.2012 at agenda item No.4 decided to
engage a qualified consultant to look into the EPF matter and advice accordingly. The
Finance Committee also decided that reasonable fees may be paid to the consultant for
the consultancy. Accordingly as discussed in the Finance Committee meeting Mr. Dilip
Kumar Agrawal, EPF Consultant was asked to visit the University for the purpose. The
EPF Consultant visited the University and has given his opinion. Further, since from this
F.Y. the EPFO is accepting contributions only on the basis of e-returns, Mr. Dilip Kumar
Agrawal, EPF Consultant is providing the necessary services with regard to EPF
consultancy. Mr. Dilip Kumar Agrawal, EPF consultant has submitted his bills for the
services provided by him. Details are as under:

Sl. Particulars Bifl No. & Date Amount |

1. | EPF Consuitancy charges for the period 521 dated 7500.00
March 2012 to May 2012 31.05.2012

2. Fees for annual return 2011-12 522 dated 9000.00
31.05.2012

3. EPF Consultancy charges for the month of 599 dated 2500.00
June 2012 30.06.2012

4. EPF Consultancy charges for the month of 866 dated 2500.00
July 2012 31.07.2012

Total 21500.00

(Rupees Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred)
The EPF consultant has intimated that he will charge Rs.2500/- per month as his
consultancy charges covering all the work related to EPF work.

Accordingly, the bills received from the EPF Consultant Shri Dilip Kumar Agrawal and
his financial terms for providing EPF consultancy services are placed herewith for
perusal and approval.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended that payment of Rs.21,500/- (Rupees Twenty

"| One Thousand Five Hundred) may be made to Mr. Dilip Kumar Agrawal, EPF Consultant

against his bills raised upto the month of July 2012.

The Finance Committee also recommended approval for engaging Mr. Dilip Kumar
Agrawal, EPF Consultant @ Rs.2500/- p.m. for his consultancy charges which would
cover all the work related to EPF work. This will be subject to review of his work

performance from time to time.

Regarding Telephone Allowance

Notes:

For coordinating various activities related to the posts/assignments held by them, the
following office bearers are required to make telephone calls inside and outside the

University. It is, therefore, proposed that Telephone Allowance @ Rs.750/- p.m. may be

3|Page

RE RA

HIDAATGLLAR NATIORAL LAW UNIVERSITY
% RAIPUR {6




provided to the following:
1. Registrar
2. Chief Proctor
3. Convenor, Anti Ragging Committee
4. Personal Assistant

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended that the following office bearers may be
reimbursed telephone expenditure upto the ceiling limit as under: '

1. Registrar — Upto Rs.1000/- p.m.

2. Chief Proctor — Upto Rs.750/- p.m. _

3. Convenor, Anti Ragging Committee — Upto Rs.750/- p.m. (From the month of

July to November).
4. Personal Assistant - Upto Rs. 750/ p-m.

It was further decided that in addition to the above, the following office bearers may
also be reimbursed telephone expenditure upto the ceiling limit as under:

5. Finance Officer — Upto Rs.750/- p.m.

6. Controller of Examinations — Upto Rs.750/- p.m.

6. Regarding Additional Duty Allowance.
There are various assignments other than routine duties and functions attached to

various posts. Due to paucity of manpower and resources, some of the faculty and staff
members are required to perform additional duties. It is, therefore, proposed- that
additional duty allowance may be paid for the following additional assignments involving
excess labour, time, efforts and responsibilities in addition to the routine duties and
functions related to various posts:
a. Registrar Incharge - Rs.7500/- p.m.
b. Controller of Examinations — Rs.7500/- p.m. {in case of more than one Controller
Rs.5000/- may be paid to each)
c. Warden Girls Hostel — Rs.7500/- p.m. (in case of more than one warden Rs.5000/-
may be paid to each)
d. Warden Boys Hostel — Rs.7500/- p.m. (in case of more than one warden Rs.5000/-
may be paid to each)
e. Proctorial Board — Rs.5000/- p.m.
f. UGC Cell incharge — Rs.5000/- p.m.
g. University Printing Centre Incharge — Rs.5000/- p.m.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Decision:
The Finance Committee decided that a formula may be worked out for payment of

4|Page N @F‘Q/
ISTRAR

HIDAYATULLAH MATIONAL LAW UNIVERSHTY
[q % % RAIPUR(CG)



Additional Duty Allowance and the same may be placed in the next meeting of the
Finance Committee. '

70

Regarding revised allocation of UGC grant for construction of buildings under UGC
schemes.

Notes:

The UGC vide its letter F.N0.17-1/2007 (SU-Il} dated 21.06.2011 had conveyed UGC
sanction of grant of Rs.500.00 Lacs under the General Development Assistance Scheme
and Rs.466.90 Lacs under the merged Schemes for the XI Plan period (copies enclosed).

Based on the initial allocation under various schemes for construction work in the year
2011, the University started construction of various buildings through tender process.
However, subsequently vide its letter F.No.17-4/2011 (SU-11} dated 29" May 2012, UGC
communicated its revised allocation by reducing the amount under two merged schemes
for the XI Plan period. The reason for reducing the allocation as stated in UGC letter
dated 25'" May 2012 is as under:

“It has been observed from the proformae submitted towards the Schemes ‘Construction
of Women’s Hostel’ and ‘Special Development Grant for Universities in
Backward/Rural/Border Areas’ that the Women enroliment in the University is 203 (i.e.
average of last 3 years) and the University falls under 2 categories only i.e. Rural and
Backward Area. As per norms, the University is eligible for the assistance of Rs.60.00 Lakh
under the Scheme ‘Construction of Women’s Hostel’ and Rs.125.00 Lakh under the
Scheme ‘Special Development Grant for Universities in Backward/ Rural/Border Area’
instead of Rs.80.00 Lakh and Rs.150.00 Lakh respectively.

As such, the revised allocation (item-wise) under Merged Scheme during X! Plan period is
as under:

rParticulars of
UGC Grant

Purpose for
which grant
was sanctioned

UGC’s initial
allocation

UGC’s revised
allocation

Difference to
be borne by
the University
as per UGC
guidelines

1) Special
Development
Grant for
Universities in
Backward/Remote/
Border areas

a) Classrooms

Rs.150.00 Lakhs

Rs.125.00 Lacs

Rs.25.00 takhs

2) Construction of
Women’s hostel

b) Construction of
Women's hostel

Rs.80.00 Lakhs

Rs.60.00 Lakhs

Rs.20.00 Lakhs

TOTAL

Rs.220.00 Lokhs

Rs.185.0C Lakhs

Rs.45.00 Lakhs

As per UGC’s guidelines for construction of buildings, the University is required to meet
the expenditure from its own sources over and above the UGC’s allocation. Hence the
deficit amount of Rs.45.00 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs) is required to be met by the
University from its own sources.

5|Page

REGISTR/:?/
MIDAFATULLAH NATEONAL LAW UNWERSHTY
m%_) RAWPUR{(.5)

(a7




Accordingly, the matter is placed for approval of Rs.45.00 Lakhs (Rupees Forty Five
Lakhs) as University’s share as per UGC gu1dellnes for completion of the above
bu1ld|ngs, as per UGC guidelines.

Decision:

The Finance Committee recommended that the University may contribute its share of
Rs.45.00 Lakhs {Rupees Forty Five Lakhs) as per UGC guidelines for completion of the
above buildings.

Regarding construction of boys’ hostels.

Notes:

It was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 24.09.2011 that UGC
has sanctioned grant of Rs.2.80 Crores which can be utilized for construction of hostels.
This UGC grant was to be met out from the UGC grants undeér (a) Special Development
Grant for Universities in Backward/Remote/Border Areas (1.00 Crore), (b) Special
Development Grant for Young Universities {1.00 Crore) and {c) Construction of Women’s
hostel {0.80 Crore). However, on further discussion with the UGC officials, they informed
that the amount under various schemes cannot be clubbed and hence separate buildings
will have to be constructed. 1t was not feasible to construct separate hostels individually
under various schemes. Hence, University has submitted taken up construction of Class
Rooms, Staff Quarters and one small Women's hostel as per the UGC’s guidelines under
these schemes. '

The matter is placed for information.

Decision:
The Finance Committee noted the above developments.

Representation of students admitted in NRI Sponsored category.

Notes:

The University is in receipt of representation dated 24.07.2012 from some students
admitted in NRI sponsored category. In their representation they have stated that when
they were admitted in the University they had to pay fees of 3000 USD + Rs.32000/-
when the exchange rate of 1 USD was equal to Rs.44 to 45. So at that time their total fee
amounted to Rs.1,64,000/- approx. Due to enhancement in fee as per UGC guidelines,
their fee was increased from USD 3600 to USD 3300 (10%). As a result their total fee was
hiked upto Rs.1,82,000/- . The exchange rate at that time was also Rs.44 to 45 per USD.
This increase in fee of about Rs.25000/- was affordable by them since the dollar rate was
constant.

They have further represented that in the present scenario the dollar rate has
unpredictably hiked up from Rs.44 to Rs.57 which has again increased their fee from
Rs.1,82,000/- to Rs.2,20,000/- approx which is a difference of Rs.38,000/- to Rs.40,000/-

6|Page

REGISTR

WIDAMATULLAH NATIONAL uw UNIVERSITY
mmm (6)




approx thus making their fees completely unaffordable .for their parents which has
resulted in great financial problems. In view of the above, vide their representation they
have requested to take the fee at a constant dollar rate ranging from Rs.40/- to Rs.45/-
thus making their present year fee and as well as upcoming years fee affordable.

Decision:

The Finance Committee rejected the representation of students admitted in NRI
sponsored category owing to its non-feasibility. -

10.

Perusal and approval of the revised budget estimates for the F.Y. 2012-13 and budget
estimates for the F.Y. 2013-14. ‘

Notes:
The revised budget estimates for the F.Y. 2012-13 and budget estimates for the F.Y.
2013-14 are placed herewith for perusal and approval.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval to the revised budget estimates for
the F.Y. 2012-13 and budget estimates for the F.Y. 2013-14.

11.

Regarding enhancement in fee for B.A. LL.B. (Honours) and LL.M. and. increase of 5
seats in B.A. LL.B. (Honours).

Notes:

On perusal of the comparative fee structure of various National Law Universities (CLAT
2012) and the rising expenditure in various heads, it is proposed to revise/enhance the
Fee structure of Hidayatullah National Law University in the following heads, which will
be applicable to the new students seeking admission w.e.f. the academic session 2013-14
{July 2013 onwards):

B.A. LL.B. (Honours}
1. | Tuition fee

(The fee under this head is proposed to be enhanced from Rs.55,000/- p.a. to
Rs.80,000/- p.a. for Indian Nationals and tuition fee is also proposed to be
enhanced from USD 3300 p.a. to USD 4000 p.a. for NRI/NRI sponsored seats.)

This enhancement is proposed looking to the comparative fee structure of other
National Law Universities and also in view of the fact that to meet out the
expenditure under the head salary and allowances, the University needs at least

10.00 Crores per annum.

However, the total receipts of the University through all sources i.e. fee and grant
from the State Government are merely around 9.00 Crores against the estimatied
expenditure of 19.00 Crores.

2. | Campus Development Charges.
(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this head is proposed to be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to

7lpage et . -
RES§ISTRAR

WIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
%»Q TAUR (L)
j




Rs.5000/- p.a.

This enhancement is proposed looking to the comparative fee structure of other
National Law Universities and also in view of the fact that substantial amount is
required to meet out the expenditure for creating and maintaining necessary
infrastructural facilities in the campus.
3. | Medical Fee.

(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is required for payment of salary and honorarium of doctors
and medical staff appointed/engaged; maintenance of ambulance facility and
required incidental medical treatment of the students of this residential
University.

4. | Moot Court fee.

(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.3000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is required for providing financial assistance to the students
participating in various Moot Court Competition including the National and
International Moot Court Competition. This amount is proposed in view of the
fee structure of other National Law Universities and number of students
participating in the moot court competition and the financial assistance sought
by them from the University from time to time.

5. | Electricity Charges :

{Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.50C0/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other
National Law Universities and as per the huge expenditure being incurred by the
University on monthly electricity bills and repairs and maintenance of electrical
equipments, running of power back up D.G. set, salary and honorarium of
Technical Staff. '

6. | Examination Fee

{(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this new head is proposed to be Rs.3000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other
National Law Universities and as per the expenditure being incurred by the
University on Salary and honorarium of faculty and Staff appointed/engaged for
Examination work, conducting of examinations, evaluation, printing of
examination material, stationery and other expenditure for examination work.

7. [ Journals Fee

{(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The few under this new head is proposed to be Rs.1000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other
National Law Universities and looking to the expenditure for bringing out Student
journals (including printing work). This fee shall also induce the students to

B|Page

4W/'

REGISTRAR
@ .,gm NATICINAL LAW UNIVERSITY

(L RAIPUR(C.G)



contribute their articles for their journal.

8. | Internship/Placement Fee.

(Enhancement in this particular fee head is proposed for all UG students).

The fee under this new head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

Fee under this head is being proposed looking to the fee structure of other
National Law Universities and for creating an Internship and Placement Cell in the
University to meet the expenditure to be incurred on appointment of/engaging
Internship and Placement Officer for the purpose of coordinating the activities of
the students for their internship and placement.

1. | Campus Development Charges.

The fee under this head is proposed to be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to
Rs.5000/- p.a.

2. | Medical Fee.

The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

3. | Electricity Charges

The fee under this new fee head is proposed to be Rs.5000/- p.a.

4. | Internship/Placement Fee.

The fee under this new head is proposed to be Rs.2000/- p.a.

NOTE REGARDING ENHANCEMENT OF 05 SEATS IN B.A. LL.B. (HONOURS)
FROM ACADEMIC SESSION 2013-14 (JULY 2013 ONWARDS
At present the Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur provides admission to 175
seats in B.A. LL.B. (Honours) Undergraduate Programme. The University is having three
sections with strength of 58, 58 and 59 students for the newly admitted students.

As per BCI guidelines, the University can admit 320 students in the first year and with a
maximum class strength of 60 students per class.

It is proposed that the University should admit 180 students in the first year from the
academic session 2013-14 (July 2013) thereby increasing the annual intake by 05 seats.
This increase of 05 seats is well within the class strength limit prescribed by Bar Council
of India. The increase of 05 seats will enable generation of additional revenue in the
form of fee without additiona! deployment of manpower and other resources.

It is also proposed that there are a number of students who wish to take admission in
HNLU under the NRI/NRI sponsored category. Hence this enhancement of 05 seats may
be made in the NRI/NRI sponsored category so as to use the existing infrastructure,
manpower and other resources to generate additional revenue within the prescribed

limits.

The matter is placed for perusal and decision.

é[Page

REGISTRAR
JIOATATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
N RAIPUR(CE)



Decision:

(a) The Finance Committee recommended to revise/enhance the Fee structure of
Hidayatullah National Law University in the following heads, which will be
applicable to the new students seeking admission w.e.f. the academic session
2013-14 (July 2013 onwards):

B.A. LL.B. (Honours)

1. } Tuition fee: To be enhanced from Rs.55,000/- p.a. to Rs.80,000/- p.a. for
Indian Nationals and to be enhanced from USD 3300 p.a. to USD 4000 p.a.
for NRI/NRI sponsored seats.

2. | Campus Development Charges: To be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to
' Rs.5000/- p.a. for all students.

3. | Medical Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @ Rs.2000/-
p.a. from all students.

4. | Moot Court fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @
Rs.3000/- p.a. from all students.

5. | Electricity Charges: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @
Rs.3000/-p.a. from all students.

6. | Examination Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @
Rs.3000/-p.a. from all students.

7. | Journals Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @ Rs.1000/-
p.a. from all students.

8. | Internship/Placement Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be
charged @ Rs.2000/-p.a. from all students.

LL.M,
1. | Campus Development Fund: To be enhanced from Rs.1000/- p.a. to
Rs.5000/- p.a.
2. | Medical Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @ Rs.2000/-
p.a.
3. | Electricity Charges: The fee under this new fee head may be charged @
Rs.3000/-p.a.

4. | Internship/Placement Fee: The fee under this new fee head may be
charged @ Rs.2000/-p.a.

10|Page
g@;smn\k

RIN%Z NATIONAL LAW UNWVERSTY

RAIPUR ((G)




After enhancement/revision, the fee structure will be as under:
B.A. LL.B. (HONOURS) ANNUAL FEE
SL.|ANNUAL FEE HEAD INDIAN NATIONAL { NRI/NRI SPOSORED FOREIGN NATIONAL
CATEGORY CATEGORY CATEGORY
Existing | Proposed | Existing Proposed Existing Proposed
2012-13 | 2013-14 2012-13 2013-14 2012-13 2013-14
1 [Tuition Fee 55000 80000] USD 3300{ USD 4000| USD 5500] USD.5500
2 |{Library Fee 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500 7500
3 |Halls of Residence 12000 12000 12000 12000 12000 12000
Charges
4 |Internet Charges 5000 S000 5000 5000 5000 5000
Campus Development 1000 5000 1000 5000 - 1000 5000
Charge
6 {Charges for Student 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000
Activities
7 |Student Welfare Fund 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500
8 [Transportation Charges 4C00 4000 4000 4000 4000 4000
9 {Medical Fee 2000 2000 2000
10 (Moot Court Fee 3000 3000 3000
11 |Electricity Charges 3000 3000 3000
12 |Examination Fee 3000 3000 3000
13 [Journals Fee 1000 1000 1000
14 |Internship/Placement fee 2000 2000 2000
Total 87000 130000 USD 3300| USD 4000| USD 5500| USD 5500
' plus plus plus plus
Rs.32000/-| Rs.50000/-|Rs.32000/-| Rs.50000/-
FEE IN INDIAN RUPEES 87000 130000 206900 262000 323500 341500
ASSUMING 1 USD =
| |Rs.53/-
Increase in Indian Rupees 43000 55100 18000
" [increase in percentage 49.43% 26.63%| 5.56%
{%) .
SL. |ONE TIME FEE/DEPOSIT | INDIAN NATIONAL { NRI/NRISPOSORED | FOREIGN NATIONAL
CATEGORY CATEGORY CATEGORY
1 |Admission Fees (One Rs.5000 |Rs.5000 [USD 1000 [USD 1000 {USD 1000 |USD 1000
Time
2 Cauti)on Money Rs.25000 |R5.25000 [Rs.25000 |Rs.25000 |[Rs.25000 {Rs.25000
{(Refundable)
11} Page
REGISTRAR
NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

n L
% RAIPUR{CG)



LL.M. ANNUAL FEE (INDIAN NATIONAL CATEGORY)

SL.[ANNUAL FEE HEAD T [Texisting 2012-13 | Proposed 2013-14
1 {Tuition Fee 26500 26500
2 |Library Fee 7500 7500
3 |Halls of Residence Charges 12000 12000
4 [Internet Charges 5000 5000
5 |Campus Development Charge 1000 5000
6 |Student Welfare Fund 2000 2000
7 |[Transportation Chaiges 4000 4000
8 (Medical Fee 2000
10 |Electricity Charges 3000
13 linternship/Placement fee 2000

Total 58000 69000
Iincrease in Indian Rupees 11000
" lincrease in percentage (%) 18.96%

SL. |ONE TIME FEE/DEPOSIT - " INDIAN NATIONAL CATEGORY
1 |Admission Fees {One Time) Rs.5000 Rs.5000
2 |Examination fee for thesis evaluation "~ Rs.10000 Rs.10000
3 Caution Money (Refundable) Rs.10000 Rs.10000

After enhancement/revision of fee structure as above, the anticipated expenditure on
various heads, respective fee receipts and deficit position will be as under for the F.Y.

2013-14:
SI. | Particulars Expenditure | Particulars Fee Deficit
Receipts
1 Electricity Expenses/charges 7920000 | Electricity Charges 675000 7245000
Examination Expenses/
2 Remuneralion + Convocation 2365000 | Examination Fee 540000 1825000
Expenses
Internet Facility/charges,
3 Website Expenses/Maint. 4253700 | Internet charges 4070000 183700
4 Library ’ 24068000 | Library Fees 6105000 | 17963000
_ Moot Court Fees +
5 Student Activities 1100000 Journals Fee 720000 380000
. Halls of Residence
6 | Purchase of Assets 11269500 Charges 9768000 1501500
7 | Repairs & Maintenance 4167900 gf;g:g:i Development 1534000 | 2633900
Salary and Admission Fee + Tuition
8 | alowancesionorasium of facully | 108891200 | Fee * Student Wellare 61355400 | 47535800
& staff internship/Placement Fee
. . i s f -
g | Sports facilities 4814700 ﬁ:;;gg‘; or Student 754000 | 4060700
Transportation, Petrol & Fuel,
Repairs & mainteinance of .
10 vehicles/Insurance + Salary of 5089964 | Transportation charges 3256000 1833964
| Drivers & Motor Mechanic e
173939964 88777400 | 85162564
12jPage
REGISTRAR
204

BADAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UMIYERSITY
%j RAIPUR{CG)



(b) The Finance Committee recommended enhancement of 05 seats may be made
in the NRI/NRI sponsored category w.e.f. the academic session 2013-14 (July

2013 onwards).
12. Creation of posts.

Notes:
The Hidayatullah National Law University is a residential University wherein the following
posts are essentially required for smooth functioning. Hence it is proposed that
recommendations may be made to the Executive Council for creation of the following
posts:

SI. | Designation of the Post Pay Band and Grade Pay No. of posts

1. | Security Officer 9300-34800 + G.P. 4200 01

2. | Outsourcing Supervisor 5200-20200 + G.P. 2400 01

3. | Drivers 5200-20200 + G.P. 1900 02

4. | Library Attendant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 01

5. | Field Assistant ' 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 01

6. | Caretaker 5200-20200 + G.P. 1300 02

{for Hon’ble V.C. Residence)

7. | Cook (for Hon’ble V.C. Residence) | 5200-20200 + G.P. 1300 02
The matter is placed for perusal and approval.
Decision:
The Finance Committee decided that the actual requirement of above manpower may
be worked out and the matter may be placed in the next meeting of the Finance
Commiittee with details, justification and financial implications.

13. Alternate Internet Line for Internet connectivity.

Notes:
At present University is having one internet line for internet connectivity in HNLU

premises provided through Leased Line by the BSNL. The internet capacity is 1 Gbps
through NKN MHRD Project. The cables are not underground and underground work is in
progress as per the BSNL authorities. Many times cable cut (fibre cut) problems are
there, so at that time we cannot access internet facility. For this reason, we propose to
go for alternate internet connection, so that we can provide continuous internet facility

to the students.

To cater the need of the University we had approached Airtel, Tata, Zenoz and Reliance
for providing Leased Line through wireless. Two ISP’s have submitted their plan and
quotes for providing internet services. The details are as follows:

Internet 2 Mbps 4 Mbps 6 Mbps 8 Mbps 10 Mbps 12 Mbps
Service (1:1) (1:1) (1:1) {1:1) {1:1) (1:1)
Provider .

13| Page
REGISTRAR

@ YATULLAW RATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR(CG)




RELIANCE | 1,40,000/- | 2,40,000/- 3,20,000/- | 4,80,000/- | 5,50,000/- | 7,00,000/ -
p.a. +S.T. p.a.+S.T. p.a.+S.T. p.a. +S.T. p.a.+5.T, | p.a.+S.T.
12.36% 12.36% 12.36% 12.36% 12.36% 12.36%
Payment Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly | Quarterly
Advance '
Contract 1 year 1 year 1 year 1 year 1 year 1 year
term
ZENOX 1,25,000/- | 2,40,000/- 3,60,000/- | 4,20,000/- | 5,00,000/- | 6,40,000/ -
p.a. +S.T. p.a. +S.T. p.a.+S.T. p.a. +S.T. p.a. +S.T. p.a. +S.T.
12.36% 12.36% 12.36% 12.36% 12.36% 12.36%
Payment | HalfYearly | Half Yearly | Haif Yearly | Half Yearly | Half Yearly | Half Yearly
Advance
Contract 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years
term

As per our requirement and keeping in view the above terms and conditions, the
proposal for 10Mbps will be sufficient to cope-up our alternate arrangement.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

Decisign:

The Finance Committee decided that alternate internet connectivity of 10 Mbps (1:1)
may be taken. The Finance Committee further examined the proposal and found that
of the two service providers M/s. RELIANCE is tested and well known. HNLU has no
experience about M/s. ZENOX which seems to be a new company. The Committee,
therefore, decided that negotiation may be made with M/s. RELIANCE for reduction of
charges and then the matter may be placed in the next meeting of the Finance

Committee.

14, Regarding adjustment of long outstanding advances/dues.

Notes:
Report of the C.A. for the F.Y. 2010-11 was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting

dated 07.12.2011.

The Finance Committee in its meeting dated 07.12.2011 approved the Audit Report of the C.A.
for the F.Y. 2010-11 with the following observations on the notes on accounts of audit report:
7(a) Suitable steps should be taken for recovery of the amount and if recovery is not
forthcoming, then appropriate legal action should be considered.

8. Needful may be done.

9. The matter may be reviewed and placed with detailed facts so as to reach some conclusion.
12.1, Bilaspur Centre. Detailed enquiry may be taken-up by appropriate authority.

12.2,12.3, 12.4. Proper proposals may be placed for ex-post facto approval.

14| Page

REGISTRAR
WIDAYATULLAR NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

RAIPUR (C.0.)
N



Accordingly, it is placed before the Finance Committee as under:
7(a} As'per the Audit Report for the F.Y. 2010-11, the following debit balances are appearing in
accounts since beginning of the year, however no recoveries/movements noticed in the

accounts:-
Name ) Amount
Mr. A.K. Dubey Rs.3,41,216/-
Mr. A. Shriniwas Rao Rs. 5,501/-
Mr. J.K. Goyal Rs. 5,000/-
Mr. Satyendra Kujur : Rs. 25,820/-
Mr. Visnath Kurrey - Rs.1,00,000/-

Rs.3,41,216/- outstanding in the name of Mr. A.K. Dubey pertains to amount paid to him
for construction work in the old campus. Mr. A.K. Dubey has submitted bills for the same.
This amount is payable/adjustabie against the bills submitted.

Rs.5,501/- outstanding in the name of Mr. Srinivas Rao pertains to the amount advanced
to him for insurance of University vehicle in the year 2004. Mr. Srinivas Rao neither
executed the work nor refunded the amount. However, whereabouts of Mr. Srinivas Rao
are not available in records so as to effect recovery.

Rs.5,000/- outstanding in the name of Mr. J.K. Goyal pertains to the amount paid to him
as travel advance for going to Bhopal in connection with National Entrance Test
conducted by the University. Mr. J.K. Goyal has not submitted the bills/vouchers against
the amount advanced and has also left the University long back.

Rs.25,820/- outstanding in the name of Mr. Satyendra Kujur pertains to advance/dues
recoverable from him. Efforts are going on for recovery of the due amount, notice was
also served on him but he has not responded to the notice.

Rs1,00,000/- outstanding in the name of Mr. Visnath Kurrey pertains to the to him for
construction work in the old campus. He has submitted bills for the same. This amount is
payable/adjustable against the bills submitted.

8. Needful is being done as per the decision of the Finance Committee meeting dated
07.12.2011.

9. The matter is being reviewed as per the decision of the Finance Committee meeting
dated 07.12.2011.

12. During the year the University has failed to recover the following List of Advances
given in the past and expecting them to be irrecoverable has debited the same to Income

& Expenditure Account:
S.No. | Name of Account | Amount Remarks

1. Bilaspur Centre _R;42,42,854/- The amount was paid to Bilaspur Centre
A for meeting out monthly establishment
expenditure of Bilaspur Centre. Since the
same has been closed a year ago, the
same seems irrecoverable,

R@mgﬁ;@;

WIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
Q RAIPUR (C.6.)




2. Receivable from Rs.4,49,300/- The claim was not admitted by State
SC/ST students Government towards Scholarship, hence,
was shown as receivable from SC/ST
students but since the said students have
graduated and left the University, the
same seems irrecoverable.

3. UGC Rs.2,11,378/- The said amount was incurred for UGC
' Visiting Committee and shown as
recoverable from UGC. But, since the claim
was not admitted by UGC, hence, the
same also seems to be irrecoverable.

4. Warden Girls Hostel | Rs.15,000/- The said amount was given as Advance to
Girls Hostel Warden in the F.Y. 2003-04.
The Warden left the University and hence,
the same also seems to be irrecoverable.

12.1 The Bilaspur Centre was opened in February 2004 in the tenure of first Vice-
Chancellor Prof. (Dr.) Jose P. Verghese. He had opened the centre in anticipation of
approval from the State Government for establishing the Bilaspur Centre as an
independent Centre of the University with all infrastructural facilities and resources as
is the case of the Hidayatullah National Law University established at Raipur. Although
No Assurance was given by the State Government for this purpose. The Bilaspur Centre
started functioning since February 2004 and admissions were given to B.A. {Law)
course in July-August 2004. The expenditure being incurred on rent,
salary/honorarium, Office Expenses, purchase of books, transportation of students,
furniture & furnishing, electricity charges, advertisement, mess, security guards etc.

Thus, the total expenditure of Bilaspur Centre under various heads for the period
February 2004 onwards is Rs.64,67,387/- (Rupees Sixty Four Lacs Sixty Seven Thousand
Three Hundred and Eighty Seven) against which the Bilaspur Centre received revenue
receipts including fee to the tune of Rs.22,24,533/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lacs Twenty
Four Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three). After adjusting the revenue receipts of
Rs.22,24,533/-, the balance amount of Rs.42,42,854/- (Rupees Forty Two Lacs Forty
Two Hundred Eight Hundred and Fifty Four} was booked as advance, anticipating
separate fund allocation from the Government. Since, the University did not receive
allocation/ assurance from the State Government, the Executive Council decided to
discontinue the centre. Hence, the expenditure booked as advance is outstanding
which needs to be debited to the Income & Expenditure account of the University.

12.2 The academic session of the University started w.e.f. July 2003. Admissions were
given to the students including SC/ST students. The then Vice-Chancelior Prof. (Dr.}
Jose P. Verghese, provided financial assistance to the SC/ST students by not charging
any fee from them for the course of B.A. LL.B. (Honours). On the contrary he provided
mess and other facilities free of cost to the SC/ST students. He did this, in anticipation
of receipt of scholarship/reimbursement from the State Government although No

16|Page
REGISTRAR

MIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSHTY
 IMPUR(CE)




assurance was given by the State Government. Thus, the expenditure being incurred
on the SC/ST students was being booked as Receivable from S$C/ST students.
Subsequently, the State Government gave scholarship to the SC/ST students as per its
guidelines but did not fully reimburse all the expenditure incurred on the SC/ST
students. Hence, Rs.4,49,300/- are outstanding as receivable from SC/ST students. The
SC/ST students who availed the facility and graduated have also left the University.
Since, the amount is irrecoverable from them, it has been proposed to be debited to
the Income and Expenditure Account.

12.3 The University had applied to UGC for approval u/s. 2(f) & 12 B of the UGC Act,
1956 in the year 2003 and 2004. The UGC Team had visited the University for
inspection in the year 2003, 2004 and 2008 for the purpose. The University had made
the stay arrangements, boarding and lodging and local conveyance arrangements for
the UGC teams. For the purpose, the University had incurred expenditure of
Rs.3,38,433/- and claimed reimbursement from UGC. The UGC reimbursed
Rs.1,27,055/- as per UGC guidelines. Hence, the balance amount of Rs.2,11,378/-
{Rupees Two Lacs Eleven Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Eight) is outstanding as
advance/receivable which needs to be debited to Income & Expenditure Account.

12.4 Rs.15,000/- outstanding in the name of Ms. Sapna, Girls Hostel Warden
pertains to advance recoverable from her. Efforts are going on for recovery of the
due amount, notice was also served on him but she has not responded to the

notice.

The above matters are placed before the Finance Committee for perusal and decision.

Decision:

The Finance Committee recommended the following actions on the above matters:

1. On item No.7(a), the amount advanced to Mr. A.K. Dubey and Mr. Visnath Kurrey
may be scrutinized by the Accounts Officer and after scrutiny the advance may be
adjusted against the bills. Since the dues outstanding against Mr. A. Shrinivas Rao, Mr.
J.K. Goyal and Mr. Satyendra Kujur seem to be irrecoverable, the same may be written
off.

2. On item No. 12.1, supplementary audit of income and expenditure on Bilaspur
Centre may be got done from C.A. and then the report may be placed before the
Finance Committee. ,

3. The amount spent on SC/ST students and UGC Visiting Team as mentioned at item
No. 12.2 and 12.3 should be debited to income and expenditure account and the
amount advanced to Mrs. Sapna Varkey as mentioned at item No. 12.4, seems to be
irrecoverable, the same may be written off.

15 & | Perusal and approval of the status of payments made from State Government Grant for
16(a) | various construction/development activities. Perusal and approval of the proposed
activities to be carried out from the balance State Government grant for completion of
the University Campus.

17| Page

REGISTRAR
@ BIBAXATULLAR NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR {6



Notes:
(A) The Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur has received a total grant of |-

Rs.6166.42 Lacs for the period 2003-04 to 2011-12 for various purposes as under:

Capital Grant received from State Government for the period 2003-04 to 2011-12

Year |Particulars {Rs. In Lakhs)
2005-06 {Building Grant for HNLU Raipur 1000.00
2006-07 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 1000.00
2006-07 |Building Grant for Bilaspur Centre 450.00

2007-08 |Construction of Class Rooms for HNLU, Raipur 16.42
2007-08 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 2000.00
2008-09 |Addl. Construction work for completion of campus 1700.00

Total 6166.42

{B}) Out of the above grant State Govt. Capital Grant of Rs.6166.42 Lacs,

sl Particulars {Rs. In Lakhs)
(1) Grant has been utilized/works have been undertaken 4815.24
(2) There are claims of M/s. NCCL towards R.A. Bills and 602.87
Escalation Bill No.006
(3) Works recommended for approval by F.C. in its meetlng 143.36
dated 07.12.2011
5561.47

(C) From the available balance State Government Capital of Rs.€04.95 Lacs (Rs.6166.42 Lacs
— Rs.5561.47 Lacs), the University proposes to further undertake the following activities
estimated for Rs.477.63 Lacs:

S1.  |Particulars {Rs. in Lakhs)

1 Affixing of Channel/Grill Gates in Acadmic cum Administrative 2.47
Building for internal security.

2 Laying Pipeline to lift water from the submersible pumps 2.22

borewells behind boys' hostel to underground tank at
centralized pump house.

3 University share for construction work towards UGC schemes 45.00
4 Construction of Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor Bungalow 260.72
5 Supply and installation of Solar Water Heating System (SWHS) 11.58
of 9 x 500 LPD Capacity for Boys & Girls Hostel.
6 Supply and instaliation of about 200 feet insulated hot water 0.84
pipe line for conneétivity with prevailing concealed pipelines
for SWHS. ’
7 Anr.ual Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance of SWHS 0.90
8 Solar Photovoltaic Power Plant (SPVPP) of 100 KWp. Total cost 109.00
Rs.2.05 Crore out of which beneficiary’s share Rs.1.09 Crore.
9 Construction of boundary wall for the additional land allotted 44.50
by NRDA, in front ¢f the existing campus.
Total 477.63
18| Page _ @
‘ REGISTRAR
61 0> MIDAYATULLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY

o mmm((.&)



Accordingly, the matter is placed for perusal and approval as above to proceed further.

Decision:
(a) The Finance Committee recommended for approval of the following activities
worth Rs.477.63 Lacs out of the available State Government Capital Grant of
Rs.604.85 Lacs.

Sl. |Particulars ‘ {Rs. in Lakhs)
1 |Affixing of Channel/Grill Gates in Acadmic cum Administrative 2.47
Building for internal security,
2 |ltaying Pipeline to lift water from the submersible pumps 2.22
borewells behind boys' hostel to underground tank at centralized
pump house.
3 [University share for construction work towards UGC schemes 45.00
4  ISupply and installation of Solar Water Heating System (SWHS} of 11.58
9 x 500 LPD Capacity for Boys & Girls Hostel.
5 |Supply and installation of about 200 feet insulated hot water pipe 0.84
line for connectivity with prevailing concealed pipelines for
SWHS. .
6 |Annual Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance of SWHS 0.90
7 (Solar Photovoltaic Power Plant {SPVPP) of 100 KWp. Total cost 109.00
Rs.2.05 Crore out of which beneficiary’s share Rs.1.09 Crore.
8 [Construction of boundary wall for the additional land allotted by 44.90
NRDA, in front of the existing campus.
Total 216.91

(b} The Finance Committee also decided that the estimates for construction of
Hon’'ble Vice-Chancellor’s bungalow must also include two additional rooms on
terrace, additional servant quarter in the Vice-Chancellor’s residential premises,
compound wall and external area development etc. After including the above
additional work, the estimates may be verified by the Engineer and thereafter
the matter may be placed before the Finance Committee.

16. Any other matter with the permission of the chair.

16.b. | Regarding writing off, long outstanding non-recovered, security deposits.

Notes:

When the University had not shifted to its campus, flats at Didwania Complex, Raipur
were taken on rent for the purpose of hostels. Total security deposit to the tune of
Rs.4,17,806/- was paid to the owners out of which Rs.2,53,799/- has been recovered,
adjusted - against electricity bilis and dues. Details enclosed. Rs.1,65,508/- is still
outstanding, but the recovery is not forthcoming despite various efforts. Since long
outstanding dues of Rs.1,65,508/- could not be recovered hence the same is proposed to
be written off.

.1”91Page

REGISTRAR
@ TGLLAN NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
.Qég’ RAIPUR ((.6)



Accordingly, the matter is placed for perusal and decision.

Decision:
The Finance Committee decided that the matter may be placed with details in the next
meeting of the Finance Committee.

Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 placed for perusal and
approval.

Notes:

The Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 is placed for perusal
and approval.

Decision:

The Finance Committee decided that the Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for
the F.Y. 2011-12 may be placed with details in the next meeting of the Finance
Committee.

ISTRAR
IMOATATULLAN NATIGHAL LAW UNIVERSITY

%& PR ((6)

20.lPage




Annescuse  A-d

HIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR (C.G.)
MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATED 29.08.2012

A meeting of the Finance Committee of the Hidayatullah National Law University took

place at the Board Room of the University on 29.08.2012 at 3.00 p.m. The following members
were present in the meeting:

1.
2.

No vy s

Prof. (Dr.) Sukh Pal Singh, Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor, HNLU - Chairman

Shri R.S. Sharma, Addl. Secretary, Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh — Member

Shri S.K. Chakravarty, Deputy Secretary, Finance Department, Government of
Chhattisgarh - Member

Dr. Hanumant Yadav, Faculty Member, HNLU - Member

ShriR.L. Masiya, Finance Officer, HNLU - Member

Shri Awadh Ram Sahu, Retd. D.G.M., SBI, Raipur (C.G.) - Member

Dr. Dipak Das, Associate Professor & Registrar Incharge, HNLU - Member Secretary.

After verifying the quorum, the following agenda items were taken up:

Perusal and approval of the minutes of Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012.

Notes: ,

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012 are placed for perusal and
approval.

Decision:

Minutes of the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012 were read and
confirmed.

Regarding Group Gratuity Scheme of LIC

Notes: .

The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 is applicable to the University w.e.f. the year 2003 as
per the provisions contained in the PG Act, 1972. The matter was placed before the
Finance Committee in its meeting dated 05.03.2011 and Executive Council meeting dated
12.03.2011 for obtaining the Compulsory Insurance (from LIC) for discharge of
employer’s liability as per provisions of the PG Act, 1972; wherein it was decided that
Liability assessment may be got done and then the matter may be placed with initial
financial implication before the Finance Committee. Liability assessment was got done
from LIC of India for obtaining Compulsory Insurance for discharge of employer’s liability.
As per the assessment, the employer’s initial contribution works out to Rs.37,21,533/-
(Rupees Thirty Seven Lacs Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three).

The matter was placed in the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012 wherein it
was decided that Group Gratuity Schemes of other Public Sector Insurance Companies
may be examined, if any, on merits and the matter may be placed again before the
Finance Committee. Accordingly, on thorough enquiry made on internet and further

l1|Page

REGISTRAR  “ 7. )
@ ATULLAN ATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAPR(CE)  p 0q.1 o

e




clarification sought from the Life Insurance Company of India, it has been found that LiC
is the only public sector insurance company which is offering Group Gratuity Scheme.
The Finance Committee is, therefore, requested to approve contribution to Group
Gratuity Scheme of LIC and also approve the initial contribution of Rs.37,21,533/-
(Rupees Thirty Seven Lacs Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three) to be
paid to LIC of India for obtaining Compulsory Insurance for discharge of employer’s
liability.

The matter is placed for perusal and decision as above.

Decision:
The Finance Committee recommended approval for contribution to Group Gratuity
Scheme of LIC and also recommended approval for initial contribution of
Rs.37,21,533/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lacs Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred and
Thirty Three) to LIC of India for obtaining Compulsory Insurance for discharge of
employer’s liability as per Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

The Finance Committee also suggested that New Pension Scheme
introduced/approved by the. Government of India and State Government may also be
examined separately and appropriate action may be taken thereafter by the University.

3. Regarding Additional Duty Allowance.

Notes:

It matter was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 that
there are various assignments other than routine duties and functions attached to
various posts. Due to paucity of manpower and resources, some of the faculty and staff
members are required to perform additional duties. It was, therefore, proposed that
additional duty aliowance may be paid for the following additional assignments involving
excess labour, time, efforts and responsibilities in addition to the routine duties and
functions related to various posts/assignments such as Registrar (Incharge), Controller of
Examinations (Incharge), Warden Girls Hostel, Warden Boys Hostel, Proctorial Board,
UGC Cell Incharge, University Printing Centre Incharge. Wherein, the Finance Committee
decided that a formula for payment of Additional Duty Allowance may be worked out
and the same may be placed in the next meeting of the Finance Committee.

Accordingly, it is proposed that Additional Duty Allowance @ 20% of the basic pay and
the grade pay of the employee may be paid for the above posts/assignments subjectto a
minimum of Rs.5000/- p.m. and a maximum of Rs.10000/- p.m. The Proctorial Board
may be paid Rs.7500/- p.m. which may be allocated among the members of the
Proctorial Board by the Vice-Chancellor from time to time.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

2|Page
REGISTRAR .

NIDAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
@ MPR(CG) o 0q . )

Canne



Decision:

The Finance Committee recommended that Additional Duty Allowance as proposed
above may be paid for performing additiona! duties. Additional Duty Allowance may
be paid to a person if the additional duty is performed for a period of more than 15
days. The Additional Duty Allowance may be paid initially for a period of one year,
which may be further extendable.

4, Creation of posts.

Notes:

It was placed before the Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 that
Hidayatullah National Law University is a residential University wherein various support
staff posts are essentially required for smooth functioning. The Finance Committee in its
meeting dated 17.08.2012 decided that the actual requirement of manpower may be
worked out and the matter may be placed in the next meeting of the Finance Committee
with details, justification and financial implications.

Accordingly, the matter is placed as under:

(1) Security Officer: Although the security services are being outsourced in the
University, need is felt to have mechanism for cross-checking, monitoring and
ensuring that the security agency engaged is performing its duties effectively and
efficiently round the clock. The Security Officer will also escort the Vice-
Chancellor for attending various functions/occasions, outside the campus, as per
requirement, Hence, it is proposed that one post of Security Officer may be
created. '

(2) Outsourcing Supervisor: The University also outsources housekeeping, security
and allied services as per requirement. To monitor and control the work
performance of the outsourcing agencies, it is proposed that one post of
Outsourcing Supervisor may be created.

(3) Driver-cum-Office Assistant and Motor Mechanic cum Driver: The University is
having four buses, two ambulances, three cars, one jeep. In view of this, it is
proposed that Nine posts of Driver-cum-Office Assistant and One Post of Motor
Mechanic cum Driver may be created.

(4) Library Attendant: The University is having three storied air-conditioned library
building i.e. Ground Floor, First Floor and Second Floor. The student strength is
continuously increasing. The Library functions in two shifts and one library
attendant is required in all the three floors in both the shifts. Hence, looking to
the requirement it is proposed that Six posts of Library Attendants may be
created. )

(5) Field Assistant: For looking after the work related to dispatch and incidental
works, it is proposed that One post of Field Assistant may be created.

{6) Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant: Caretaker-cum-Office Assistants are required for
looking after the Vice-Chancellor’s residence and Guest House. It is, therefore,
proposed that two posts of Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant may be created.

(7) Cook-cum-Attendant: Cook-cum-Attendants are required for looking after the

3|Page

e, —

REGISTRAR ..

N TULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
@ RAIPUR(CG) g 0% o} 3



Vice-Chancellor’'s residence and Guest House in two shifts. It is, therefore,
proposed that four posts of Cook-cum-Attendant may be created.

(8) Gardener-cum-Attendant: The University is having a huge residential campus
with plantations including the Vice-Chancellor's Bungalow and Guest House. For
looking after the gardening work of the huge campus, it is proposed that Four

posts of Gardener-cum-Attendant may be created.

The financial annual implication for creation of the above posts works out to
Rs.63,25,465/- (Rupees Sixty Three Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty
Five only) (Statement enclosed). Accordingly, it is proposed that the following support
staff posts may be created for the smooth functioning of this residential University:

Name of the Post Pay Band and Grade Pay No. of posts
Security Officer 9300-34800 + G.P. 4200 1
Outsourcing Supervisor 5200-20200 -+ G.P. 2400 1
Driver-cum-Office Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1900 9
Motor Mechanic cum Driver 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Library Attendant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 6
Field Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 2
Cook-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4
Gardener-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4
29

Decision:

following posts:

Itis also proposed that the above posts may be filled up as per requirement from time to
time, subject to availability of funds.

The matter is placed for perusal and approval.

After detailed deliberations, the Finance Committee recommended for creation of the

the University Campus.

Name of the Post Pay Band and Grade Pay No. of posts
Security Officer 9300-34800 + G.P. 4200 1
Qutsourcing Supervisor 5200-20200 + G.P. 2400 1
Driver-cum-Office Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1900 9
Motor Mechanic cum Driver 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Library Attendant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 9
Field Assistant 5200-20200 + G.P. 1800 1
Caretaker-cum-Office Assistant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 2
Cook-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4
Gardener-cum-Attendant 4440-7440 + G.P. 1300 4

32

5. Perusal and approval of the status of payments made from State Government Grant for

various construction/development activities. Perusal and approval of the proposed
activities to be carried out from the balance State Government grant for completion of

4|pPage

REGISTRAR

LLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
U RAIPUR{CG) P 5«9? 22—



Notes:
(A) The Hidayatullah National Law University, Raipur has received a total grant of
Rs.6166.42 Lacs for the period 2003-04 to 2011-12 for various purposes as under:

‘[Capital Grant received from State Government for the period 2003-04 to 2011-12

Year |Particulars (Rs. In Lacs)

2005-06 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 1000.00

2006-07 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 1000.00

2006-07 |Building Grant for Bilaspur Centre 450.00

2007-08 {Construction of Ctass Rooms for HNLU, Raipur 16.42

2007-08 |Building Grant for HNLU, Raipur 2000.00

2008-09 Addl. Construction work for completion of campus 1700.00

Total 6166.42

(B) Out of the above grant State Govt, Capital Grant of Rs.6166.42 Lacs,

sl Particulars {Rs. In Lacs)

(1) Grant has been utilized/works have been undertaken 4815.24

(2) There are claims of M/s. NCCL towards R.A. Bills and 602.87

Escalation Bill No.006

{3) Works recommended for approval by F.C. in its meeting 143.36
dated 07.12.2011

(4) Works recommended for approval by F.C. in its meeting 216.91
dated 17.08.2012.

5778.38

(C) From the available balance State Government Capital of Rs.388.04 Lacs (Rs.6166.42 Lacs
— Rs.5778.38 Lacs), the University proposes to further undertake the following activities

estimated for Rs.348.56 Lacs:

St Particulars (Rs. in Lacs)
1 Construction of Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor Bungalow 337.36
2 Construction of Chabutra and Sheds for Staff Quarters 11.20

348.56

The above estimates have been checked and verified by the Engineer.
Accordingly, the matter is placed for perusal and approval as above to proceed

further.
Decision:

(1) The Finance Committee perused and approved the status of payments made
from State Government Grant for various construction/development activities
and also perused and approved the proposed activities to be carried out from
the balance State Government grant for completion of the University Campus as
mentioned at SI.No.{(A) and (B) above.

(2) The Finance Committee recommended construction of Chabutra and Sheds for
Staff Quarters estimated to cost Rs.11.20 Lacs as proposed at Sl.No. {C) above.

(3) The Finance Committee recommended that separate estimates for Hon’ble
Vice-Chancellor’s Bungalow, Servant Quarters annexed to it, Residential Office,
Boundary Wall, Furniture and Fixtures, Furnishings may be got prepared and
they may be got approved/recommended at an earliest from the Finance
Committee by way of circulation of papers.

5|Page

HIDAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNLYERSITY
%\pmmw) pE 0%\

LR



Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 placed for perusal.

Notes:

The Audit report of the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 was placed before the
Finance Committee in its meeting dated 17.08.2012 wherein it was decided that the
matter may be placed with details in the next meeting. Accordingly, the Audit report of
the Chartered Accountant for the F.Y. 2011-12 is placed before the Finance Committee
alongwith status on the notes on accounts annexed to the Audit Report:

(1) SL.No. 7(a) pertains to outstanding advances and dues against Mr. A.K. Dubey, Mr.
Shriniwas Rao, Mr. J.K. Goyal, Mr. Satyendra Kujur and Mr. Visnath Kurrey has
been'taken up in the Finance Committee meeting dated 17.08.2012.

{2) SI.No. 8 pertains to verification of fixed assets. An internal committee of officers
and faculty members of the University has already been constituted. Physical
verification of the fixed assets of the University is going on. On completion of the
physical verification, the physical verification report will be placed before the
University authorities.

(3) SI.No. 9 pertains to accounting entry of Electricity Security Deposit paid to CSEB in
books of accounts. The same will be rectified as per accounting principles as
pointed out by the C.A. in his report. -

{4) SI.No.10 pertains to amount of Rs.25000/- advanced to Mr. Yogesh Muthereja for
organizing student event Lextronica in the University. However, the bills are yet
to be submitted by the organizer for adjustment of the advance. Steps are being
taken up for collecting the bills/vouchers pertaining to the event for adjustment
of advance. )

(5) SI.No. 11 pertains to Staff Advances/dues against Mr. Kaveesh Chhajed, Mr.
Prasenjit Kundu and Ms. Ritu Sharma. Efforts are being made for recovering the
dues/advances outstanding against the staff members.

(6) SLNo. 12 pertains to the long outstanding non-recovered security deposits, given
to the flat owners at Didwania Complex, Raipur for the flats hired by the
University for the purpose of boys hostel in June 2008 @ Rs.5000/- p.m. per flat.
Total 43 flats were hired in Didwania Complex, Raipur from various flat owners.
Two months security deposit was given in advance to each flat owner. The
agreement was executed with flat owners for hiring the flats for a period of 11
months. The agreement expired in April 2009. However, the flats were in
possession of the University till May 2009. In the month end May 2009, decision
was taken by the University to immediately vacate the flats at Didwania Complex,
Raipur in view of immediate shifting to University’s own campus. Against the
security deposit of Rs.10000/- towards each flat, the rent for the month of May
2009 and electricity bills for the month of May 2009 was also adjusted by the flat
owners. A special camp was also arranged by the University in Didwania
Complex, Raipur for settlement of dues and adjustment of security deposit with
the flat owners in the month of June 2009 by publishing Public notices in
newspapers. As against total security deposit of Rs.4,17,806/-, an amount of
Rs.2,53,799/- has been settled/adjusted against the security deposit.
Rs.1,65,508/- remained outstanding against the Security deposit owing to heavy

6|Page

@ aec:si]n.«a

HIGAYATULLAK NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPURICG) e 0]

<



counterclaims of the flat owners towards damages to their flats such as damage
to painting, sanitary and electrical items, window panes and other damages.
Notices have been issued to the flat owners from time to time in the year 2009,
2010, 2011 and 2012. However, the outstanding amount could not be recovered
owing to heavy counterclaims by the flat owners. Now, the matter is time barred
and the recovery is not forthcoming despite various efforts. Since it seems very
difficult/impossible to recover these dues owing to heavy counter claims and the
matter has become time barred, hence it is proposed to write off these
outstanding dues.

(7) SI.No.13 pertains to reflection of entry in the books of accounts regarding the
Minority Account opened by the University with State Bank of Indore for receiving
scholarship of Minority students.

(8) SI.No.14 pertains to non-deduction of TDS from M/s. Naresh Sahu Travels, Raipur

' and M/s. Kwality Foods, Raipur. These vendors are regular service providers from

which non-deducted TDS will be deducted from their future bills and remitted to

IT Department.

Decision:

(A) The Finance Committee perused the status and recommended approval to the
University’s proposals as mentioned at SI.No.6(1) to 6(8) as above.

(B) The Finance Committee recommended that immediate necessary steps may be
taken to claim refund of TDS receivable from the Income Tax Department
appearing under the head “Other Current Assets” in the audit report of the C.A.
for the F.Y. 2011-12. The necessary Returns and application may also be
immediately filed with the Income Tax Department for the purpose.

% Any other matter with the permission of the chair.

It was placed before the Finance Committee in the meeting dated 29.08.2012 that at
present there is no person appointed as Cook for Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor’s residence.
One Library Attendant is performing his duties in the Library as well as working as Cook
for Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor’s residence. It was proposed that Additional Duty Allowance

* may also be paid to him.

Decision:

The Finance Committee recommended that Additional Duty Allowance of Rs.3000/-
p.m. may be paid for the additional duty of cook if the additional duty is performed for
a period of more than 15 days. The Additional Duty Allowance may be paid initially for
a period of one year, which may be further extendable.

The meeting concluded with Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

7|Page

\ RE%%/ 3
HIBAYATULLAH NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY
RAIPUR (C.6.) 060X A



